BE-1204B-BC-PC/SA are g‘c‘)yoi
BE-1204C-BC-PC/SA
BE-1206B-BC-PC/SA

BROTHER
EMBROIDERY
SYSTEMS

74

12 &+ 4 BERIGERE (XY aVKlIEHERA T | RE2U K70 434 7)

12 $t 4 BERIIEIE<DA R 7> XV A HEHE 4T | R2oK7a 34 7)
12 &t 6 BERIGERE NV aVHIEEA T | RE2o K7V 534 7)

12 NEEDLE 4 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE (PC TYPE / SA TYPE)

12 NEEDLE 4 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE<WIDE AREA>(PC TYPE / SA TYPE)
12 NEEDLE 6 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE (PC TYPE / SA TYPE)

brother.

=T OE A IERIE Parts Navigation TIEWV=1ZI1FFE T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi_em/eng/



IN—Y Ty ZHABIZELT

1. ZOXKIE, 2007 1M ADT—RITEIVTERENT=LDTY,

2. BRERIEFELBLICHRAEESNDIGERAHYFET
3. MBI THIET SEMIT. WIRTRLTHYET,

A1l
A2.

C1.
C2.
D1.
D2.

F1.
F2.
F3.
F4.
F5.
F6.
F7.
F8.
F9.
F10.
G1.
G2.
G3.
G4.

J1.
J2.
K1.
K2.
L1.
L2.
L3.
M1.
M2.
N1.

B

E{ABA{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) --+-=---- 1
I{$|¥H§(BE‘1206B) .................. 3
EEE}J%}EEH% .............................. 5
L #4BE1% (BE-1204B, 1204C) -----++-- 9
J:ﬁﬂiﬁg”%(BE—12OGB) .................. 13
#1#5B81% (BE-1204B, 1204C) -++--++= 17
$+*5F951%(BE—12068) ................... 21
ﬁ‘l‘*ﬁﬂ]%ﬁ%'{’ﬁﬁ?ﬁ% ....................... 25
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 27
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 29
?ﬁaiﬁg]ﬁ‘t(BE—1204C) ................... 31
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 33
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 37
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 39
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 41
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 45
:]:qiigg”% .................................... 49
:]:qiifalg”% .................................... 51
ERSEIL YRR «-erevvvrrrrrrmnreeeennnns 53
ER NI Y BE R (BE-1204B) ---+-+++ 57
ER NI Y BE R (BE-1204C) -+---eo+ 61
ER NI Y BE % (BE-1206B) --«-+++- 65
Tﬁﬂ}%ﬁ{% .................................. 69
HEYBS{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) -++---- 71
F#EYRH{R (BE-1206B) +-r-vrerrereeres: 75
FILUVER (BE1204B, 1204C) --+--+- 79
F 3 UNBE{R (BE1206B) «++vvvveeeeesss 81
L%ELF—‘EH?{%(BE% 204B) +-errraenneens 83
L%ELF—‘EH?{%(BE% 204C) rreurrrrannens 85
L%ELF—‘EH?{%(BE% 206B) +-errraennens 87
% 57 B% (BE-1204B, 1204C) ------ 89
%Ejﬁ?gﬁ{%(BEqZOQSB) ................ 91
AV kA—LRY I X%

(7:/“7, AXORR) e 93

N3.

P1.
P2.
P3.
P4.
P5.
P6.
Q1.
Q2.
Qa.
R1.

R2.

R3.

R4.

avkA—ILRY I R E &

(A—awy/X, BAERRE) - 97
avkA—ILRY Y ZB R

(USAFﬁ) ................................ 101
@E%%Fﬁ{gﬁ(pc{iﬁ) ................ 105
BEMBIR (SALER) -oeerreeeeess 107
B MR (BE-1204B) ---oovo- 109
B MBAR (BE-1204C) -+--oove- 113
B AR (BE-1206B) - «-++-x-e- 117
E%E Eg”g(USAFH) .................. 121
BB BRBE-1204B)---++--weee 123
BB BRBE-1204C)- w-+-meeee 127
B BB RBE-1206B):-++---w-+ 131

IEFHEE (FToav
BE-1204B, 1204C ; 360X85mm) -+ 135
IEFHEE (FToav
BE-1206B ; 360X85mm)---+---:-+-+: 139
IEFHREE (FToav
BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm) -~ 143
IEFHEE (FToav

BE—1206B ; 180X70mm) «=-===r=xese: 147
HEER (TR oo 151
(FBREBIG --reeeerrrrmmmmrrreeees 153
(FRBREBIG -veeeeerrrrmmmmnrreeees 157
FIRAE (AT ERE) vvreeeeeees 159
FIRRE (AT BT evvreeeeeees 160
FIRRE (AT BT vveeeeeees 161
FIRRE (AT BT evvreeeeeees 162
FIRAE (AT ERE) vvreeeeeees 163
FIRRE (AT BT evvreeeeeees 164
ﬂﬁ#"(#j’/a/nﬂﬁ:‘ ............. 165



1

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in November 2007.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

Al
A2.

C1.

C2.
D1.

D2.

F1.
F2.
F3.
F4.
F5.
F6.
F7.
F8.
F9.
F10.
G1.
G2.
G3.
G4.

J1.

J2.

K1.

K2.
L1.
L2.
L3.
M1.
M2.
N1.

NZ2.

CONTENTS

Machine body (BE-1204B, 1204C)............ 1 N3. Control box mechanism
Machine body (BE-1206B)........c...cccceuevnee. 3 (FOrUSA)...iiiiieiie e 101

. Driving shaft mechanism ...................... 5 P1. Power supply equipment mechanism
Upper shaft mechanism (PC Contorol Type) .....cevvuieeneenannes 105
(BE-1204B, 1204C) ..o, 9 P2. Power supply equipment mechanism
Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B) ....... 13 (Stand Alone Type).......ccoveueeniennnnn, 107
Needle bar mechanism P3. Power supply equipment mechanism
(BE-1204B, 1204C) .......evieiiiciiean, 17 (BE-1204B)....ceeieiiiiiiii 109
Needle bar mechanism (BE-1206B) ........ 21 P4. Power supply equipment mechanism

. Needle bar flip-up mechanism................ 25 (BE-1204C)....ieiiiiiiieieiieeeeea, 113
Presser foot mechanism....................... 27 P5. Power supply equipment mechanism
Presser foot mechanism....................... 29 (BE-1206B).....ueeeieniiiiiiiieieeenes 117
Presser foot mechanism(BE-1204C)....... 31 P6. Power supply equipment mechanism
Presser foot mechanism....................... 33 (FOrUSA)...iiiiiieieiee e 121
Presser foot mechanism....................... 37 Q1. Power table (BE-1204B) ................. 123
Presser foot mechanism....................... 39 Q2. Power table (BE-1204C).................. 127
Presser foot mechanism....................... 41 Q3. Power table (BE-1206B).................. 131
Presser foot mechanism....................... 45 R1. Cap frame device (Option parts
Presser foot mechanism....................... 49 BE-1204B, 1204C; 360X85mm)............. 135
Presser foot mechanism....................... 51 R2. Cap frame device (Option parts
Feed guide mechanism........................ 53 BE-1206B; 360X85mm)............ccc......... 139
Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)....... 57 R3. Cap frame device (Option parts
Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C)....... 61 BE-1204B, 1204C; 180X70mm)............. 143
Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)....... 65 R4. Cap frame device (Option parts

. Lower shaft mechanism........................ 69 BE-1206B; 180X70mMmm)...........c.cccvvvn..... 147
Thread trimmer mechanism S. Bobbin winder mechanism
(BE-1204B, 1204C)........cveeeeeeeeeeene. 71 (OPtiON PAMS)........veeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 151
Thread trimmer mechanism Z1. ACCESSOMES ....cevvneeeiieiiaiaeeanne, 153
(BE-1206B)......ccviieiiiiiiicieeee, 75 Z2. ACCESSONIES ...cevneieneiieiieiiaeiaennn. 157
Thread wiper mechanism Op1. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 159
(BE1204B, 1204C) .....ueveeiieieieenne 79 Op2. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 160
Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1206B)....... 81 Op3. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 161
Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204B).... 83 Op4. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 162
Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204C).... 85 Op5. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 163
Upper threading mechanism (BE-1206B).... 87 Op6. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 164
Thread tension (BE-1204B, 1204C)........ 89 Op7. Embroidery frame (Option parts)....... 165
Thread tension (BE-1206B) .................. 91 Wa1. Warning labels ...........ccocoiiiiennnenn 166
Control box mechanism Wa2. Warning labels ...........cccocoeviiiennnenn 167
(For Asia and Mexico).............cccveuenni. 93 INdEX .eveiiiieeee e 168
Control box mechanism
(For Europe and Japan)....................... 97



A1 . A% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Machine body (BE-1204B, 1204C)

29

S

51

I
k

BE-1204B-050



A1 . F{KBE3{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Machine body (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE _ |QTY Eo A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S58327001 | 4|Avk4z HED ASSY
1-1 047401242 | 4|27)05EVAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
1-2 047401242 | 4|27)05EVAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
1-3 S58517000 |  4|73tE4x4(15) WICK, 4X4 L=15
2 S42445001 | 12|7FF W H8X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
3 S58312001 | 4|AYryosvhn-F HEAD SIDE COVER, F
4 018400836 | 8|7+ Lr4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
5 S58313001 | 4|AYrysavnn-R HEAD SIDE COVER, R
6 018400636 | 8|7+ Lr4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
7 S58315001 |  4|AYkyamivan'-R HEAD FRONT COVER, R
8 002400514 |  8|+}A"34X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
9 S58314001 | 4|Aykyamavhn-L HEAD FRONT COVER, L
10 002400514 |  4|+}A"34X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
11 061400616 |  4|#3574X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6
12 S58316001 |  4|¥1matHIA OIL SUPPORT, A
13 S58328001 |  4|f1%atetHz OIL WICK PRESSER
14 002400514 |  8|+}A"34X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
15 $58317001 | 4|¥1%14#41B OIL SUPPORT, B
16 062500602 |  8|3A"15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
17 S58318000 |  4|73EE6X6(200) WICK, 6X6 L=200
18 026050136 |  8|t5% 1 #3445 WASHER PLAIN S 5
19 $58320000 | 12|t543tE(150) FLAT WICK, L=150
20 S58321000 |  4|¥amazIut OIL FELT
21 $58322000 |  4|73t%(60) WICK, 60
22 S58323000 | 4|Yv47IAk3.3L LINK FELT, 3.3L
23 $58324000 |  16|Uv47143.3M LINK FELT, 3.3M
24 S58325000 | 4|EraUEHITILL BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT
26 140647101 | 4|a3-F#A¥1 CORD HOLDER
27 002400514 |  4|+}A"34X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
28 S58507000 | 4[AYRyIANYFY BED FRAME SIDE PACKING
29 S58057001 | 4[ayk BED
30 S58058001 | 4|v4v 95F LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F
31 S58059001 | 4[v4Y924LR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
32 012060636 |  4|7+t36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 S25328001 | 8|7k FELT
34 S58060001 | 4[AWFHn-A BED COVER, A
35 062400616 | 16|3A"IM4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
36 S58061001 | 4|Aykhan-B BED COVER, B
37 $25310101 | 16|%54°4 SCREW, FLAT M4
39 S58062001 | 12|74 Lk FIXED BOLT
40 021080106 | 36|3ra8 NUT 1 M8
41 021080306 | 12|3r3vas NUT 3 M8
42 025080236 | 12|t5% 1" #7198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
43 028080246 | 12|n#4h'+2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
44 S58063001 | 24|4h°*8 WASHER, M8
45 076003809 |  4|43Y'9%#60032Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 600322
46 S58471001 | 4|y 9mrh5-15 BEARING COLLAR, 15
47 $23651001 |  8|7+E56X6HYA SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 048350242 |  4|F7F3MC35 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C35
49 S47229100 | 4|hvhn-43 ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
49-1 S44518100 | 4|hvhn- ROTARY HOOK COVER
49-2 SA0171000 |  4|hehn=7TiLk FELT
50 S44519001 | 4|pn-#41 COVER SUPPORT
51 SA6311001|  8|+FA"AR3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
52 S32488001 |  4|hn-AHInz COVER HOLDER SPRING
53 060400616 |  4|n 41Uk 4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
56 S58477001 | 4|hv¥17 SPACER, 17
57 104450101 |  4|7'Ltv8 RUBBER CAP, 8
58 SA3167001| 8|1-F#41 CORD HOLDER
59 140423000 | 4|t zpFa-7 OIL TUBE
60 SA4144001|  4|93tE(400) WICK, 400
61 018500836 | 8|7+ Lh5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

BE-1204B-050




A2 . E{&B% (BE-1206B) / Machine body (BE-1206B)

BE-1206B-050



A2 . F{ABE{% (BE-1206B) / Machine body (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $58327001 6[AYMH3 HED ASSY
1-1 047401242 6(27)U7 ' VAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
1-2 047401242 6|27V 7 L VAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
1-3 $58517000 6|73tE4X4(15) WICK, 4X4 L=15
2 $42445001 187+ IWMH38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
3 558312001 B(AYMVIAVAN-F HEAD SIDE COVER, F
4 018400836 12|7+# I +4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
5 $58313001 B[AYFYIAVAN-R HEAD SIDE COVER, R
6 018400636 12|7+#K I +4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
7 558315001 B(AYF YAV AVAN-R HEAD FRONT COVER, R
8 002400514 12|+FA"24X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
9 558314001 B[AYF YA AVAN-L HEAD FRONT COVER, L
10 002400514 B|++A"14X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
11 061400616 6|%7314X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6
12 558316001 6|¥171HHIA OIL SUPPORT, A
13 $58328001 6[¥1v1tE4HI OIL WICK PRESSER
14 002400514 12|+1A"24X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
15 S$58317001 6(¥171%41B OIL SUPPORT, B
16 062500602 12(+A"15X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
17 §58318000 6|73£16X6(200) WICK, 6X6 L=200
18 026050136 12|E74% 0 %3045 WASHER PLAIN S 5
19 S58320000 | 18|t7%32E%(150) FLAT WICK, L=150
20 $58321000 6|%1917INb OIL FELT
21 $58322000 6|/3E%(60) WICK, 60
22 $58323000 6[)»971IVr3.3L LINKFELT, 3.3L
23 S58324000 | 24()»971I3.3M LINK FELT, 3.3M
24 $58325000 6[ErEFIITE BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT
26 140647101 6[3-FAHI CORD HOLDER
27 002400514 B|+1A"14X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
28 §58507000 B[AYNVIIINYFY BED FRAME SIDE PACKING
29 S$58057001 B[~ BED
30 $58058001 6(/3 1A3IVF LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F
31 S$58059001 6(/3V 1AR LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
32 012060636 6|7TE76X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 $25328001 12|71 FELT
34 $58060001 B[~ YMIN-A BED COVER, A
35 062400616 | 24|FA'IM4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
36 S58061001 6[AYMNAN-B BED COVER, B
37 $25310101 24(47%°4 SCREW, FLAT M4
39 558062001 18374 Wb FIXED BOLT
40 021080106 | 54[rvh1v18 NUT 1 M8
41 021080306 18(FvH3v18 NUT 3 M8
42 025080236 18|t74% ' #F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
43 028080246 18|V +Y h'%2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
44 S$58063001 36(4 48 WASHER, M8
45 076003809 6(4v"97’r600322 BALL BEARING RADIAL 600322
46 S$58471001 6| 99rh7-15 BEARING COLLAR, 15
47 S23651001 12|7TE76X61H) 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 048350242 6[F477+39C35 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C35
49 S47229100 B|hvhn -4z ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY
49-1 $44518100 6|hvhn - ROTARY HOOK COVER
49-2 SA0171000 6|hvAn =71k FELT
50 S$44519001 B|hn -1 COVER SUPPORT
51 SA6311001 12|+-FA 2L A3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
52 $32488001 B[N -FHIN'% COVER HOLDER SPRING
53 060400616 B[N 1UM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
56 S$58477001 6[aH 17 SPACER, 17
57 104450101 6|2 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8
58 SA3167001 12|3-M4HI CORD HOLDER
59 140423000 6|’ =VF1-7 OIL TUBE
60 SA4144001 6|%73E¥(400) WICK, 400
61 018500836 12|77+ WF5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

BE-1206B-050




B . EREN$hBE{R / Driving shaft mechanism

BE-1204B-103



B . EXEh#HRES 4% / Driving shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 S58101001 298793 DRIVING PULLEY ASSY

3 S58104001 2|70 ry PULLEY SCREW

4 S23651001 2|7FE76X6iY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 S58105001 117-)-r-2 PULLEY CASE

7 SA2924001 1989997 DRIVING SHAFT SUPPORT

8 S58106001 17 979rh7- BEARING COLLAR

9 S58155001 " 99h7- SHAFT SUPPORT COLLAR

10 S58157001 1Y 995h5-7-) SHAFT SUPPORT COLLAR PULLEY

11 S23651001 6|7FE76X6iY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 076204800 4193997620422 BALL BEARING RADIAL 620422

13 048470242 4(bA07F3ACAT RETAINING RING INTERNAL C47

14 S47269001 3[7FH WMY26X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20

15 115947001 RIS WASHER PLAIN 6.35

16 S42445001 4|7F MM)28X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25

17 S58107001 122Ny SCALE PLATE

18 S58110000 1HRYIMY SLIT PLATE

19 052400806 4|FAINKEFAXS SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

20 S58108001 1Ny Ny ARROW PLATE

21 062400816 8|FA14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

22 028040246 8N 1Y h 42-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

23 025040335 8[e7H h 2514 WASHER PLAIN L 4

24 S58109001 1AM ESY 14 SLIT SENSOR PLATE

25 S58159001 1979 oA -244 UPPER SHAFT SENSOR BASE PLATE

26 S58160001 2[99I 44A U-SHAFT SENSOR SETTING PLATE

28 S42591101 I LPVETIWIN SENSOR PCB ASSY

29 0A4300605 B[+FA % 933X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

30 052400806 2|FA N RET4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

32 S58111001 172307 =)k TENSION PULLEY HOLDER

33 S42446001 2(7FHK M Y26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14

34 S58112001 RV TENSION SHAFT

35 012400636 2|7TE74X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6

37 S58144001 EZPZAIVE TENSION PULLEY ASSY

39 S08479001 RIZZ 2T 2 BOLT, M6X50

41 S58114101 11847153 MOTOR PULLEY ASSY

42 S58117001 1®-47"-Y+h7- MOTOR PULLEY CLAMP COLLAR

43 018501236 1|7 FK W5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

44 J03647001 1|CIME-4430%3 CIM MOTOR ASSY 430

45 S47269001 4|7F LM)26X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20

46 S58158001 1|E-5E05 MOTOR HOLDER

47 S58524001 4199%3vh7- CUSHION COLLAR

48 152864000 817vv3v CUSHION

49 025800332 4|E7Y D 45 47.14 WASHER PLAIN L SM7.14

50 S47270001 4|7 LM 726X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30

51 S58557001 1|E-40n"-)32 MOTOR COVER ASSY

51-1 S58118001 1|E-4-hi- MOTOR COVER

51-2 S38351001 UERZ PPN LABEL, HIGH TEMP.

52 052400806 4|FAINREFAXS SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

53 S58119101 (VWL 2 DRIVING BELT
<BE-1204BFf3> <For BE-1204B>

54 S58148001 1oy 9nT CONNECTING SHAFT UPPER

55 S58121001 1YY 9% CONNECTING SHAFT LOWER

56 S58149001 198999948 DRIVING SHAFT LOWER
<BE-1204CF> <For BE-1204C>

54 S58568001 1oy nT CONNECTING SHAFT UPPER

55 S58121001 NIy 9% CONNECTING SHAFT LOWER

56 S58569001 UL DRIVING SHAFT LOWER
<BE-1206BFf> <For BE-1206B>

54 S58120001 1oy 9nT CONNECTING SHAFT UPPER

55 S58121001 1YY 9% CONNECTING SHAFT LOWER

56 S58122001 198999948 DRIVING LOWER

BE-1204B-103




. ERBh#HRE{% / Driving shaft mechanism

é@a
& 76 77
§55

7
F@OM

BE-1204B-103



B . ERE)ERE{% / Driving shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
57 018501636 2|7+ IWr5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
58 021500216 2|2%319b5 NUT 2 M5
61 558123001 NTANLT =YY IDLE PULLEY SHAFT
62 048150142 2[F7Y7937C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
63 558144001 1709307 -)93 TENSION PULLEY ASSY
65 025080236 1|74 h 45178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
66 028080246 W24 h'%2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
67 021080106 1179 Y18 NUT 1 M8
71 558478201 NF TR VIRGZ GEAR BOX ASSY
71-1 152700000 1AM 7 9V3A SLIDE BUSH, A
72 S$58064001 1|1tYh7-15 SET SCREW COLLAR, 15
73 S$23651001 2|7TEF6X61HY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
74 $32521001 4| RAFAMD 4 WASHER, THRUST
75 $32424000 2|A7AM3IRY 99 THRUST ROLLER BEARING
76 558465101 2(9F 9% 7A DRIVING GEAR, A
77 523651001 4|7 TE76X6iR) A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
78 S58471001 3|V 979rh7-15 BEARING COLLAR, 15
79 523651001 6|7 TEF6X6HY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
80 S58477001 3|hvH 17 SPACER, 17
81 S$58472001 1|h3-15 COLLAR, 15
82 076003809 3|4%¥°9r60032Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 600322
83 048350242 4|MA97+39C35 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C35
84 S58479101 1NTANVETAYR IDLE GEAR ASSY, A
85 $32521001 2(R7AM D % WASHER, THRUST
86 S$58064001 11tYh7-15 SET SCREW COLLAR, 15
87 S$23651001 2|7TEF6X61HY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
88 S558467101 NTANVETY ) IDOLE GEAR SHAFT
89 S$23651001 2|7TEF6X61HY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
90 S58468001 198 9% 799U DRIVING GEAR SHAFT, U
91 S$58469001 (VENSWIN DRIVING GEAR SHAFT, L
92 $58475000 2(hv77)0915-15 COUPLING, 15-15
93 S$58470001 ¥ TR YIZIN-S GEAR BOX COVER, S
94 060400416 2[4y M4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4
95 104450101 2(7°Lt08 RUBBER CAP, 8
96 S58776001 3|7+ WE8X50 BOLT SOCKET M8X50
97 025080236 3|e7% 2 F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
98 028080246 3|WrYh 42-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
99 021080106 6|FYr>18 NUT 1 M8
100 558063001 R RS WASHER, M8

BE-1204B-103




C1. L#hB8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

46
47‘% %745 54
~ D
1 14 |® O\‘\ ” v
1 =L\
) 2\ 53 51 \\@
TR CJ N4 52 ’\ \

24
19 O 2 :
« X \

— 37

BE-1204B-109



C1 . L #hRE8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE |QTY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S58329001 4|NJE N IR L NEEDLE BAR DRIVING CAM
2 S58331101 4|INTYUH =293 BEARING CASE ASSY
3 S55487001 |  12|7+#K WMH35X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16
4 S58330001 4|NJR LY FhF- NEEDLE BAR CAM COLLAR
5 018501636 4|7 IWI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
6 S58333001 4|Lurynyp CONNECTING ROD
7 012500536 4|7+E55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 S42540000 4|=-FAATYYY NEEDLE BEARING
9 S58380001 4|TUEVALAN Y THREAD TAKE-UP CAM SPACER
10 062400816 | 12|+A"14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
11 SA8039001 4|7V VININLEX14 T TAKE-UP DRIVING CAM EX14
12 018400836 8|7k IL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
13 025040136 8|tF% N #vA4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
14 S58335000 4|2/ ThL CLOTH PRESSER CAM
15 018401636 8|7FH ILb4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
16 025040136 8|t h 4304 WASHER PLAIN S 4
17 S58336001 4|RJAYIHhLNT- CLOTH PRESSER CAM COLLAR
18 018401636 4|7 IVM4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
19 S58347001 YAVING IS DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
20 S23651001 4|7FEF6X6ikY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 S58348001 4|tYMh3- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 S23651001 8|7FE76X6ikY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 S58342001 4|INFRIINILN-H3 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
24 012400436 4|7Tt74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 S58341001 4198 Luhy DRIVING CONNECTOR
26 S58340101 4|NO.2t™Y NO.2 PIN
27 S58349001 4| AN Y SPACER
28 S58337001 4|1 THNILN-h32 WORK CLAMP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
29 S32674101 4|1n8 ROLLER, 8
30 012400436 4|7Tt74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
31 S58341001 4198 Luhy DRIVING CONNECTOR
32 S58340101 4|NO.2t™Y NO.2 PIN
33 S58346101 4|NO.1EY NO.1 PIN
34 S58352001 8|Lurynyh An"—4 CONNECTING ROD SPACER
35 021060106 4191196 NUT 1 M6
36 028060246 4|\ 2%H'22-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
37 S58351001 4|FPNYETY BASE NEEDLE BAR
38 012500536 4|7+t55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
39 S58372001 41NV ANT TRy NEEDLE BAR LIFTING PARTS
39-1 S58358101 417395709993 LIFTING BLOCK ASSY
39-2 S58361001 4|10k SPRING BASE
39-3 S58362001 41 YU W% JUMP SPRING
39-4 S58363001 41 %0754 JUMP BASE
39-5 S58371000 41V A9 T EVAN Y LIFTING PARTS SPACER
39-6 S$58360000 4|1NRY AT A NEEDLE BAR LIFTING BUSH
39-7 008260304 4|++52326X3 SCREW TRUSS M2.6X3
39-8 S58370001 41 %07 h9vAuN - JUMP CUSHION BASE
39-9 062260316 8|FA"126X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
40 S58366201 4|1HHIY AN T EVH W-CLAMP LIFTING PARTS ASSY
40-1 012400836 4|7+t54X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X8
43 S58369001 4|1 THYYIAVN-R W-CLAMP CUSHION BASE
44 062300416 4|+AIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
45 S58357101 4|1FUE VY Y THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT SUPPORT
46 018401036 8|7k Wh4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
47 S58537001 4|TUEVT-LEY THREAD TAKE-UP ARM PIN
48 S58353001 4|FUE VIR ILIN =93 TR. TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
49 018501236 4|7 R IWI5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
50 S32674101 4|an8 ROLLER, 8
51 S58356001 4|7VE Uy AR LN LEVER
52 107550002 4|an ROLLER

BE-1204B-109

10




C1 . L#hB8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

—
@"5\”\“

S 4

— 37

BE-1204B-109
1



C1 . L#HR8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
53 S$32575001 4|7yt vanE’Yy THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN
54 018501236 4|7+ IVF5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
55 $58509001 41 %0783 JUMP DRIVING ASSY
55-1 S58379000 4|ATYE VY E-402 STEPING MOTOR ASSY
55-2 S58373001 4|V IVAE-4N-R PULSE MOTOR BASE
55-3 062300816 16|FA"IM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
55-4 S$58375001 41 X079z JUMP LEVER ASSY
55-5 018401036 4|7+ IL4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
55-6 S$58376001 4[N -EN YN R JUMP LEVER EXTENSION SPRING
55-7 S58378000 419993y CUSHION
55-8 S58377001 4199%3avE’y CUSSHION PIN
55-9 012300336 4(71E73X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
56 555481001 8|7 FK WM H34X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
57 012400436 4(71E74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
58 012400836 4|7F1E74X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X8
60 012400436 4(7rE74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

BE-1204B-109

12




C2 . L #hB3{% (BE-1206B) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B)

BE-1206B-109
13



C2 . L#hR84% (BE-1206B) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $58329001 B [NJEIIE L NEEDLE BAR DRIVING CAM
2 558331101 B[~ TG r-R93 BEARING CASE ASSY
3 $55487001 18(7FHK W H35X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16
4 $58330001 B|\RINLY AT NEEDLE BAR CAM COLLAR
5 018501636 6|7+ IWr5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
6 $58333001 6|Lurymyh CONNECTING ROD
7 012500536 6|7FE75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 542540000 6[=-F ATy NEEDLE BEARING
9 S$58380001 6|TUE VALAN -1 THREAD TAKE-UP CAM SPACER
10 062400816 18(1A"14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
11 SA8039001 6|TvE VINIALEX14 T TAKE-UP DRIVING CAM EX14
12 018400836 12|77+ Vh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
13 025040136 12|E74% 0 2Y304 WASHER PLAIN S 4
14 $58335000 6(X/A¥IhL CLOTH PRESSER CAM
15 018401636 12|77+ Wh4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
16 025040136 12|E7% 0 4Y394 WASHER PLAIN S 4
17 S$58336001 6| X/ A IhLh7- CLOTH PRESSER CAM COLLAR
18 018401636 6|71H Ir4aX16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
19 558347001 6|7 I =YY DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
20 $23651001 6|7 TE76X6iY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 558348001 6|tY7- SET SCREW COLLAR
22 $23651001 12|7TE76X67H) A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 558342001 S AVELINUIZAR/N NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
24 012400436 6|7Tt74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
25 558341001 6|7+ ILuhy DRIVING CONNECTOR
26 558340101 6|NO.2t™Y NO.2 PIN
27 558349001 B[AA-H SPACER
28 S§58337001 B|A¥IoM L3 WORK CLAMP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
29 $32674101 6(2m8 ROLLER, 8
30 012400436 6|7Tt74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
31 558341001 LIV DRIVING CONNECTOR
32 558340101 6|NO.2t™Y NO.2 PIN
33 558346101 6|NO.1E™Y NO.1PIN
34 558352001 12|LoryRyh 2 -4 CONNECTING ROD SPACER
35 021060106 6(1va+yr6 NUT 1 M6
36 028060246 6|24 h 42-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
37 558351001 6| EbR BASE NEEDLE BAR
38 012500536 6|77FE75X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
39 S$58372001 VM EDL v S NEEDLE BAR LIFTING PARTS
39-1 558358101 6(Y 397 7°0Y9)3 LIFTING BLOCK ASSY
39-2 558361001 6| R SPRING BASE
39-3 558362001 PR PZEES JUMP SPRING
39-4 558363001 6| Yy744 JUMP BASE
39-5 $§58371000 B[V AV T VAN Y LIFTING PARTS SPACER
39-6 $58360000 B[R YAV A NEEDLE BAR LIFTING BUSH
39-7 008260304 6+hF72326X3 SCREW TRUSS M2.6X3
39-8 S$58370001 B[/ YU7IYyAUN-R JUMP CUSHION BASE
39-9 062260316 12[1A"326X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
40 558366201 B|A¥IY IV 7 eI W-CLAMP LIFTING PARTS ASSY
40-1 012400836 6|77Ft74X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X8
43 S$58369001 B|A¥IIvyIVA -2 W-CLAMP CUSHION BASE
44 062300416 6|FA"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
45 $58357101 B|ToE VY I THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT SUPPORT
46 018401036 12|7+K IWh4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
47 S$58537001 6|TvEVT-LEY THREAD TAKE-UP ARM PIN
48 $58353001 6[TUE VTN ILN-H3 TR. TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
49 018501236 6|7+ IWr5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
50 532674101 6(3ms8 ROLLER, 8
51 S$58356001 6|TVE Yy AN LN LEVER
52 107550002 6(3n ROLLER

BE-1206B-109

14




C2 . F#hB3{% (BE-1206B) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B)

BE-1206B-109
15



C2 . L#hR84% (BE-1206B) / Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
53 S32575001 6|7vEvant’y THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN
54 018501236 6|7 IWr5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
55 S58509001 6/ YU N2 JUMP DRIVING ASSY
55-1 S58379000 B(ATYE VY E-493 STEPING MOTOR ASSY
55-2 S58373001 B[N IVRAE-IA-R PULSE MOTOR BASE
55-3 062300816 | 24|FA'aIM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
55-4 S58375001 A PZAZSN JUMP LEVER ASSY
55-5 018401036 6|7+ Lr4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
55-6 S58376001 B|JLN-EN YN L JUMP LEVER EXTENSION SPRING
55-7 558378000 6|7vv3v CUSHION
55-8 S58377001 6[7vvavt’y CUSSHION PIN
55-9 012300336 6|7FEt73X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
56 S55481001 12|7HR WM 934X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
57 012400436 6|7FTE74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
58 012400836 6|7TE74X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X8
60 012400436 6|7FE74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4

BE-1206B-109

16




. #1#EE8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

D1

BE-1204B-118

17



D1 . #H#5R8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S58514301 4|N)FR Y r-212%3 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY 12
1-1 S58381000 AU L e NEEDLE BAR CASE
1-2 S58400001 4|5uEvvh THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
1-3 S58401001 41TV UAFE AT THREAD TAKE-UP POSITION. BUSH
1-4 S58402001 4|17V VFANEAT YV THREAD TAKE-UP ADJUSTING BUSH
1-5 012400436 8|7+t74x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-6 S58396101 | 48|Fut'Ubn-43 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-6-2 S46404001 | 96|FA"IM3X7 SCREW PAN M3X7
1-7 S58417001 4|-An 4N L-LD CASE GUIDE RAIL, D
1-8 018401636 8|7 Tk ILbax16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
1-9 S58404001 8|#7%v 4 SCREW, FLAT M4
1-10 S58403200 4|NYFR I AN -1 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL
1-11 S58404001 8|#7%v 4 SCREW, FLAT M4
1-12 S58389001 | 48|nJik™B NEEDLE BAR, B
1-13 S58394001 | 48|nJK &Y W1 NEEDLE BAR HOLDING SPRING
1-14 062500816 | 48[+A"35%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
1-15 118735002 | 48|#'h'% WASHER
1-16 S58395000 8|7TNINYFU12 FELT PACKING, 12
1-17 S36153100 |  48|9Yy3ava’h RUBBER, CUSHION
1-18 S58393001 | 48|Y A%y TUAMIN TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
1-19 018301036 | 48|7+#k ILF3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
1-20 S$32588101 | 48|k 4% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-21 062350816 | 48|F1A"135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
1-22 S58387000 | 48|A¥In 9% PRESSER SPRING PLATE HOLDER
1-23 S58388001 | 48|RX/AHINn% SPRING
1-24 S58386001 | 48|1#14'% WORK CLAMP BRACKET
1-25 S58383100 | 48|HH#I7YA3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, A
1-26 S58382201 | 48|744Y'M3 SCREW, M3
1-27 S58392000 | 48|F¥#I4vv3y WORK CLAMP CUSHION
1-28 S58390001 |  48|nJK 94+ 7UT4 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
1-29 S58391001 |  48|nprty” NEEDLE CLAMP SCREW
1-30 S58424001 4|V484b3F1293 LOWER THREAD EYELET 12 ASSY
1-30-1 S58399000 | 48|4F:F THREAD EYELET
1-31 060400816 8| 1uh4axs SCREW BIND M4X8
1-32 S58426001 RIS LS THREAD GUIDE SPRING
1-33 062401216 8|FAIM4AX12 SCREW PAN M4X12
1-34 021400206 8|2v1tyra NUT 2 M4
1-35 S58408001 RIS U S R L THREAD GUIDE SPRING
1-36 062300416 4|+~ IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
1-37 S58558001 4|h7hi-93 LOWER COVER ASSY
1-38 060400816 8| 1uh4axs SCREW BIND M4X8
1-39 S58559001 4|7V VAN-93 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
1-40 S58420001 4|Fh4rsF12H3 INNER THERAD EYELET 12 ASSY
1-40-1 S58399000 | 96(4/F3F THREAD EYELET
1-41 S58461000 8|PT+Y ' M3X6 SCREW PT M3
1-42 018401636 | 16|7F#& ILb4ax16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
1-43 S58549001 4|7V VN -1% THREAD TAKE-UP COVER PLATE
1-44 060400816 8| 1uh4axs SCREW BIND M4X8
1-45 060400816 | 16|n'4vF4x8 SCREW BIND M4X8
1-46 S46758001 8|4FINAA -4 MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER
2 018401636 | 16|7+#K IL+4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
3 S58413001 4|r-AN 5 4Y93 CASE BASE UNIT
3-1 S$58405001 4|IN)R Y r-AN 8193 NEEDLE BAR CASE BASE ASSY
3-2 070694009 8|47V 9694 BALL BEARING RADIAL 694
3-3 048030346 8|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3
3-4 S58409001 4|20 4N L-IUS CASE GUIDE RAIL, US
3-5 018400836 8|7+ ILh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
3-6 S58412001 8|amaryn ROLLER STOPPER
3-7 018300536 8|7+ IWI3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
3-8 S58411001 4|274Fam SLIDE ROLLER
3-9 S58410001 4|r-Ah 4N L-IUL CASE GUIDE RAIL, UL

BE-1204B-118

18




D1 . $#1#:R8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

/
/
&
-b (S
#
a4
L
ﬁ/u/: s
T
.
|
=
((T
o
N

~ 1-35°@, I\ %133 1-25_ |l g
\\ 1-36—8 “frr((,,% 12— o §_123
1 ~ 1-32 @ N 1.09F ST T
@ 1-28
~_ M. Y

BE-1204B-118
19



D1 . £4E9/% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
4 018401236 8|7 ¥ Wrax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
5 558414001 41FIVY T I~ CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR
6 018400836 8|7+ Wraxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
7 018401036 4|7+ ILH4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
8 SA3134001 8[TvE - THREAD TAKE-UP RAIL SUPPORT
9 018400836 | 24(7F# IL+4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
10 S58415001 417UV AN =N THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE RAIL
11 062400816 8|FA14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
12 025040136 8|e7H h %vA4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
13 062300816 [ 24|FAIM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
14 025030236 | 24|74 4#F193 WASHER PLAIN M 3
15 558418001 4[1F% M4 POSITIONING PLATE
16 018500836 4|7+ ILh5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
17 558419001 AMYDLEDIV SHAFT SUPPORT PIN
18 021400216 412Y11YM NUT 2 M4
19 028040246 4N 2 h%2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
20 025040236 4|74 2F194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
21 070694009 4|RATY 97694 BALL BEARING RADIAL 694
22 025040136 16|E74 0 2Y374 WASHER PLAIN S 4

BE-1204B-118

20




D2 . #+#:E8{% (BE-1206B) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1206B)

(@

/
/ ;;
&7
v
ek
2
\
\
.
|
A

(@

s—1-23

~ 1-35:@?% N7 ®-1-33 125 |7
e, \
S 1368 127—& 2

(o

1 ~ 1.32 @ N 1,09 P %
™~ 1@ 1-28
~_ = J

BE-1206B-118
21



D2 . $+#:R9{% (BE-1206B) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 558514301 B[R Ir-21243 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY 12
1-1 $58381000 B[N -2 NEEDLE BAR CASE
1-2 558400001 B[TUEVYY THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
1-3 $58401001 BTV UAFF AT VYA THREAD TAKE-UP POSITION. BUSH
1-4 558402001 6[TvEVFAVEAT Y2 THREAD TAKE-UP ADJUSTING BUSH
1-5 012400436 12|7FE74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-6 558396101 72(TUE ILIN-H3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-6-2 S46404001 | 144|FAIM3X7 SCREW PAN M3X7
1-7 558417001 6|7-An'{FL-AD CASE GUIDE RAIL, D
1-8 018401636 12|7FK WM 4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
1-9 558404001 12|%747°4 SCREW, FLAT M4
1-10 $58403200 B[R IN AN L- NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL
1-11 558404001 12|%747°4 SCREW, FLAT M4
1-12 S$58389001 72|n\)F)B NEEDLE BAR, B
1-13 558394001 72|V RS IV A NEEDLE BAR HOLDING SPRING
1-14 062500816 | 72|+A"15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
1-15 118735002 | 72|%h'% WASHER
1-16 S$58395000 |  12|7IInNYEU12 FELT PACKING, 12
1-17 S$36153100 | 72|79¥3va'h RUBBER, CUSHION
1-18 S$58393001 AVEVYZP2ZIVAY TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
1-19 018301036 | 72|7F# ILF3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
1-20 532588101 72|NJE8 % NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-21 062350816 | 72|+A"135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
1-22 S58387000 | 72(A%Inaoh PRESSER SPRING PLATE HOLDER
1-23 558388001 72(X/AYIN % SPRING
1-24 558386001 72|18 WORK CLAMP BRACKET
1-25 S58383100 | 72(#¥ITYAYR WORK CLAMP ASSY, A
1-26 558382201 72(75%'M3 SCREW, M3
1-27 S58392000 | 72(#¥I49vv3v WORK CLAMP CUSHION
1-28 S$58390001 72|N)K AT U4 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
1-29 558391001 72|V AR NEEDLE CLAMP SCREW
1-30 558424001 6|V3MhiF1293 LOWER THREAD EYELET 12 ASSY
1-30-1 S58399000 [ 72|1ksF THREAD EYELET
1-31 060400816 12| AUk 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8
1-32 558426001 SR LS THREAD GUIDE SPRING
1-33 062401216 12|+~ IM4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
1-34 021400206 12|2Y21+Y14 NUT, 2 M4
1-35 558408001 B[/ TN Rk 14 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
1-36 062300416 6|FAIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
1-37 558558001 6[h7 AN -4z LOWER COVER ASSY
1-38 060400816 12|V AUk 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8
1-39 558559001 6[TvE VAN =Yz THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY
1-40 558420001 6|FThAbF1253 INNER THERAD EYELET 12 ASSY
1-40-1 S58399000 | 144|Mk3F THREAD EYELET
1-41 S58461000 | 12(PT#¥'M3X6 SCREW PT M3
1-42 018401636 | 24|7+# ILH4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
1-43 558549001 6|TUE vhIN-44 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER PLATE
1-44 060400816 12| AUk 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8
1-45 060400816 | 24|n'4vh4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8
1-46 S46758001 12| INAN Y MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER
2 018401636 | 24|7F# IL+4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
3 S$558413001 6|7-ANH 1YY CASE BASE UNIT
3-1 558405001 B[NURIT-AN 413 NEEDLE BAR CASE BASE ASSY
3-2 070694009 12|43979797694 BALL BEARING RADIAL 694
3-3 048030346 12|FAJES RETAINING RING E3
3-4 $58409001 B|r-An' M L-IUS CASE GUIDE RAIL, US
3-5 018400836 12| 7+ vh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
3-6 $58412001 12[aRRFIN ROLLER STOPPER
3-7 018300536 12| 7+ W3X5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5
3-8 S$558411001 6|A74+30 SLIDE ROLLER
3-9 558410001 6|7-An'{FL-IUL CASE GUIDE RAIL, UL

BE-1206B-118

22




D2 . §+#:B9{% (BE-1206B) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1206B)

- | - )
}“\@_1'30'1 \|_1_30 X«»JOM’;& 149 o117
RSN UL ol
\\ 1-345@\\\%\ { & . T 9_1:22
T\ 1‘35%?%;%—1-33 ; F‘ S
S 1888 e - '
~ i /@

BE-1206B-118
23



D2 . £+#:R8{% (BE-1206B) / Needle bar mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
4 018401236 12|71+ IWb4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
5 S58414001 6(FIVY 73 IMT- CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR
6 018400836 12|7+# b h4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
7 018401036 6|7 F& Wr4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
8 SA3134001 12|70 Y- THREAD TAKE-UP RAIL SUPPORT
9 018400836 | 36(7F# IL+4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
10 S58415001 6ToEUn ML= THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE RAIL
11 062400816 12|FA"14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
12 025040136 12|E7% 0 44304 WASHER PLAIN S 4
13 062300816 | 36|FA"IM3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
14 025030236 | 36|74 #F173 WASHER PLAIN M 3
15 558418001 B[1F+ M4 POSITIONING PLATE
16 018500836 6|7 T IWr5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
17 S58419001 L EDI SHAFT SUPPORT PIN
18 021400216 6[2Y11Ih4 NUT 2 M4
19 028040246 6N 1Y h 42-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
20 025040236 6|E7H I xF1V4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
21 070694009 6[4v¥ 9’7694 BALL BEARING RADIAL 694
22 025040136 | 24|t7%h 4¥304 WASHER PLAIN S 4

BE-1206B-118

24



E . $HEU#UE/ERI(R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

BE-1204B-122
25



E . $t#591E42 /£ % / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 558140001 1|CHR YIATY=1993 C-BOX PRESS FITTING ASSY

1-1 558127001 2(770Y°' 7112 FLANGE BUSH, 12

2 558126001 vavlh SHAFT

3 S$17390101 1|FIVY hhA CHANGE CAM

4 S$23651001 2|7FTE76X6i#H A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 558142000 1(/0h1E-493 CHANGE COLOR MOTOR ASSY

6 018300836 4(7FHK L F3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

7 025030136 4|E7%h 44393 WASHER PLAIN S 3

8 028030246 4|2 hR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

9 558128001 11 E-3MYr1% MOTOR SETTING PLATE

10 555481001 3|7 K LM Yz4X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12

11 $58129000 140813 vM CHANGE COLOR GEAR M

12 014400532 2|71Hk 24X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

13 $58130001 1(408" 14 ¥K CHANGE COLOR GEAR, K

14 $23651001 2|7FTE76X6i#H A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 558131001 VLY Ve COLLAR, W/DOG

16 S$23651001 2|7FTE76X6i#H A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

17 558133001 11FIVY'7-) CHANGE PULLEY

18 014400532 2|719k 24X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X5

19 558132001 EDWIUPLEE: PCB SETTING PLATE

20 052400806 2|FAINREF4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

21 510243000 1| F4809727'NK-3N CORD HOLDER NK-3N

22 0A5400806 1[+FA™4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

23 536220101 HEAHFN VY SENSOR PCB ASSY CX

24 0A4300605 2|+FAH)33X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

25 $542445001 3|7 LM Y38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25

26 S$58135001 1|FIVY AN -R12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12

27 532648001 12(hLaRt Yk CAM ROLLER SET

28 021500103 12(FYMYa5 NUT, 1 M5

29 028050246 12|V 2Y h'%2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

30 555028001 2|6h97 #7137 4X12 SCREW, FLAT W/SOCKET M4X12

31 558136001 HEUVAY L] PCB BASE PLATE

32 052400806 2|FAINREFAX8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

33 558137001 ETWASIYIIDL 2L PCB BASE SETTING PLATE

34 S42446001 2(7FHR LMI36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
<BE-1204B,1206BF1> <For BE-1204B, 1206B>

35 558138001 1EoYEy SENSOR DOG
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

35 $58579001 1EoYEy SENSOR DOG

36 0A5300605 2[+FA47H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

37 558143001 2|4BhIN Y AT CHANGE COLOR DOG STAY

38 018401036 4|7+ ILH4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
<BE-1204Bf> <For BE-1204B>

39-1 558551001 HLoh9v'y CONNEDTION SHAFT
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

39-1 S$58578001 o9y CONNEDTION SHAFT
<BE-1204B, 1204CH> <For BE-1204B,1204C>

40 S$58139001 4[4F% 4635 POSITIONING PIN, 635

41 558134001 4|4FF AU IMY POSITIONING PIN STOPPER PLATE

42 0A4300605 4[+FA™HHI3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

43 048040342 4(+A7E4 RETAINING RING E4
<BE-1206BFf> <For BE-1206B>

39-1 $58093001 N9y CONNECTING SHAFT

40 S$58139001 617+ ALV635 POSITIONING PIN, 635

41 558134001 B[1F¥ AL UbAM4 POSITIONING PIN STOPPER PLATE

42 0A4300605 6|+~ )33X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

43 048040342 6|MATE4 RETAINING RING E4

BE-1204B-122

26




F1 .38 2 B91% / Presser foot mechanism

< BE-1204B, 1206Bf / For BE-1204B, 1206B >

27

BE-1204B-201




F1 . 8% B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ErAS NAME OF PARTS RM

<BE-1204BF> <For BE-1204B>

1 S58660001 5199F/9T7 93 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY

1-1 S58666101 5|Y9E/9T MYT4493 T-ROUND ARM SETTING PLATE

1-2 S58669001 10|79 %I % FRAME PRESSER SPRING

1-3 060400516 20| A1UM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

1-4 SA2228001 10| AN —H— SPACER

1-5 S58914001 10|YYE/I9T ATATVR TUBULAR ROUND ARM FIXED NUT

1-6 S$58915001 5|TIbFUT114 NUT GUIDE PLATE

1-7 060300414 10|V AUh'3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4

1-8 149483001 10|V M6 THUMB BOLT, M6

1-9 028060246 10| 29" h'#2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

1-10 025060336 10|74 H 24716 WASHER PLAIN L 6
<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

1 S58660001 TI99E)9T 93 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY

1-1 S58666101 VAT VVIEEVE T-ROUND ARM SETTING PLATE

1-2 S58669001 14|79 %I % FRAME PRESSER SPRING

1-3 060400516 28| 1V M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

1-4 SA2228001 14| AN =1 — SPACER

1-5 S58914001 14(9YE/9T ATATIR TUBULAR ROUND ARM FIXED NUT

1-6 S$58915001 719N U414 NUT GUIDE PLATE

1-7 060300414 14|V 4Uh 3X4 SCREW BIND M3X4

1-8 149483001 1419938 IVLIM6 THUMB BOLT, M6

1-9 028060246 14| 2% h'#2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

1-10 025060336 14|74 H 24746 WASHER PLAIN L 6
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

2 SA3986201 4199%/)T 924H-500 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, 4H-500

2-1 S56643201 4{y9®/)9TRIZ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R

2-2 S56646201 APEILE A/ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L

2-3 SA2228001 8| A~ SPACER

2-4 S58669001 8|79 % FRAME PRESSER SPRING

2-5 060400516 16| 1Uh4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

2-6 S$56649201 499E/9TVLITV44 T-ROUND ARM CONNECTING PLATE

2-7 S32877101 20(4F% A7 POSITIONING PIN

2-8 060400616 8|NAUN4%6 SCREW BIND M4X6

2-9 S46999001 4{yv3i4y ' M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

2-10 149483001 8|Yvik M6 KNOB BOLT, M6

BE-1204B-201

28




F2 .3 Z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

111-2

111
S S

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

101-6

101-6
101-7

101
R

131

121

©—131-4

#—131-1-3

E|1—131-1-2

121-2

111_-1
121-1-2—8 8—121-1-3

_— e, —————

BE-1204B-201

29



F2 . ¥z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM
101 S58782001 11V97%730X30%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY 30X30
101-1 S58784001 11h97930X30Y+ SQUARE FRAME OUTER, 30X30
101-2 S32798001 1799 +h7- COLLAR
101-3 S$32799001 VZewi' NUT, M4
101-4 S33802001 117992%2' M4 SCREW M4
101-5 $36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
101-6 S58786001 29999019 H TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER, H
101-7 061300616 8|#733X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
111 S58787001 1[997926X4393 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY 26X43
111-1 S58788001 1[h97926X4393 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 26X43
111-1-1 S58789001 11h97926X43+ SQUARE FRAME OUTER, 26X43
111-1-2 S32798001 1799 +h7- COLLAR
111-1-3 S32799001 VZewi NUT, M4
111-1-4 S33802001 1179923 M4 SCREW M4
111-1-5 $36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
111-2 S42334001 2(v999h19D HOLDER, D
111-3 062401413 4|FA24X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
111-4 021400203 4(2v31+vr4 NUT, 2 M4
121 S44715001 11V97%923X24%3 TUBULAR FRAME SET 23X24
121-1 S44714001 1|1h97923X2493 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
121-1-1 S44713001 1[h97%923X24+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER
121-1-2 S$32798001 179 *h7- COLLAR
121-1-3 S32799001 179V 2194 NUT, M4
121-1-4 S$33802001 1179923 ' M4 SCREW M4
121-1-5 S36043000 1177398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
121-2 S$32797001 2999981 A HOLDER, A
121-3 062401413 4|FA24X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
121-4 021400203 4(2Y11YH4 NUT, 2 M4
131 S44720001 1[997923X4393 TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X43
131-1 S44719001 1[h97%923X4393 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
131-1-1 S44718001 11h97923X43Y+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER
131-1-2 S32798001 1799 +h7- COLLAR
131-1-3 S$32799001 vZewi NUT, M4
131-1-4 S33802001 11799232 M4 SCREW M4
131-1-5 $36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
131-2 S32797001 2(9999h1°A HOLDER, A
131-3 062401413 4|FA24X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
131-4 021400203 4(2v3+vr4 NUT, 2 M4

BE-1204B-201

30




F3 . # 2 B81% (BE-1204C) / Presser foot mechanism (BE-1204C)

141
I W,

141-2

151
I

151-4—o

151-1-4 151-1-5

151-1

BE-1204C-201

31



F3 . ##% B81% (BE-1204C) / Presser foot mechanism (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
141 S44725101 1[997%930X28%3 TUBULAR FRAME SET 30X28
141-1 S44724101 11h97%30X2853 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
141-1-1 S44723001 1|h%7930X28Y+ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER
141-1-2 S32798001 179 +h7- COLLAR
141-1-3 S32799001 evZewii' NUT, M4
141-1-4 S$33802001 1179%2%9' M4 SCREW M4
141-1-5 S36043000 RVEVIRS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
141-2 S42334001 2(Y999h15°D HOLDER, D
141-3 062401413 4|FA14X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
141-4 021400203 4(2%2F9M4 NUT, 2 M4
141 S42330001 11997930X4343 TUBULAR FRAME SET 30X43
141-1 S42331001 1|1h97930X4343 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
141-1-1 S42332001 11h%7%930X43k SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :OUTER
141-1-2 S32798001 179Y #h7- COLLAR
141-1-3 S32799001 RrZawhiv NUT, M4
141-1-4 S33802001 117922329 ' M4 SCREW M4
141-1-5 S36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
141-2 S42334001 2(y999h19D HOLDER, D
141-3 062401413 4|F~14X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
141-4 021400203 4(2%1F9M NUT, 2 M4
141 S44730001 1[997940X43%3 TUBULAR FRAME SET 40X43
141-1 S44729001 11h97940X4353 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 40X43
141-1-1 S44728001 1|h%7940X43+ SQUARE RRAME, 40X43 :OUTER
141-1-2 S32798001 179 +h7- COLLAR
141-1-3 S32799001 evZewii NUT, M4
141-1-4 S$33802001 117922%29' M4 SCREW M4
141-1-5 S36043000 I RVEVIRS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
141-2 S42334001 2(v999h15D HOLDER, D
141-3 062401413 4|FA14X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
141-4 021400203 4(2%2F9M4 NUT, 2 M4
151 S$55031001 1[Y97%30X28P500%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY 30X28P500
151-1 S44724101 1|1h97930X2843 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
151-1-1 S44723001 11h%7%30X28"+ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER
151-1-2 S32798001 199% #h7- COLLAR
151-1-3 S32799001 RZawhiv NUT, M4
151-1-4 S33802001 117922329 ' M4 SCREW M4
151-1-5 S36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
151-2 S55030001 2(v979n19°G HOLDER, G
151-3 062401413 4|F~14X14 SCREW PAN M4X14
151-4 021400203 4(2%1F9M NUT, 2 M4

32




F4 . #8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

BE-1204B-201
33



F4 . # 2 B81%& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
211 S44700201 119974-05%3 TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05
211-1 S44702001 119979-05k TUBULAR FRAME, 05 :OUTER
211-2 S$32798001 179Y *h7- COLLAR
211-3 S$32799001 179 A F9M4 NUT, M4
211-4 533802001 1|7922329' M4 SCREW M4
211-5 S$36043000 (N RVEVIES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
211-6 S$39104001 2(v99htyC HOLDER, C
211-7 060300616 B[N 1UM3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
211-8 025030236 6[E7H H *F13 WASHER PLAIN M 3
211 S44703201 1199749-07%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07
211-1 S44705001 119979-07k TUBULAR FRAME, 07 :OUTER
211-2 $32798001 179Y *h7- COLLAR
211-3 S$32799001 179 A F9M4 NUT, M4
211-4 533802001 1|7922329' M4 SCREW M4
211-5 S$36043000 (N RVEVIRS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
211-6 S$39104001 2(vy99htyC HOLDER, C
211-7 060300616 B[N 4UM3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
211-8 025030236 6[E7H 27173 WASHER PLAIN M 3
211 539101201 1199749-10%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY,10
211-1 S$39103001 119979-109k TUBULAR FRAME, 10 :OUTER
211-2 $32798001 179% *h7- COLLAR
211-3 S$32799001 179 A F9M4 NUT, M4
211-4 533802001 1|7922329' M4 SCREW M4
211-5 S$36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
211-6 S$39104001 2(v999htyC HOLDER, C
211-7 060300616 B[N 4Uh3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
211-8 025030236 6[E7H H *F13 WASHER PLAIN M 3
211 539105201 119979-13%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13
211-1 S$39107001 119979-13% TUBULAR FRAME, 13 :OUTER
211-2 $32798001 179 *h7- COLLAR
211-3 S$32799001 179 A F9M4 NUT, M4
211-4 533802001 1|7922329' M4 SCREW M4
211-5 S$36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
211-6 S$39104001 2(v999htyC HOLDER, C
211-7 060300616 B[N 1UM3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
211-8 025030236 6[E7Y H *F13 WASHER PLAIN M 3
231 S58769001 119979-10v%32 TUBULAR FRAME 10 ROUND ASSY
231-1 S$49361101 1|¥V79-107k ROUND FRAME, 10 :OUTER
231-2 S$32798001 179Y *h7- COLLAR
231-3 S$32799001 179494 NUT, M4
231-4 533802001 1|7922329' M4 SCREW M4
231-5 S$36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
231-6 S$39104001 2(v99htyC HOLDER, C
231-7 060300516 B[N 4vF3X5 SCREW BIND M3X6
231-8 025030236 6[E7Y H *F13 WASHER PLAIN M 3
231 S58770001 119979-13%%32 TUBULAR FRAME 13 ROUND ASSY
231-1 S$49366101 1|¥V79-137k ROUND FRAME, 13 :OUTER
231-2 S$32798001 179Y *h7- COLLAR
231-3 S$32799001 179494 NUT, M4
231-4 533802001 1|7922329' M4 SCREW M4
231-5 S$36043000 1179398 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
231-6 S$39104001 2(vy99htyC HOLDER, C
231-7 060300516 B[N 4vF3X5 SCREW BIND M3X6
231-8 025030236 6[E7H H *F13 WASHER PLAIN M 3

BE-1204B-201

34




F4 .3z B§1% / Presser foot mechanism

231-5 231-4

BE-1204B-201
35



F4 . ¥z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
252 S49377201 11Y979-16%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 16
252-1 S49378201 1|V979-1697F TUBULAR FRAME, 16 :INNER
252-2 S49371101 1|¥V99-16Y+ ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER
252-3 S32798001 179 *h7- COLLAR
252-4 S32799001 evZewii' NUT, M4
252-5 S$33802001 117992329' M4 SCREW M4
252-6 S36043000 I RVEVIRS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
252-7 S49379001 2(Y999htTE HOLDER, E
252-8 060300616 B[N 1+ 3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
252-9 025030236 6[E7% 713 WASHER PLAIN M 3
252 S49380201 119979-19%3 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 19
252-1 S49381201 1|9975-199F TUBULAR FRAME, 19 :INNER
252-2 S49375101 1|¥79-19Yk ROUND FRAME, 19 :OUTER
252-3 S32798001 2|99 37— COLLAR
252-4 S32799001 2|79V A+IMM4 NUT, M4
252-5 S33802001 2[99 2% M4 SCREW M4
252-6 S$36043000 2(793911 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
252-7 S49379001 499998 TIE HOLDER, E
252-8 060300616 12| 4UF 3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
252-9 025030236 12|E74% 0 45193 WASHER PLAIN M 3

BE-1204B-201

36




F5 . 8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

TS010-9 ¥ 3013

/
fg@~

301-1

- - - - - - N Y/ - N\
< BE-1204B, 1204CH /

For BE-1204B, 1204C >

301-1-2 1. 7
~ - o~ J

< BE-1204B, 1204CH /
For BE-1204B, 1204C >

BE-1204B-201
37



F5 . ¥z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM

<BE-1204Bf3> <For BE-1204B>

301 S59353001 1(E77L-54-360t Y HOLDER BASE FRAME C4-360 SET

301-1 559354001 1(£7C4-36071)L+)3 H-BASE FRAME C4-360 FELT ASSY

301-1-1 S59355001 1|e57L-LC4-360%3 HOLDER BASE FRAME C4-360 ASSY

301-1-2 S58754001 41£379397 110k HOLDER BASE FELT
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

301 SA3981001 1(E77L-1L4-500t Y HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C4-500

301-1 SA3982001 1(£7C4-50071)L+)3 H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY C4-500

301-1-1 S$59970001 1|e77L-LC4-500%3 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, C4-500

301-1-2 S58754001 41£379397 110k HOLDER BASE FELT
<BE-1206BFf3> <For BE-1206B>

301 S58751001 1(E77L-46-360t Y HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C6-360

301-1 S58752001 1[£5C6-36071ILH)3 H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, C6-360

301-1-1 S58753001 1(E77L-LC6-36093 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, C6-360

301-1-2 S58754001 6|t77%3971Ik HOLDER BASE FELT

301-2 559664001 11£779397b-LLY% HOLDER BASE FRAME L ASSY

301-3 S59665001 11£779397-LRY3 HOLDER BASE FRAME R ASSY

301-4 S42321001 A VIVINWLWE VN FRAME CONNECTING PLATE F ASSY

301-5 018401236 32(7FH IWpaX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

301-6 025040236 32(e7%h 2F194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

301-7 S52276001 41h91Ih2M6 NUT PLATE, W/2-M6 & 2-M4

301-8 060401216 8 4vh4x12 SCREW, BIND M4X12

301-9 S58757001 2(7V-LLYrI19AN 4 FRAME CONNECTING PLATE SPACER

301-10 S58755001 1|7L-LLUTI445R FRAME CONNECTING PLATE, R

301-11 S58756001 1|7L-LLoI44L FRAME CONNECTING PLATE, L

301-12 018061236 8|7k Ivr6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

301-13 018060836 4|7+ ILP6X8 BOLT SOCKET M6X8
<BE-1204BF> <For BE-1204B>

302 S46999001 8[vv3iry ' M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

303 S59399001 1(E77L-5S4-360t HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-360

303-1 559402001 1(£7S4-36071L+93 H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, S4-360

303-1-1 S59403001 1(E77L-4S4-360%3 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, S4-360

303-1-2 S58754001 2|E3793971Ik HOLDER BASE FELT
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

302 S46999001 8[vv3i2y'M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

303 SA3984001 1(E77L-5S4-500t HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-500

303-1 SA3985001 1(£7S4-50071)L+93 H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, S4-500

303-1-1 S$56652001 1(E77L-4S4-500%3 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, S4-500

303-1-2 S58754001 41£379397 11k HOLDER BASE FELT
<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

302 S46999001 12|9334Y'M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B

303 S$59392001 1(E77L-LS6-360t Y HOLDER BASE SET, S6-360

303-1 S$59397001 1(£7S6-3607LIL+93 H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, S6-360

303-1-1 S59398001 1(E77L-4S6-360%3 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, 360

303-1-2 S58754001 41£3793971Ik HOLDER BASE FELT

303-2 S$59393001 1|e77L-LSLYY44R H-FRAME S CONNECTING PLATE, R

303-3 S59394001 1|e77L-LSLUY445L H-FRAME S CONNECTING PLATE, L

303-4 018401236 14|71+ LH4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

303-5 025040236 14|E7% h 4F174 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1204B-201

38




F6 . # Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

341-4———§ 341-4—¢ 341
3413 —=— 341-2—%L

(341-12—8 ‘ I

I

I

I

I

| _ |
3411449 = |
I

! ! |

I

I

I

BE-1204B-201
39



F6 . # 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
311 S43473001 1|£77730X4393 SQUARE FRAME SET 30X43
311-1 S42331001 1|h%7930X43%32 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
311-1-1 $42332001 1|h97%930X43"+ SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :OUTER
311-1-2 S$32798001 199 *h7- COLLAR
311-1-3 S$32799001 RZawhi' NUT, M4
311-1-4 $33802001 1|7992329° M4 SCREW M4
311-1-5 536043000 17939 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
311-2 S43471001 1|£779h15'BL HOLDER, BL
311-3 S43472001 1|£779819'BR HOLDER, BR
311-4 062401213 4|FAIM4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
311-5 021400203 4(2Ya21IM NUT, 2 M4
321 S44721001 1|£77923X4393 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
321-1 S44719001 1|h%7923X43%3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
321-1-1 S44718001 11h97%923X43+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER
321-1-2 S$32798001 199 *h7- COLLAR
321-1-3 $32799001 RZawhi' NUT, M4
321-1-4 S$33802001 1|799239° M4 SCREW M4
321-1-5 536043000 17939 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
321-2 S43471001 1|£779h19'BL HOLDER, BL
321-3 S43472001 1|£779819'BR HOLDER, BR
321-4 062401216 4|FAIM4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
321-5 021400206 4(2Ya119M NUT 2 M4
341 S44716001 1|£77923X2493 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24
341-1 S44714001 1|1h%7923X2493 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
341-1-1 S44713001 1|1h97%923X24+ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER
341-1-2 S$32798001 199 *h7- COLLAR
341-1-3 S$32799001 1179V 2194 NUT, M4
341-1-4 S$33802001 1|799239° M4 SCREW M4
341-1-5 536043000 (RVEVLRS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
341-2 S44734001 1|£7798F5°CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
341-3 S44733001 1|£7798+5°CL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
341-4 062401216 4|FAIM4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
341-5 021400206 4(2Ya21IM NUT 2 M4
351 S44726001 1|£77730X28%3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
351-1 S44724101 1|1h%7930X2843 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
351-1-1 S44723001 1|h97%30X28"+ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER
351-1-2 S$32798001 199 *h7- COLLAR
351-1-3 $32799001 RZawhi' NUT, M4
351-1-4 S$33802001 1|79239° M4 SCREW M4
351-1-5 536043000 17939 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
351-2 S$33805001 1|£7790F9° AR HOLDER, AR
351-3 S$33806001 1|E779015 AL HOLDER, AL
351-4 062401216 4|FAIM4X12 SCREW PAN M4X12
351-5 021400206 4(2Ya31IM NUT 2 M4

<BE-1204CF3> <For BE-1204C>
361 S44731001 1[£57940X435% SQUARE FRAME SET, 40X43
361-1 S44729001 11h97940X4343 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 40X43
361-1-1 S44728001 1|h%7940X43+ SQUARE FRAME, 40X43 :OUTER
361-1-2 $32798001 179 *h7- COLLAR
361-1-3 S$32799001 1[99 2594 NUT, M4
361-1-4 $33802001 1|7992329°M4 SCREW M4
361-1-5 S$36043000 RZEVIYS SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
361-2 S43471001 1|£779815°BL HOLDER, BL
361-3 S43472001 1|£779819'BR HOLDER, BR
361-4 062401413 4|FA"IM4AX12 SCREW PAN M4X12
361-5 021400203 4(2a1YM4 NUT 2 M4

BE-1204B-201

40




F7 . $8 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

BE-1204B-201
41



F7 . ¥z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
401 S49342001 19®/R5 49993 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY
401-1 S49343001 UAZZSRESAE SPIDER NET FRAME SCREW ASSY
401-2 S49345001 4|9FIRTARN Y SPIDER NET FRAME SPACER
401-3 S46999001 4]Yv34Y ' M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B
401-4 026040136 4|e74%"h°2ah 44 WASHER PLAIN S 4
401-5 021400206 4(2va11vM4 NUT, 2 M4
401-6 S49346001 VATZS RV N HOLDER, 1
401-7 S49347001 19&/ 25 4ht52 HOLDER, 2
401-8 062400816 4|FA"24X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
402 S49348001 2|9%/A79-05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05
403 S49349101 4|37%9-0593% ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05
403-1 S49351101 41379-05Y ROUND FRAME, 05 :OUTER
403-2 S49352101 413179-057F ROUND FRAME, 05 :INNER
403-3 S32798001 41799 +h7- COLLAR
403-4 S32799001 4179 2+9M4 NUT, M4
403-5 S33802001 4179922 M4 SCREW M4
403-6 S36043000 417939V % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
402 S49353001 2|9%/279-07 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07
403 S49354101 2|3749-07%3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07
403-1 S549356101 2|379-07k ROUND FRAME, 07 :OUTER
403-2 S49357101 2[¥09-079F ROUND FRAME, 07 :INNER
403-3 S32798001 2|79 - COLLAR
403-4 S32799001 2|79V FIM4 NUT, M4
403-5 S$33802001 2[99V 23 M4 SCREW M4
403-6 S36043000 ADVEDIES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
402 S49358001 2|9%/A79-10 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10
403 S49359101 2|379-10%3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10
403-1 S49361101 2|3W79-10 ROUND FRAME, 10 :OUTER
403-2 S49362101 2|379-1009F ROUND FRAME, 10 :INNER
403-3 S32798001 2|79 37— COLLAR
403-4 S32799001 2|79V A+IMM4 NUT, M4
403-5 S33802001 2[99 2% M4 SCREW M4
403-6 S36043000 PADYEDIES SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
402 S49363001 2|9%/299-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13
403 S49364101 2|379-13%3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13
403-1 S49366101 2|3W79-13Y ROUND FRAME, 13 :OUTER
403-2 S49367101 2[¥09-139F ROUND FRAME, 13 :INNER
403-3 S32798001 2|79 - COLLAR
403-4 S32799001 2|79V 1IM4 NUT, M4
403-5 S$33802001 2[99V 23 M4 SCREW M4
403-6 S36043000 2(7937911 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7
402 S49368001 2|9%/A79-16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16
403 S49369101 2|379-16%3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16
403-1 S49371101 2|379-16%k ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER
403-2 S49372101 2|379-169F ROUND FRAME, 16 :INNER
403-3 S32798001 2|79 37— COLLAR
403-4 S32799001 2|79V A1IMM4 NUT, M4
403-5 S33802001 2[99 2% M4 SCREW M4
403-6 S36043000 2(793911 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-1204B-201

42




F7 . # Z B81% / Presser foot mechanism

401-3

43

BE-1204B-201




F7 . 8% B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e A NAME OF PARTS RM
403 S49373101 2|379-19%3 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19
403-1 549375101 2|309-19Y ROUND FRAME, 19 :OUTER
403-2 S49376101 2[39-199F ROUND FRAME, 19 :INNER
403-3 $32798001 2|79 75— COLLAR
403-4 S32799001 2|79V 4FIMM4 NUT, M4
403-5 $33802001 2[99V 4% M4 SCREW M4
403-6 536043000 2(793911 % SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7

BE-1204B-201

44



F8 . ¥ 2z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

T vra N T ——— {,____L _____ N
504., §—904-3 505., &——505-3 ., §—506-3
I ©——504-4 ] S 505.4 | 9062 o o6 |
| Qa} 1 S i | | @i |
| == 5041 || . 5051 || 5061 |
|(——————J———\ I |(————————J——\ l ——— =2t
|| H || 505-1-4 | | I -506-1-4506'1'3 ]l |
I 504-1-3 I - || | | Q) |
- || 505-1-1 ° | - 506-1-5] |
|| 504 1-1 | /‘3 @ngf- || || 505_1_5 °© | | | | 506_1_1 @ @/ | |
|| 504-1-6—e o= S04 i I GRS o i | | 506.16—& 2
|| 504-12—ED ||| s0sra () 50543 | | 506.1.— & I
S — J/ N — J/ = o,

BE-1204B-201
45



F8 . #z 8% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE _[QTY EoAA NAME OF PARTS RM
501 $58911001 1|#-L7453 NAME FRAME ASSY
501-1 $58912001 AESIOVELLL! NEME FRME BASE PLATE
501-2 $20012001 124 SPACER
501-3 $09823101 R348 7 VM2 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
501-4 $09830101 1441 %(A) PLATE SPRING, A
501-5 $09827001 1A TRA—H PRESSER SPACER
501-6 $09828101 (99441 FRAME PRESSER PLATE
501-7 062670812 7|$~"3357-40x8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8
501-8 028350243 7|V R h 2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
501-9 025350236 3|EFH N 4F193.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
502 $32945001 1(79A%92 HOOP ASSY A
502-1 $32296001 1(vva9m9A9z EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY A
502-1-1 157044201 1vva9yrI9A EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, A
502-1-2 157047201 1[9775A INNER HOOP, A
502-1-3 121764001 1|Ayn 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
502-1-4 121765001 1[yv34°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
502-1-5 021670203 1[22+9+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
502-1-6 021350106 2|12+ whk35 NUT 1 M3.5
502-2 S09815001 1[hEY MRS ~(A) CASSETTE HOLDER, A
502-3 062350816 2|+A"135x8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
502-4 025350236 2|59 h'4F1935 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5
503 $32946001 17984z HOOP ASSY B
503-1 $32297001 1(yva9m9BY: EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY B
503-1-1 157200201 1(vva9yr79B EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B
503-1-2 157199201 197748 INNER HOOP, B
503-1-3 121764001 1|yn 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
503-1-4 121765001 1[9v345°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
503-1-5 021670203 1[22+v+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
503-1-6 021350106 2|12+ whk35 NUT 1 M3.5
503-2 S09816001 1[hEYrRLE~(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B
503-3 062350816 2|+A"135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
503-4 025350236 2|59 h 4F1935 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5
504 $32947001 1[790h3 HOOP ASSY C
504-1 $32298001 1[yvaynschs EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY C
504-1-1 157202201 =LYV EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C
504-1-2 157201201 1[93774¢C INNER HOOP, C
504-1-3 121764001 1|Ayn 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
504-1-4 121765001 1[92345°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
504-1-5 021670203 1[22+9+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
504-1-6 021350106 2|12+ whk35 NUT 1 M3.5
504-2 S09818001 1[hEY MRS ~(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
504-3 062350816 2|+A"135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
504-4 025350236 2|59 h 4F1935 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5
505 $32948001 1(79D%z HOOP ASSY D
505-1 $32299001 1|vv1974D43 EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY
505-1-1 157204201 1(yva9yr749D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D
505-1-2 157203201 1(9774D INNER HOOP, D
505-1-3 121764001 1yn 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
505-1-4 121765001 1[9v345°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
505-1-5 021670203 1[22+9+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
505-1-6 021350106 2|12+ whk35 NUT 1 M3.5
505-2 S09818001 1[hEY MRS ~(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
505-3 062350816 2|+A"135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
505-4 025350236 2|59 h 4F1935 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5

BE-1204B-201

46




F8 . # z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

e ——— T {,____L _____ N
504., §—904-3 505., &#——505-3 ., §—9506-3
| o 5044 o 5054 [ 5052 & 5064 |
<R L. <& | <E L, |
| == 5041 || - 5051 || 5061 |
|(——————J———\ I |(————————J——\ A ————t ==
|| - H || 505-1-4 | | I -506-1-4506_1'3 ]l |
I sotra 1] : 0] N
@’ 1)) 50514 % | = 50615
| 0411 L{,f Il [ —— ! | 506.1- S el
|| 504-1-6—e o S04 i I NGRS o i | | 506.16—& 2
|| 50412—ED ||| sosts () 50543 | | 506.1.— & I
N J/ = J/ = 7

BE-1204B-201
47



F8 . # % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E A NAME OF PARTS RM
506 532949001 1179E93 HOOP ASSY E
506-1 S$32300001 (P22 VRV EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY E
506-1-1 157344201 1|¥¥17hIJE EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E
506-1-2 157203201 1|7¥79D INNER HOOP, D
506-1-3 121764001 ERZAXS SPRING, COMPRESSION
506-1-4 121765001 1|Y334Y'3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
506-1-5 021670203 1|2%1191+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
506-1-6 021350106 21122+ vk35 NUT 1 M3.5
506-2 S09817001 1|hEYrELE-(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C
506-3 062350816 2|+A"135%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
506-4 025350236 2(E7%h 2717935 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5

BE-1204B-201

48



FO . 81 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

l :
| w2 I
| 507-342852223@%*5”3'1'
| 150759 Ag7.5.]
507-3-10—= I
| |507-5.3——8 J
| _________
|
|
|
|
|

—

150744~ i 28;'4'4

|507-4-3—®§HI 42 507.4

| 507-4-1 T/I &28;49:
©— 507-4-10

| 507-45—8 8 50745

507-6——F§

|
Q%
507-5 =S ]

§—509-3

509-4
% 500-2

7

509-1

L

=5 509-1-3

24

)
I
I
| S I
I
I
I

509-1-6 ——® ®——509-1-5

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
509-1-4 :
|
I

49

BE-1204B-201




FO . ¥z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
507 $32220001 1798799932 H-WEIGHT FRAME ASSY
507-1 S$32305001 1|7YE/7979193 H-WEIGHT FRAME U ASSY
507-1-1 532308001 179%/7991 HEAVY-WEIGHT FRAME UPPER
507-1-2 $19604000 439" 29k MAGNET
507-2 $32306001 UERATRVZVE H-WEIGHT FRAME L ASSY
507-2-1 S$32307001 179877994 HEAVY-WEIGHT FRAME LOWER
507-2-2 $32309000 4179%/79753971Ib H-WEIGHT FRAME LOWER FELT
507-3 S34342001 1|FAVNUHEF HINGE ASSY RIGHT
507-3-1 152627001 1|FAIN VA HINGE, A
507-3-2 152628001 EERLY HINGE, B
507-3-3 062300506 2|FA"33X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
507-3-4 152629001 1NFAINDYY HINGE SHAFT
507-3-5 048020342 2|FAIJE2 RETAINING RING E2
507-3-6 506696004 2|#7245°3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
507-3-7 028030246 2(NV Y h 42-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
507-3-8 021300106 ARMEY LX) NUT 1 M3
507-3-9 025030136 2(e7% 0 233 WASHER PLAIN S 3
507-3-10 028030246 2[4 h42-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
507-4 $34343001 1| FATN VIR HINGE ASSY LEFT
507-4-1 152627001 1FIINVA HINGE, A
507-4-2 152628001 11F39n'UB HINGE, B
507-4-3 152629001 1NFAINDYY HINGE SHAFT
507-4-4 048020342 2|FAJE2 RETAINING RING E2
507-4-5 S06696004 2(#7245°3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
507-4-6 028030246 2(NV Y h42-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
507-4-7 021300106 2|1%2Fyk3 NUT 1 M3
507-4-8 062300506 2|FA"33X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
507-4-9 025030136 2(e7Y 0 44393 WASHER PLAIN S 3
507-4-10 028030246 2(NV Y h 42-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
507-5 S33468001 1| hEYMELE (7)) CASSETTE HOLDER, H-MATERIALS
507-6 062300806 2|FA"13X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
507-7 025030233 2(E7% %713 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
507-8 021300103 2[1Y3+9k3 NUT, 1 M3
508 555035001 114 1Y793X6%3 HOOP ASSY, 3X6
508-1 $55240001 1|¥9179793X6 HOOP, 3X6
508-1-1 555036001 114 10Y0793X6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3X6
508-1-2 S55037001 1% IU9F793X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6
508-1-3 121765001 1|Y332Y'3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
508-1-4 121764001 AV 4 SPRING, COMPRESSION
508-1-5 021670203 1(+v+2v13.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57
508-2 $55233001 1| hEYMRELE-(F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F
508-3 062300806 2|FA"13X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
508-4 025030233 2(E7% %713 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
508-5 021300205 2[2%3+9k3 NUT 2 M3
509 S$30580001 1179G%3 HOOP ASSY G
509-1 S30581001 1|¥v17979GY3 EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY G
509-1-1 530582000 119%17Y099G OUTER HOOP, G
509-1-2 S$30583000 119F79G INNER HOOP, G
509-1-3 121764001 ERZAXS SPRING, COMPRESSION
509-1-4 121765001 1|Y334Y°3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
509-1-5 021670203 112%1%91+357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40
509-1-6 021350106 2|1Y1%9b35 NUT 1 M3.5
509-2 S09818001 1|hEYbkLE-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D
509-3 062350816 2|+A"135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
509-4 025350236 2(E7%h 2F1935 WASHER PLAIN M 3.5

BE-1204B-201

50




F10 . $8 Z B84% / Presser foot mechanism

S

7022 702

————— — — — — — — —

| < BE-1206BA / For BE-1206B > |

703-5 703-4

— — — — — — — — — — — —

|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
\

51

BE-1204-201




F10 . ¥ % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY VA NAME OF PARTS RM

<BE-1204BF> <For BE-1204B>

701 S$59351001 17°V8079934H SASHES FRAME ASSY, 4H

701-1 $59352001 2|4 v47433360-4 SASHES FRAME SIDE, 360-4

701-2 S42317001 AU Z VUL LSS SASHES FRAME, :VERTICAL

701-3 S$32791000 10|4"v4091)97°290 CLIP, 290

701-4 S36408000 6|7 v40%997°220 CLIP, 220

701-5 060401016 18|V 4UF4X10 SCREW BIND M4X10
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

702 SA3983001 17" 4579924H500 SASHES FRAME ASSY, 4H-500

702-1 S$59971001 2|7 v474933500-4 SASHES FRAME HORIZON, 4H500

702-2 S42317001 2|17 0300948T SASHES FRAME, :VERTICAL

702-3 S$32791000 12|5°v4091)97°290 CLIP, 290

702-4 S$36408000 10|7"v4091)v7°220 CLIP, 220

702-5 060401016 22| 4Uh4ax10 SCREW BIND M4X10
<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

703 S58758001 17°v8079936H SASHES FRAME ASSY, 6H

703-1 S$58759001 2|4 v427433360-6 SASHES FRAME SIDE, 360-6

703-2 S42317001 AU Z VUL LSS SASHES FRAME, :VERTICAL

703-3 S$32791000 12|57v4091)97°290 CLIP, 290

703-4 S$36408000 10|45 v409)97°220 CLIP, 220

703-5 060401016 22|W4VUF4ax10 SCREW BIND M4X10

BE-1204B-201

52



G1 . BR&Eh{Al X U BE{% / Feed guide mechanism

8359 73O
82—8 >—34

g1 33

L— 32

N Qi SO
72-2 \ ) .49
06BA

< BE-1204C, 12 ji 48
| For BE-1204C, 1206B > 4—&

BE-1204B-243
53



G1 . BEEpfAlX Y Bif% / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S58629001 2\YA945'4 Y-FEED BAR
2 S58630001 |  12|374& b FIXED BOLT
4 S58631001 | 36(77vY +YMM8S NUT FLANGE M8S
5 021080306 8|3v1tvk8 NUT 3 M8
6 S58613001 ANGPVEVIEYPL Y-TENSION BRACKET
7 S55477001 4|7FK VM936X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 16
8 S58610001 2|7-)-7"FrIMYF PULLEY BRACKET YF
9 S55477001 4|7FK VM )36X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 16
10 018402536 2|7+ ILb4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
11 S58611001 2|741N7-V%962 IDLER SHAFT, 62
12 012400436 4|7+E54X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
13 S58612001 2|7485-Y975 IDLER SHAFT, 75
14 012060636 4|7+t56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S58600001 4|YY 199793 PULLEY ASSY, Y
16 S$32725000 8|=-FATYUY NEEDLE BEARING
17 S58632001 4|YARYN- Y-STOPPER
18 018301036 8|7+& ILF3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10
19 S58603001 2|)=7h' 1+ 540 LINEAR GUIDE, 540
20 018301236 | 16|7+#K ILF3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12
21 076003809 4|R43Y9%#4600322 BALL BEARING RADIAL 600322
22 S58619001 2|Y9 771 Y-DRIVING PULLEY
23 048170142 2|k 4797 939C17 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C17
24 060400616 2| 1UM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
25 025040236 2|74 0" #F174 WASHER PLAIN M 4
26 S58611001 2|74 5962 IDLER SHAFT, 62
27 S58614001 2| AVTANS REAR IDLER
28 S32725000 4|=-F ATV NEEDLE BEARING
29 012060636 4|7+t56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 S58609001 2|~ A1435 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 35
31 S55029001 8|6h97+4547°4X8 SCREW, FLAT W/SOCKET M4X8
32 S58602001 2|YIF A" b Y-DRIVING BELT
33 S58633001 2|Y£yyy X-CARRIAGE
34 025050236 6|t7% N %F15 WASHER, PLAINM 5
35 018501036 8|7F& ILF5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
36 S58649001 1|YEu4h'y Y-SENSOR DOG
37 S56798001 2|40Vt Y GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB
38 062301004 2|FA™a3x10 SCREW PAN M3X10
48 S58648001 |  12|YAn-#41 Y-COVER SUPPORT
49 S55481001 | 24|7+K WM H34X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
50 S58654001 1|YA9Yhn'-RIT Y-FEED COVER FRONT, R
51 S58655001 1|YA9YhnN-RI¥A Y-FEED COVER REAR, R
52 S58656001 1|YA9)hn-LvT Y-FEED COVER FRONT, L
53 S58657001 1|YA YA -L9va Y-FEED COVER REAR, L
54 S58658001 2|hn-y1%'414S COVER JOINT PLATE, S
55 S58659001 2| -yFF 140 COVER JOINT PLATE, L
56 060400616 | 34| {YFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
60 S58608001 1|YE-4-7"759b Y-MOTOR BRACKET
61 S58776001 3|7+ Lr8X50 BOLT SOCKET M8X50
62 025080236 3|79 h %F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
63 028080246 3| Y h %2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
64 S58063001 6% h+#8 WASHER, M8
65 021080106 6|1v11Yh8 NUT 1 M8

BE-1204B-243

54




G1 . ERE){AI X U B8{% / Feed guide mechanism

»

1
o

72-2 \ , : 38 |49
< BE-1204C, 1206BH 37@ i 48

| For BE-1204C, 1206B > 4—

BE-1204B-243
55



G1 . BERE){AI:X Y BE{% / Feed guide mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<BE-1204Bf3> <For BE-1204B>

66-1 $59400000 YNV AE-94H)2 Y-PULSE MOTOR 4H ASSY

67 558636001 4|7 FK WM H38X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30

71 559116001 1YINILITYY IR Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT, R

72-1 559115001 YNV I Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT, L
<BE-1204C, 1206Bf> <For BE-1204C, 1206B>

66-2 $§58634000 YN ILRE-46HY2 Y-PULSE MOTOR ASSY, 6H

67 S$58636001 4|7 FR WMH38X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X30

72-2 558642001 ANG LI Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT

73 558618001 410970917 COUPLING, 17

74 018501636 16|71 LF5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

81 558643001 2|1Y¥Y 44144 Y-FRAME SUPPORT PLATE

82 S$55477001 27K LMI26X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16

83 004061406 2|+%71 6X14 SCREW FLAT M6X14

BE-1204B-243

56



G2 . EREh{AI 3% U B8{% (BE-1204B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)

BE-1204B-243
57



G2 . EREh{alx YR8 1% (BE-1204B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
89 S58637000 [ 12|¥L02Y DESTINATION, 02Y
90 S$58917001 1Y% 9)%974H Y-FEED FRAME, 4H
91 S58772001 4lyn-7-k4 - Y-ROLLER HOLDER
92 §59391000 8(4%n-7- FEED ROLLER
93 S58774001 42N -7 SPACER COLLAR
94 S58773001 4(yn-7-¥'9 Y-ROLLER SHAFT
95 025040136 4|e7% 0 2Y3A04 WASHER PLAIN S 4
96 012400436 4|7FE74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
97 S58775001 2|a-7-hn- ROLLER COVER
98 060401416 84U M4AX14 SCREW BIND M4X14
99 S58780001 1YY An'-L Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, L
100 S58781001 1YYV 44 A -R Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, R
101 060400616 4|V 4UMM4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
102 555484001 2|7+ WH935X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
103 S$55477001 4(7FH WMI26X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
106 110505001 AV WASHER
107 558622001 1|X7-YA"-2 X-PULLEY BASE
108 $55484001 4|7+ WM935X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
109 558623001 1|X7=Y-7"7r9b X-PULLEY BRACKET
110 $§55485001 2|7FiR WM935X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
111 $42264051 1343097 -)AY2 TIMING PULLEY A ASSY
112 $32725000 2|=-MATYVT NEEDLE BEARING
113 $42272001 179 PULLEY SHAFT
114 542266000 13430 N IVRY TIMING BELT, Y
115 018400636 1|7+ IL+4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
116 025040236 1|e7% 0 457174 WASHER PLAIN M 4
117 018402536 1|7+ Wh4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
118 146354001 2[4 0% WASHER, PLAIN 5
119 S$56798001 11%vtYt%GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
120 062301004 1|FA"33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
121 558645001 1|XE-4-YV' 14 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE
122 555484001 2|7+ WM935X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
123 558646001 1|XE-4-7'L-+ X-MOTOR PLATE
124 $59972000 1|IXNV IV AE-54HY3 X-PULSE MOTOR ASSY, 4H
125 018501636 4|7+ ILF5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
126 025050236 4174 h 4F175 WASHER PLAIN M 5
127 018500836 2|71+ IWr5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
129 558627001 1|X98 9753 X-DRIVING PULLEY ASSY
130 558615001 19897 +h7- DRIVING PULLEY COLLAR
131 018501636 1|7+K ILF5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
132 S$58647001 1|XE-53-1911% X-MOTOR PRESSER PLATE
133 060400616 2|4V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
136 $39821000 3[3-F970719P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
137 §52380000 3[CKSH7v7°05-L CORD CLAMP, 05-L
138 558916001 1|N-4RIT14% HARNESS FIXED PLATE
139 060400616 2|V 4UMM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
145 $58604001 2[)=71'1+ 440 LINEAR GUIDE, 440
146 018301236 12|7HK Wr3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12
147 $58620001 LVIVEVES DV X-DRIVING CARRIAGE
148 558621001 1|XE¥YY9Y X-CARRIAGE
149 018400836 8|7+ IWraxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
150 $58625001 1|~ IR AM520 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 20
151 $42280001 2|A AN Y BELT SPACER
152 018400836 4|7 Fik Vh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
153 558616001 2|XAbYIN- X-STOPPER
154 S542446001 4(7FiR WM)26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
155 558624001 4|XhN =441 X-COVER SUPPORT
156 S542446001 4(7FiR WM)26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
157 559118001 1|XA9)AN -L4H X-FEED COVER, L4H
159 559117001 1|XAH9)hiv-R4H X-FEED COVER, R4H

BE-1204B-243

58




G2 . EREh{AI %X U BB{% (BE-1204B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)

BE-1204B-243
59



G2 . EREh{alx YR8 1% (BE-1204B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
160 060400616 12|V 4UFM4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
161 559648001 1|XE-4-hn"-H34H X-MOTOR COVER ASSY, 4H
162 060400616 3[n 14U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
170 558918001 1|XA7)HIV4HY3 X-FEED FRAME 4H ASSY
171 S$42446001 4|7FHR WM)26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
172 559961001 1|XtU# b 9°4H500 X-SENSOR DOG, 4H500
173 060400616 2{n 41U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
174 558607001 6 [XA-7-H5 -3 X-ROLLER HOLDER ASSY
179 $52276001 2|h91Ir2me NUT PLATE W/2-M6 & 2-M4
180 060400616 4|V 4UFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
181 558653001 5999997 4F% M4 HOLDER POSITIONING PLATE
183 018061036 12|7+HK IWr6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
184 025060236 12|74 #F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6
185 S$32877101 S5[4F%° Aty POSITIONING PIN
186 S58641000 [ 36(¥4L02X DESTINATION, 02X
187 018400636 14|71 W r4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
188 025040236 14|E74% 0 2F174 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1204B-243

60




G3 . BRENAI % U RS{% (BE-1204C) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C)

L

N
N

91 162—¢ 9162

161

61

BE-1204C-243



G3 . BREAI% Y BE1% (BE-1204C) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE [QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
89 S58637000 | 24|YL02Y DESTINATION, 02Y
90 S59965001 1|YZ44)%94H500 Y-FEED FRAME 4H500
91 S58772001 8|YR-7-KI4~ Y-ROLLER HOLDER
92 S59391000 | 16|44)A-5- FEED ROLLER
93 S58774001 8| AN —H-hF- SPACER COLLAR
94 S58773001 8lym-5-v% Y-ROLLER SHAFT
95 025040136 8|t7% h 4v3A4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
96 012400436 8|7+t74x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
97 S58775001 4|0-5-hn'- ROLLER COVER
98 060401416 | 16[{n"41YFM4aX14 SCREW BIND M4X14
99 S58780001 1YY H 4 hn-L Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, L
100 S58781001 1YHYU 94 hn'-R Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, R
101 060400616 4|V 4UF M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
102 S55484001 2|7+ WM435X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
103 S55477001 4|7+ VMH36X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
106 110505001 8% h'+ WASHER
107 S58622001 2|X7-A-R X-PULLEY BASE
108 S55484001 8|7+H WM 935X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
109 S58623001 2|X7°-)=-7"349b X-PULLEY BRACKET
110 S55485001 4|7+ WM 935X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
111 S42264051 2[34209°7°-YA)z TIMING PULLEY A ASSY
112 S$32725000 4|=-F AT NEEDLE BEARING
113 S42272001 2|70 PULLEY SHAFT
114 S59967001 244309~V F4H500 TIMING BELT, 4H500
115 018400636 2|78 IWh4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
116 025040236 2|59 N %F14 WASHER PLAIN M 4
117 018402536 2|7 FH Wh4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
118 146354001 4|14 h'% WASHER, PLAIN 5
119 S56798001 1%+ 0% GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
120 062301004 1|+A™33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
121 S58645001 2|XE-4-VV 14 MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE
122 S55484001 4|7+ WMH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
123 S58646001 2|XE-4-7'L-b X-MOTOR PLATE
124 S58635000 2|XWLAE-593 X-PULSE MOTOR ASSY
125 018501636 8|7+ ILb5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
126 025050236 8|t3% h #F175 WASHER PLAIN M 5
127 018500836 4|7FHK IWA5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
129 S58627001 2|X9F 77 -y43 X-DRIVING PULLEY ASSY
130 S58615001 2|98 97 -y M- DRIVING PULLEY COLLAR
131 018501636 2|7 WI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
132 S58647001 2|XE-4-14144% X-MOTOR PRESSER PLATE
133 060400616 4|V 4UFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
136 S$39821000 5|3-F93v7°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
137 150349001 7|13-F97v7°10 CORD CLAMP 10-L
138 S58916001 1[n-%23714% HARNESS FIXED PLATE
139 060400616 2|V 4UFM4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
145 S59762001 3|)=7H'1+'600 LINEAR GUIDE, 600
146 018301236 | 26(7F# ILF3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12
147 S58620001 YAV GINUEDES VIS X-DRIVING CARRIAGE
148 S58621001 1|XFvY)y X-CARRIAGE
149 018400836 | 12|7F#& ILbaxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
150 S58625001 2|~ AM520 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 20
151 S42280001 4| LPAA Y BELT SPACER
152 018400836 8|7+ ILh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
153 S58616001 2|XARYN- X-STOPPER
154 S42446001 4|7+ VMY36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
155 S58624001 B|Xhn 441 X-COVER SUPPORT
156 S42446001 6|7+ LM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
157 S59962001 1[XAHYhn"-L500 X-FEED COVER, L500
158 S59963001 1|X44Yhn"-R500 X-FEED COVER, R500

BE-1204C-243

62




G3 . BREN{AI % U BB{% (BE-1204C) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C)

183

g—180
—SON N W
‘ E::- SN

63

BE-1204C-243



G3 . EREA{EIE Y BE{% (BE-1204C) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY e A NAME OF PARTS RM
159 559964001 1|X#9YAn"-C500 X-FEED COVER, €500
160 060400616 16|11V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
161 559638001 2|XE-4-hi-73 X-MOTOR COVER ASSY
162 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
170 559966001 1|X149Y%9%4H50093 X-FEED FRAME ASSY, 4H500
171 542446001 6(7Fi LM I26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
172 559961001 1|Xtv% 15 4H500 X-SENSOR DOG, 4H500
173 060400616 2[n4UFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
174 $58607001 6|XA-7-HAA -3 X-ROLLER HOLDER ASSY
179 $52276001 2|h91+Ur2me NUT PLATE W/2-M6 & 2-M4
180 018400636 4|7+ WH4X6 BOLT SOCKET 4X6
181 556640001 8(YY7997T AT4TIb T-ROUND ARM FIXED NUT
183 018061036 12(7FK WF6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
184 025060236 12|E7% 0 #F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6
186 S58641000 [ 36|¥L02X DESTINATION, 02X
187 060400616 16|11V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

BE-1204C-243

64




G4 . BREh{Al % U RB8{% (BE-1206B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)

183~ #—180

%

>

| —98 \\::;\;::ﬁ:’
.\117 é97%—154 145 17
Q r- 153120 8

e 4

1
154
156

_%\\

65

BE-1206B-243



G4 . BRE{Al% Y B8 % (BE-1206B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
89 S$58637000 18|¥L02Y DESTINATION, 02Y
90 558644001 1Y 959y Y-FEED FRAME
91 S$58772001 6|Yn-7-H4 - Y-ROLLER HOLDER
92 559391000 12|4%")0-7- FEED ROLLER
93 S58774001 6[AN—-h7- SPACER COLLAR
94 S58773001 6[yn-7-¥% Y-ROLLER SHAFT
95 025040136 6[t7% h 4374 WASHER PLAIN S 4
96 012400436 6|7Tt74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
97 S$58775001 2|B-7-hn'- ROLLER COVER
98 060401416 12| AU M4X14 SCREW BIND M4X14
99 S$58780001 NYHIUH$4 A -L Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, L
100 558781001 1HY¥I ¥4 D -R Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, R
101 060400616 4|4V M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
102 555484001 2(7FK WM 935X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
103 S$55477001 4(7FHK WM)26X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
106 110505001 8[4 04 WASHER
107 558622001 2|X7-)A-2 X-PULLEY BASE
108 555484001 8(7FiK WM 435X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
109 558623001 2|X7-)-7"3h Ik X-PULLEY BRACKET
110 555485001 4|7F MM)35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
111 $42264051 2(34309°7°-YAY3 TIMING PULLEY A ASSY
112 $32725000 4|=-FATYVT NEEDLE BEARING
113 S$42272001 2(7-9) PULLEY SHAFT
114 $42266000 234307 A IbY TIMING BELT, Y
115 018400636 2|7+ vraxe BOLT SOCKET M4X6
116 025040236 2|e7% 27194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
117 018402536 2|7FF Wrax25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
118 146354001 AL WASHER, PLAIN 5
119 S$56798001 11¥0E9E % GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
120 062301004 1|FA"33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
121 558645001 2(XE-4-Y 1% MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE
122 555484001 4|7FK WMH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
123 558646001 2(XE-4-71-+ X-MOTOR PLATE
124 558635000 2|XW IV AE-493 X-PULSE MOTOR ASSY
125 018501636 8|7 T IWr5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
126 025050236 8|EFH H *F1)5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
127 018500836 4|7+ ILb5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
129 558627001 2(X9897° Y93 X-DRIVING PULLEY ASSY
130 558615001 2|97 =YY M7 DRIVING PULLEY COLLAR
131 018501636 2|7 K WrEX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
132 S$58647001 2|XE-4-1%144% X-MOTOR PRESSER PLATE
133 060400616 4|4V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
136 539821000 5(3-F497v7"19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7
137 150349001 7(3-F937°10 CORD CLAMP 10-L
138 558916001 1|N-%RIT14% HARNESS FIXED PLATE
139 060400616 2[4UMM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
145 558604001 3[)=7h" 1+ 440 LINEAR GUIDE, 440
146 018301236 | 20|7+# IWF3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12
147 558620001 AV UINWEVES IV X-DRIVING CARRIAGE
148 558621001 1|XFYY X-CARRIAGE
149 018400836 12|7+# IV +4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
150 558625001 2~ A4520 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 20
151 S$42280001 4N IVRAN I BELT SPACER
152 018400836 8|7+ ILraxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
153 558616001 2(XAbYN- X-STOPPER
154 S42446001 4|7FE MM)26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
155 558624001 6| XA -#41 X-COVER SUPPORT
156 S42446001 6(7Fi LM I36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
157 S$58638001 1(XF9)hn-L X-FEED COVER, L
158 558639001 1|XA9hiv-R X-FEED COVER,R

BE-1206B-243

66




G4 . ERE){A) X U B8{% (BE-1206B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)

117 8§@—1541

&

BE-1206B-243
67



G4 . BREh{alX Y BA{% (BE-1206B) / Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
159 S$58640001 1|XA9Jhiv-C X-FEED COVER, C
160 060400616 16|11V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
161 S$59638001 2(XE-4-hn-73 X-MOTOR COVER ASSY
162 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
170 S58650001 X9V 99932 X-FEED FRAME ASSY
171 542446001 6|7+ LM 726X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
172 S$59961001 1|XtU% 1+ 4°4H500 X-SENSOR DOG, 4H500
173 060400616 2[4UM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
174 S58607001 8[XA-7- K -H3 X-ROLLER HOLDER ASSY
179 $52276001 2[hyFvb2me NUT PLATE W/2-M6 & 2-M4
180 060400616 4|V 4UFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
181 558653001 71999997 4F% M4 HOLDER POSITIONING PLATE
183 018061036 16|77+ IL6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
184 025060236 16|74 h 45176 WASHER PLAIN M 6
185 S32877101 74F% A POSITIONING PIN
186 S58641000 | 48|¥L02X DESTINATION, 02X
187 018400636 14| 7+ Lh4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
188 025040236 14|74 0" 4F174 WASHER PLAIN M 4

BE-1206B-243

68




H . T#hB§4% / Lower shaft mechanism

BE-1204B-305

69



H . T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |[QTY EL AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-1204B, 1204CF> <For BE-1204B, 1204C>

1 S58065001 41959 LOWER SHAFT

2 SA2174001 YAV VWESON LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

2-1 S58543001 419580 9% TPA LOWER SHAFT GEAR PA

2-2 S58067001 4|v89°9%°7B LOWER SHAFT GEAR, B

5 S23651001 |  16|7FE76X6kY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 $59992001 4|REU-ALY: BOBBIN CASE L ASSY

8-1 S$59994001 419Y9TUR YN A ANTI-SPIN SPRING

8-2 181936001 4|REVr-AFA0IN % TENSION SPRING

8-3 181937001 4|1FAYYNRFANEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW

9 159794001 4A|REY BOBBIN

10-1 S32551001 4|tYMh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

10-2 $23651001 8|7Frt76X6iY 2 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S56600001 4|hTF A ROTARY HOOK STOPPER

12 S44924001 8| A%"M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5
<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

1 S58065001 6[v4v LOWER SHAFT

2 SA2174001 6|v4Y 9% 753 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

2-1 S58543001 6|V4Y 9% TPA LOWER SHAFT GEAR PA

2-2 S58067001 6[v4v 9% 7B LOWER SHAFT GEAR, B

5 S23651001 | 24|7Ft36X6HY2 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 $59992001 6|h'tvr-ALY2 BOBBIN CASE L ASSY

8-1 S$59994001 6|79 Tuk YN % ANTI-SPIN SPRING

8-2 181936001 6|H'EVr-AFAYYN 4 TENSION SPRING

8-3 181937001 6[FIAVYNRFATEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW

9 159794001 6|ty BOBBIN

10-1 S32551001 6|tyrh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

10-2 S23651001 | 12|7Ft76X6ikY» SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 S$56600001 6[hvr A ROTARY HOOK STOPPER

12 S44924001 |  12|Y4%Y'M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5
<FFTaripqam> <OPTION PARTS>

13 SA3669001 1|SA3670hv13%3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX SA3670

BE-1204B-305

70




J1. %1V EA{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

56— B—55
54—6%| /\\Sf
Tomiig weg o N v
N ' N D
| I % |,// I—52-10 \®n\*® 12
| | @52-10-1 ,
| L/'?@—52-10-5/| 52.6 S—e .g_ 7
S e | T
] 2213 &Il 525 = | =8
| 52 52:12 | ®——52:6 1, |n—1-3\
I
|

71

BE-1204B-403



J1. 2 YIYBRE{R (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S56601001 ANVEE TN R UN NEEDLE PLATE BASE ASSY
1-1 S58068001 ARVEE N NEEDLE PLATE BASE
1-2 S58073001 41N\ ANE Y NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE PIN
1-3 047200542 4|27V VAW2 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2
2 062400816 | 16|+A"14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
3 S58069001 4148 MOVABLE KNIFE
4 S32476001 44 nh3- COLLAR, M-KNIFE
5 S32475001 41224 SCREW, M4
6 S58070101 413741 FIXED KNIFE
7 S44924001 4|V 2%5°M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5
9 S58071000 4|4pEY 14 THREAD HOLDER PLATE
10 026030136 4|54 h %ah"43 WASHER PLAIN S 3
11 062300416 4|+~ aIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
12 S58072001 4|n14 NEEDLE PLATE
13 S25310101 8|#3%V'4 SCREW, FLAT M4
15 S58074001 4|4MYLUhUYEA T-TRIMMER CON. ROD ASSY, A
16 S58076001 4|4+YLUhUB T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, B
17 018400836 8|7+ ILh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
18 S58077001 4| 4bYLUILN - T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD LEVER
19 S58078001 4|1LUILIN-h CONNECTING LEVER SHAFT
20 012060636 4|7+t56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 S58079001 414 YLurYYY T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT
22 012500536 4|7+t55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S42500051 4|4 urys4 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK
24 018400836 4|7FHK ILA4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
25 S58080001 4|14M YLy 9B T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT, B
26 012500536 4|7+t35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
27 S58081001 4|eh-F4'4 PICKER BASE
28 S58082001 4|Eh-Y 90 PICKER SHAFT SUPPORT
29 062300416 8|FAIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
30 S32496001 4|E"h-~A"-R PICKER BASE
31 048020342 4|FA9E2 RETAINING RING E2
32 S$59382001 4|e"yh- PICKER
33 062300416 8|FAIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
34 060400616 8|nqut'axe SCREW BIND M4X6
35 S58083001 4| h-bin- PICKER LEVER
36 048020342 4|FADE2 RETAINING RING E2
37 S58084001 4|Eh-M)V 44 PICKER SETTING PLATE
38 S58085001 4|Eh-YLI{F )3 PICKER SOLENOID ASSY
39 S58086000 4| h-hin- PICKER COVER
40 028030246 8| ¥ h %2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
41 026030136 8|t7% " h %3h'43 WASHER PLAIN S 3
42 062300416 8|FAIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
43 S58087001 4|EYh-YLIAN N % PICKER SOLENOID SPRING
44 048050342 4|FATES RETAINING RING E5
45 S58088000 4|eh-SoLyYyay PICKER SOLENOID CUSHION
46 S58089001 4|Eh-4"v2y PICKER SHOULDER SCREW
47 062300416 8|FAIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
48 002400514 8|+1A"24x5 SCREW PAN M4X5
49 140647101 4|3-MAH1 CORD HOLDER
50 002400514 4]|+F+A"24X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
51 157984001 4|3-F7'va CORD BUSH
52 S58515001 149895193 T-TRIMMER DRIVING BASE ASSY
52-1 S58090001 RISV R THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING BASE
52-2 S58095000 1|4 E-492 THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR ASSY
52-3 S42508000 1424390k THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR MOUNT
52-4 018401036 4|7+ WM4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
52-5 S42490001 145 Y-C THREAD TRIMMER GEAR, C
52-6 012500536 2|7+t55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52-7 S42491001 (R R S THREAD TRIMMER GEAR SHAFT

BE-1204B-403

72




J1. %tV E8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

56— B—55

54—6%"| /\\Sf
|( (;_0_2_5710_-3_‘__554\ 52-11 \\\ ?—13

- | N
| | Kglﬁ\l:h/ 52-10 @Q\@ 12
| I 2 "/52-10-1| = ,
T e s —% T_§_7
NG %752-13—? i 52.5 e b6
52-7 52?5%?% I&®— 92-6 N —| = _|?—Ts\

BE-1204B-403
73



J1. R YIYEH{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM

52-8 025080236 1659’ #7178 WASHER PLAIN M 8

52-9 021080106 111v21+vYk8 NUT 1 M8

52-10 S$58516001 AVINWIZASRUH DRIVING LEVER ASSY

52-10-1 S$58091001 145 - THREAD TRIMMER GEAR

52-10-2 S$58092001 14Ny THREAD TRIMMER DOG

52-10-3 002400514 2|+FA"34X5 SCREW PAN M4X5

52-10-4 S42474051 14b Y3898 T-TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT, B

52-10-5 021060106 111v2+vYk6 NUT 1 M6

52-11 S42496001 11743 'M5 SCREW, M5

52-12 S56798001 1|%29+2 % GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB

52-13 062301004 1|FA"33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
<BE-1204BFR> <For BE-1204B>

53 S$58551001 1Ly CONNEDTION SHAFT
<BE-1204CF> <For BE-1204C>

53 S$58578001 Loy CONNEDTION SHAFT

54 S42500051 1|1MILU Y454 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK

55 018400836 1(7+H Whaxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8

56 060400416 (V4 Maxa SCREW, BIND M4X4

57 S$58062001 4[aT4F Wk FIXED BOLT

58 021080106 12|1921+Y48 NUT 1 M8

59 021080306 413118 NUT 3 M8

60 025080236 4|e5% "' +F198 WASHER PLAIN M 8

61 028080246 4N Ry h%2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

62 S58063001 8|1 #8 WASHER, M8

BE-1204B-403

74




J2 . %tV E3{% (BE-1206B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1206B)

56—g®—55
|( | 52-10-2 22/40'3@52-10-4 !@5211 \\ s
= AN o~
| | = L et =,
| |
| | 52-10-1I :
= -
| \————._L@:g'LO'SZ-e g_§ ‘ a
\— =
S5213 8 & i 52.5 4@ 1
5.7 52_12%%@ o 52:6 f-__|_"§_‘?—7\

BE-1206B-403
75



J2 . %YIYES{& (BE-1206B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S56601001 6|14 a 143 NEEDLE PLATE BASE ASSY
1-1 S58068001 VR X NEEDLE PLATE BASE
1-2 S58073001 6|NJaNANEY NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE PIN
1-3 047200542 6|27 EVAW2 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2
2 062400816 | 24|F+A"14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
3 S58069001 R MOVABLE KNIFE
4 S32476001 6|1FInh7- COLLAR, M-KNIFE
5 S32475001 6|Vrry4 SCREW, M4
6 S58070101 6|aTMn FIXED KNIFE
7 S44924001 B|Y A4 M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5
9 S58071000 6|MrEY 14 THREAD HOLDER PLATE
10 026030136 6|74 h %ah"43 WASHER PLAIN S 3
11 062300416 6|FAIM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
12 S58072001 6|nJ44 NEEDLE PLATE
13 S25310101 | 12|#3#V'4 SCREW, FLAT M4
15 S58074001 6|1 YLVBVYZA T-TRIMMER CON. ROD ASSY, A
16 S58076001 6|1rILUhUB T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, B
17 018400836 | 12|7+#& ILbaxs BOLT SOCKET M4X8
18 S58077001 6|1 PFILYTILIN - T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD LEVER
19 S58078001 B|LurILN-vh CONNECTING LEVER SHAFT
20 012060636 6|7+t56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 S58079001 6|1 EYLUEYY Y T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT
22 012500536 6|7+t55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S42500051 6|1bFILUTY 4 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK
24 018400836 6|7+ ILh4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
25 S58080001 6|1MILUTYYHB T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT, B
26 012500536 6|7+t55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
27 S58081001 6|th-+4'1 PICKER BASE
28 S58082001 6|Eh-v "k PICKER SHAFT SUPPORT
29 062300416 | 12|+A"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
30 S32496001 6|EYh-A-2 PICKER BASE
31 048020342 6|FATE2 RETAINING RING E2
32 S$59382001 6|t vh- PICKER
33 062300416 | 12|+A"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
34 060400616 | 12| 4uF4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
35 S58083001 6|t"h-Ln'- PICKER LEVER
36 048020342 6|FA7E2 RETAINING RING E2
37 S58084001 6|t h-Mvr14 PICKER SETTING PLATE
38 S58085001 6|t h-YLIMVH3 PICKER SOLENOID ASSY
39 S58086000 6|t™yh-hn'- PICKER COVER
40 028030246 | 12|n 24 h42-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
41 026030136 | 12|t3% h' 43043 WASHER PLAIN S 3
42 062300416 | 12[+A"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
43 S58087001 6|E™h-YLIMN N2 PICKER SOLENOID SPRING
44 048050342 6|FA7E5 RETAINING RING E5
45 S58088000 6|t™yh-soLyYyay PICKER SOLENOID CUSHION
46 S58089001 6|t Vh-4 vy PICKER SHOULDER SCREW
47 062300416 | 12|+A"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
48 002400514 | 12|+FA’34X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
49 140647101 6|31-M1HI CORD HOLDER
50 002400514 B|+1A"24X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
51 157984001 6|3-F7'va CORD BUSH
52 S58515001 IS YVINVER TR T-TRIMMER DRIVING BASE ASSY
52-1 S58090001 1498954 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING BASE
52-2 S58095000 1|4h2YE-492 THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR ASSY
52-3 S42508000 1|4 E-4390k THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR MOUNT
52-4 018401036 4|7+ WM4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
52-5 S42490001 145 Y-C THREAD TRIMMER GEAR, C
52-6 012500536 2|7+t55%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52-7 S42491001 145 Y-V THREAD TRIMMER GEAR SHAFT

BE-1206B-403

76




J2 . %P1V 3%k (BE-1206B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1206B)

56— @—55
] ) 53
54— /\\Lt
{ /___5?10_-3_‘__5_2-1_0-4\ 5241 13
| | 52102 ?ﬁ% & ! ~ |
S A -
| I KQ&) |,// |—52-10 N RS (,\/06 12
| : -
g—2
& 52'6 o |
g |||||||1||l 52-5 1S | l=b-6
e 52-6 o i

BE-1206B-403
77



J2 . %YIYRE{% (BE-1206B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
52-8 025080236 1|74 0 45198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
52-9 021080106 1|1v3119h8 NUT 1 M8
52-10 558516001 (I VIIVARUR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
52-10-1 S$58091001 1AM+ v- THREAD TRIMMER GEAR
52-10-2 $58092001 EIETINA THREAD TRIMMER DOG
52-10-3 002400514 2|+1A"24X5 SCREW PAN M4X5
52-10-4 S42474051 14438978 T-TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT, B
52-10-5 021060106 1|1v3F9te6 NUT 1 M6
52-11 $542496001 11744 "M5 SCREW, M5
52-12 S$56798001 1%tV % GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
52-13 062301004 1|FA"33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
53 S$58093001 1oy CONNECTING SHAFT
54 $42500051 1AMILYTY54 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK
55 018400836 1|7Fi Lb4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
56 060400416 1| AU MaX4 SCREW, BIND M4X4
57 558062001 41374K Wb FIXED BOLT
58 021080106 12(1v2+Y18 NUT 1 M8
59 021080306 4(3v119h8 NUT 3 M8
60 025080236 4|74 h 45198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
61 028080246 4|V %2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8
62 $58063001 8|4 h'#8 WASHER, M8

BE-1206B-403

78




K1 . %3A0VEBfR (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

BE-1204B-405
79



K1 . %3$L0 BS{% (BE1204B, 1204C) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE1204B, 1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B2 AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 558428001 4|TAN-9IYTA -2 WIPER ASSY REFERENCE BASE
1-2 $58427001 4T4AN-E-47"F Ik WIPER MOTOR BRACKET
1-3 S$58379000 4|ATYE VY E-4032 STEPING MOTOR ASSY
1-4 062300616 16(1A"13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
1-5 018400636 8(7Fi ILH4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
1-6 028040246 8N rYh %2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
1-7 025040236 8|e7H 714 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1-8 558434001 414N -toY7° 57k WIPER SENSOR BRACKET
1-9 0A5400806 4|+~ 4934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 $55391101 41N U)324P SENSOR PCB ASSY 24P
1-11 0A4300605 8|+FAH923X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 558435001 4|74V -bin =93 WIPER LEVER ASSY
1-13 018401036 4|7+ LH4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
1-14 $58439001 4|74 -KY W 4 WIPER HOLD SPRING
1-15 525283001 41524 SHOULDER SCREW M4
1-16 $58431000 41974+79% UPPER THREAD HOOK
1-17 021400316 4(3v119h4 NUT 3 M4
1-18 028040246 4|V hR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
1-19 025040136 4174 2YaA04 WASHER PLAIN S 4
1-20 $58430000 4|’ -27% BASE COVER
1-21 062300616 8|FA'IM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
1-22 $58433000 81799993y HOOK CUSHION
1-23 §58519000 4K IINT AN CAP VISOR GUIDE
1-24 004300806 16(+%733X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
2 018401036 8|7+ WraX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
3 028040246 8N rYh %2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 025040236 8|e7H 714 WASHER PLAIN M 4
5-1 558499001 4|4MIhIN-R1253 THREAD NIPPER BASE ASSY, 12
5-1-1 558443000 4(3¥997-712 MAGIC TAPE, 12
5-2 $58500001 414MIn37412%3 THREAD NIPPER COVER ASSY, 12
5-2-1 558443000 4(3¥997-712 MAGIC TAPE, 12
5-3 558442001 8[1hyhIAAY THREAD NIPPER SPACER
5-4 062301004 8|FA"a3X10 SCREW PAN M3X8
6 0A5401006 | 16|+FA%'934X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

BE-1204B-405

80




K2 . %3A0\EBfR (BE-1206B) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1206B)

BE-1206B-405
81



K2 . %$LL E8{% (BE1206B) / Thread wiper mechanism (BE1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 558428001 674N =939~ -2 WIPER ASSY REFERENCE BASE
1-2 S$58427001 674N -E-47'7 Ik WIPER MOTOR BRACKET
1-3 $58379000 B|ATYE VY E-4%3 STEPING MOTOR ASSY
1-4 062300616 | 24|1A"13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
1-5 018400636 12| 7+ Wh4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
1-6 028040246 12|V 2Yh %24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
1-7 025040236 12|e7% 0 4F194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1-8 558434001 6|71t Y757k WIPER SENSOR BRACKET
1-9 0A5400806 6[+FA"4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 555391101 6|tuEnvy324P SENSOR PCB ASSY 24P
1-11 0A4300605 | 12[+FA#%7933X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-12 558435001 674N -bin =93 WIPER LEVER ASSY
1-13 018401036 6|7+ ILM4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
1-14 558439001 RS VRS WIPER HOLD SPRING
1-15 525283001 eV SHOULDER SCREW M4
1-16 S$58431000 6(v74+79 UPPER THREAD HOOK
1-17 021400316 6[3v11YH4 NUT 3 M4
1-18 028040246 B[N hR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
1-19 025040136 B|EFH H 2YAV4 WASHER PLAIN S 4
1-20 $58430000 B[~ -27% BASE COVER
1-21 062300616 12|FA"IM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
1-22 S58433000 | 12(79999¥3v HOOK CUSHION
1-23 558519000 6| R IVINT AN CAP VISOR GUIDE
1-24 004300806 | 24|+%7313X8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
2 018401036 12|7HK Vr4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
3 028040246 12|V 2Yh'%2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
4 025040236 12|e7% 0 4F194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
5-1 558499001 B[/hUhIA-21253 THREAD NIPPER BASE ASSY, 12
5-1-1 558443000 6(vyvIT-712 MAGIC TAPE, 12
5-2 $58500001 6|1Mh37412%3 THREAD NIPPER COVER ASSY, 12
5-2-1 558443000 6(vyvIT-712 MAGIC TAPE, 12
5-3 558442001 12|4bhIRA-Y THREAD NIPPER SPACER
5-4 062301004 12[+A"33X10 SCREW PAN M3X8
6 0A5401006 | 24[+FA%'934X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

BE-1206B-405

82




. k%38 UB8{% (BE-1204B) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204B)

L1

BE-1204B-412

83



L1 . E&BLEI1R(BE-1204B) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204B)

REF.NO CODE QTY eV A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$58735001 2175412 SPOOL HOLDER BASE, 12
2 S58736000 | 50|A7-LY'4 SPOOL SHAFT
3 S58737001 6|ArPU VYR IF THREAD GUIDE BAR, F
4 S58738001 6[1F UMYy R IR THREAD GUIDE BAR, R
5 025080236 12|E74% 0 4F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
6 S$58739000 6|1PFATA THREAD EYELET STAY
7 S42445001 12|7FFK WM H38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
8 S$58740001 2|47 412A%3 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12A
9 S58742001 2|1+71412B%3 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12B
10 S58744001 2|4+701412C%3 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12C
11 0A5401006 18|FA N 4E74X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 S$58746000 6|1+ TATA THREAD STAND STAY
14 S47270001 12|77+ WMH36X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
15 018081236 10| 7+ ILA8X12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12
16 025080236 10|54 ' 45198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
17 S58747001 2|41MTSTUYIV12N)3 T-EYELET S TENSION ASSY, 12N
17-1 558748000 2(47°7o¥3v1412N SUB TENSION PLATE, 12N
17-2 551497001 48|7'LTUY3VI3C PRE-TENSION ASSY, C
17-2-1 S51498001 48|47 U4 THREAD GUIDE
17-2-2 $45563001 A8(AFFUHAFAVYER'Y THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
17-2-3 S51499000 [ 48|4+7UT447 TENSION DISC
17-2-4 S51499000 ( 48|47V T447 TENSION DISC
17-2-5 551440001 48|7°LTUYaun1C SPRING, C
17-2-6 $45567001 48|43V TIb TENSION NUT
17-3 021400106 | 48[1¥17Ir4 NUT 1 M4
17-4 025040236 | 48|t7%h 4F174 WASHER PLAIN M 4
18 0A5401006 B[FAIN%EF4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 558524001 12|99v3vh7- CUSHION COLLAR
21 152864000 | 24|79v3v CUSHION
22 025800332 12|E5%h 444714 WASHER PLAIN L SM7.14

BE-1204B-412

84




L2 . k%@ LRE% (BE-1204C) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204C)

BE-1204C-412

85



L2 . E%ELEI{R(BE-1204C) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY E A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 559998001 2|4MT4412-500 SPOOL HOLDER BASE, 12-500
2 S58736000 | 50(27-k¥) SPOOL SHAFT
3 S58737001 B[1MTUHAYY R IF THREAD GUIDE BAR, F
4 S$58738001 617U VYR IR THREAD GUIDE BAR, R
5 025080236 12|e7% " h" 45198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
6 S$58739000 6|1hFATA THREAD EYELET STAY
7 542445001 12|7FHK W H38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
8 $59999001 2|47 F1412-500A%32 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12-500A
9 SA0001001 2|17 F112-500B%32 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12-5008
10 SA0003001 2|47 F112-500C%32 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12-500C
11 0A5401006 | 18[FAan'#E74X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 S58746000 6|1MTATA THREAD STAND STAY
14 S47270001 12|7 K WHH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
15 018081236 10| 7+ ILh8X12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12
16 025080236 10|74 h 45178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
17 SA0005001 2|STY¥3,12-500N92 S TENSION ASSY, 12-500N
17-1 SA0006000 2|STs¥3,1%12-500N T-EYELET S TENSION, 12-500N
17-2 S$51497001 48(7°LTUvaAv)3C PRE-TENSION ASSY, C
17-2-1 551498001 48[4+ 7UT4 THREAD GUIDE
17-2-2 545563001 48[AFFUTAFAVVER THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
17-2-3 S51499000 [ 48|1F7UT4H7 TENSION DISC
17-2-4 S51499000 [ 48|4+7UT4Y7 TENSION DISC
17-2-5 551440001 48|7'VTUYIUN1C SPRING, C
17-2-6 S45567001 48|1bF3A Y FIb TENSION NUT
17-3 021400106 | 48[1¥11YM NUT 1 M4
17-4 025040236 | 48|t7H#h'+F174 WASHER PLAIN M 4
18 0A5401006 B|FA INREF4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 $58524001 12|9993vh7— CUSHION COLLAR
21 152864000 | 24|79v3Y CUSHION
22 025800332 12|e5% 0441714 WASHER PLAIN L SM7.14

BE-1204C-412

86




L3 . %@ L B8k (BE-1206B) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1206B)

BE-1206B-412

87



L3 . E4ELEAR(BE-1206B) / Upper threading mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S58735001 3[1MaT4 112 SPOOL HOLDER BASE, 12
2 S58736000 |  75(27-LY) SPOOL SHAFT
3 S58737001 M UHAYY R OF THREAD GUIDE BAR, F
4 S58738001 M UHAYY R IR THREAD GUIDE BAR, R
5 025080236 | 18|74 h'%F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
6 S58739000 9|MPFATA THREAD EYELET STAY
7 S42445001 |  18|7+H WM H38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
8 S58740001 3|1+ 7UFM12A%3 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12A
9 S58742001 3[4r7UH412BY: THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12B
10 S58744001 3[4+7UH412CH3 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12C
11 0A5401006 | 27|FA"IN'#E54X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 S58746000 O|1MTATA THREAD EYELET STAY
14 S47270001 | 18|7+H WM H36X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
15 018081236 | 15|7F#& ILF8X12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12
16 025080236 | 15|t5% h'4F18 WASHER PLAIN M 8
17 S58747001 3|1MTSTUYIAVI2NYS T-EYELET S TENSION ASSY, 12N
17-1 S58748000 3[4#7°7U¥301412N SUB TENSION PLATE, 12N
17-2 S51497001 | 72|7'LTvvavhic PRE-TENSION ASSY, C
17-2-1 S51498001 | 72|14 t4 THREAD GUIDE
17-2-2 S45563001 |  72(4r7UF4FANvR™ THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
17-2-3 S51499000 | 72|47 UT4%7 TENSION DISC
17-2-4 S51499000 | 72|41+ 7UH4%3 TENSION DISC
17-2-5 S51440001 | 72|7'LTUyavntc SPRING, C
17-2-6 S45567001 | 72|43V TYE TENSION NUT
17-3 021400106 | 72|1v21vk4 NUT 1 M4
17-4 025040236 | 72|t3% h' +F194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
18 0A5401006 9|FAINREF4X10 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 S58524001 | 18(9Yy3avhi— CUSHION COLLAR
21 152864000 | 36|7vvay CUSHION
22 025800332 | 18|t3% h'#4'17.14 WASHER PLAIN L SM7.14

BE-1206B-412

88




M1. % F8FB8{% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread tension (BE-1204B, 1204C)

D))
] =

—_———— —

> (e
]

1-3-7 1-3-12

1-3-13

1-3-8

136 135 1.3.3

1-3-10

12
D))

2
€2

BE-1204B-418

89



M1 . 5 58FR81% (BE-1204B, 1204C) / Thread tension (BE-1204B and 1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 558498101 4(FA9V5 411293 TENSION BASE 12 ASSY
1-1 558446009 4{FAVVF4N-R12 TENSION BRACKET BASE, 12
1-2 S$51497001 48(7°LTUvaAVIIC PRE-TENSION ASSY, C
1-2-1 551498001 48[4+ 7UT4 THREAD GUIDE
1-2-2 S45563001 48[ TUFAFAVVE THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
1-2-3 S51499000 [ 48|1+7UT4Y7 TENSION DISC
1-2-4 S51499000 [ 48|1+7UT4H7 TENSION DISC
1-2-5 551440001 48|7VTUYAUN1C SPRING, C
1-2-6 S45567001 48|4MFIAVYTIR TENSION NUT
1-3 558447101 48|1MFAY V%93 THREAD TENSION ASSY
1-3-1 $58550001 48[4MFIAVYE T4 Yb THREAD STUD BASE SET
1-3-2 S56757000 | 48(/MLtU¥n-%2 THREAD BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS
1-3-3 558452001 48(4MFATYE™ TENSION STUD
1-3-4 100402004 | 48|ti#Y'3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-3-5 S$58459001 48[4 % THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1-3-6 S58458000 | 48[/+FATYK )44 TENSION STUD PLATE
1-3-7 XC7602000 | 48|A-4Y#7%3B ROTARY DISC ASSY B
1-3-8 144103009 | 48|4MFIAVYH74HI TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-3-9 S$20680001 48(1bFATYNAS TENSION SPRING, S
1-3-10 S30564000 | 48[FIAVynxI¥ H' 4 WASHER
1-3-11 S58448000 | 48(4+FIVYTUH THREAD TENSION NUT
1-3-12 $36299001 48|4MFIAVYHFITIG TENSION DISC FELT
1-3-13 SA2289001 | 48|4MAVYH77IILIB TENSION DISC FELT, B
1-4 008400806 | 48(+F72314X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8
1-5 558453001 72|1FAVVFAThAMSTF T-BASE INNER THREAD EYELET
1-6 S58461000 | 72|PT#Y M3X6 SCREW PT M3
1-7 558454001 AREDIZEAZ IS IR T-BASE LOWER THR. EYELET ASSY
1-7-1 S58399000 ( 48|Mk3F THREAD EYELET
1-8 008400806 8|+M7224X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8
1-9 $56744000 EAFEDIYEYS VN TENSION GROUND WIRE ASSY
1-10 060400516 | 48| M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-11 555381101 AREDZEENWIN TENSION BRACKET PCB ASSY
1-12 0A5400806 | 16|++A™'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-13 556753101 4|SWENVYE SWITCH PCB ASSY
1-14 0A5400806 8|++A#%934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-15 S$56711000 A[FAVVTAN-2RY3 TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY
1-16 SA2923001 CAREDIZ R E NIV TENSION BRACKET PCB SHEET
2 018401236 16| 7+ WhaxX12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
3 S$58460001 8|FIVVH4HHI TENSION BASE SUPPORT
4 S40740001 8|24k 4X25 STUD, 4X25
5 021400216 8|2v11yh4 NUT 2 M4
8 018401036 8|7+ Lh4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
9 028040246 8| A h h2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
10 025040236 8|E7H h xF14 WASHER PLAIN M 4
11 018400836 8|7+ Vh4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
12 025040136 16|E74 h 4Y394 WASHER PLAIN S 4

BE-1204B-418

90




M2. % F8FB8{% (BE-1206B) / Thread tension (BE-1206B)

)
] =

—_——

o2
4
|
|
|
|
_J

J

1-3-7 1-3-12

1-3-13

©

1-3-8

16

1-3-9

1-3-10

1-3-11

D))

2
€8

BE-1206B-418

91



M2 . % &fFEB{% (BE-1206B) / Thread tension (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S58498101 6|FAVv5' 11243 TENSION BASE 12 ASSY
1-1 S58446009 B|FIVVF AN =12 TENSION BRACKET BASE, 12
1-2 S51497001 | 72|7'LTyyavhic PRE-TENSION ASSY, C
1-2-1 S51498001 | 72|47 t4 THREAD GUIDE
1-2-2 S45563001 | 72|/ FUH4FAYViE™ THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD
1-2-3 S51499000 | 72|4+7uF4%7 TENSION DISC
1-2-4 S51499000 | 72|14 7UT4A%5 TENSION DISC
1-2-5 S51440001 | 72|7'LTyyavn'tc SPRING, C
1-2-6 S45567001 |  72(4+FIATVFYb TENSION NUT
1-3 S58447101 | 72|4MIAVVEH3 THREAD TENSION ASSY
1-3-1 S58550001 |  72|4MIAVVRHIE 1 £k THREAD STUD BASE SET
1-3-2 S56757000 | 72[4bELtEuYn-2R THREAD BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS
1-3-3 S58452001 | 72[4rFIAvViR™ TENSION STUD
1-3-4 100402004 | 72|hA%¥°3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
1-3-5 S58459001 | 72|4Mn % THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1-3-6 S58458000 | 72|4MFATViE 44 TENSION STUD PLATE
1-3-7 XC7602000| 72|0-4)%353B ROTARY DISC ASSY B
1-3-8 144103009 | 72|4MAVVHITAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-3-9 S20680001 |  72[4FFATYNAS TENSION SPRING, S
1-3-10 S30564000 |  72(FIVYNxHIH N 4 WASHER
1-3-11 S58448000 | 72[4+FATVFUE THREAD TENSION NUT
1-3-12 S36299001 |  72[4FFADYHITTNE TENSION DISC FELT
1-3-13 SA2289001 | 72|41+ 457IMIB TENSION DISC FELT, B
1-4 008400806 | 72|+F5214X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8
1-5 S58453001 | 108|F3A7V4 1 +h4bsF T-BASE INNER THREAD EYELET
1-6 S58461000 | 108|PT#Y'M3X6 SCREW PT M3
1-7 S58454001 IREZEVZ ISV T-BASE LOWER THR. EYELET ASSY
1-7-1 S58399000 | 72|4MF THREAD EYELET
1-8 008400806 | 12|+F5214X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8
1-9 S56744000 6|FAYVT-AtUH3 TENSION GROUND WIRE ASSY
1-10 060400516 |  72[n4UFM4aX5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-11 S55381101 EEVMZ EEDWIH TENSION BRACKET PCB ASSY
1-12 0A5400806 | 24|+FA%934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-13 S56753101 B|SWEN VY3 SWITCH PCB ASSY
1-14 0A5400806 | 12|+FA4934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-15 S56711000 B|FAVVFAN-%AY3 TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY
1-16 SA2923001 S EEVNZ EE DAY TENSION BRACKET PCB SHEET
2 018401236 | 24|7F# Whax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12
3 S58460001 | 12|FIvv4 (441 TENSION BASE SUPPORT
4 S40740001 |  12|A4Yh4x25 STUD, 4X25
5 021400216 | 12[2v2+vYr4 NUT 2 M4
8 018401036 | 12(7+#K Lrax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
9 028040246 | 12(N 424 h"%2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4
10 025040236 | 12|34 h' 4F194 WASHER PLAIN M 4
11 018400836 6|7+ ILh4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
12 025040136 | 24|t73%H %374 WASHER PLAIN S 4

BE-1206B-418

92




N1.a>r bka—=JbiRy & RBER (72 7. *F3H)/ Control box mechanism (For Asia and Mexico)

< PC 1#:H
| For PC Control Type >

BE-1204B-502
93



N1 . a3 bA—ILRYI AR (TP 7, A% M) / Control box mechanism (For Asia and Mexico)

REF.NO CODE QTY eV A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$56737301 IRZEREI WV UR CONTROL BOX ASSY
1-1 $55371101 HMUENVHZ MAIN PCB ASSY
1-2 SA6288001 1[PROMC65MTY24M EPROM:C65MT ASSY 4M
1-3 555373201 (I WEAPEIWZE DRIVE PCB ASSY
1-4 S$55375201 T U VN U3 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-4-1 SA9180001 2|GFUSE8A-250V GLASS FUSE 8A-HT
1-4-2 SA7908001 1|GFUSE5A-250V GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
1-4-3 SA9181001 1|GFUSE6A-250V GLASS FUSE 6.3A-ET
1-4-4 SA9182001 1|GFUSE0.4A-125V GLASS FUSE 0.4A-ET
1-4-5 SA8875001 4|GFUSE3.15A-HT GLASS FUSE 3.15A-HT
1-5 S$56784000 1|DCI7UE-% FAN MOTOR DC
1-6 0A4302506 2|+~ H4933X25DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X25
1-7-1 S42946000 1|DC77FBAO06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAO6A24HS
1-7-2 $42947000 1|DCITUN-%RY3Z F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC
1-8 SA2392001 2[+FA%7H33X35DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35
1-11 S00554000 | 19[## -F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-12 SA2897001 9|h7-BSF-310 COLLAR:BSF-310
1-13 0A4300805 9[+FA4"933X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-14 025030136 9[e7% h 44373 WASHER PLAIN S 3
1-15 $56735000 1(F522608VA TRANSFORMER 608VA
1-16 S42446001 4|7FE WM)26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
1-17 5§56736000 1MV A202VALE-H TRANSFORMER 202VA AUTO
1-18 0A5400804 2|+FA47)34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-19 635998001 1{'JL-SD-Q11 RELAY SD-M11
1-20 0A4401606 2[+FA"934X16DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X16
1-21 $56795100 1|E2-2AHEH3 FUSE HOLDER ASSY
1-22 SA7908001 1|GFSESA-ET GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
1-23 S47900200 1|7'L-H-M10A BREAKER M :10A
1-25 S$56730000 14X 741593 NOISE FILTER ASSY
1-25-1 SA8535001 1|7427744MBS1210 NOISE FILTER:MBS-1210-22
1-25-2 SA8536001 WX 74WIN-%2 NOISE FILTER HARNESS
1-25-3 SA8537001 1[FGN-22A FG HARNESS
1-26 0A4400806 2|+~ 7)34X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-27 S$56764000 1|7V vn-4A5V)3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 5V ASSY
1-28 S$56765000 1T U5 vn-42224V%3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 24V ASSY
1-29 556766000 17U un-4240V93 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 40V ASSY
1-30 S$56767000 17 U5 vn-42A140V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 140V
1-31 556768000 1|7V vn-42300V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 300V
1-32 S$56769000 1[P-CNTA-%AY3 HARNESS ASSY P-CNT
1-33 S$56772000 1[P-CPSN—%2R%3 HARNESS ASSY P-CPS
1-34 S$56778000 17 U0 -EME VI RH POWER SUPPLY EM BOX H
1-35 S$56776000 1[FVAN-2AY3 TRANS HARNESS ASSY
1-36 S$56775000 1[PGN-%RY3 PG-HARNESS ASSY
1-37 S$56774000 I EEVEISE YUN CONNECTOR HARNESS ASSY
1-38 S$56773000 EVPESEYUR TAP HARNESS ASSY
1-39 S$56779000 AR IIAN-2A FLUORECENT BOX HARNESS
1-40 S$56780000 1|n-%RAC18%3 HARNESS AC18 ASSY
1-41 $56781000 1|n-*RAC100%3 HARNESS AC100 ASSY
1-42 $56732000 174V AN-2R)3 FILTER LESS HARNESS
1-43 S56777000 1|n-*RXAC200%3 HARNESS AC200 ASSY
1-44 $56702100 EPZVER W POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY
1-45 $52215000 2|7'y¥1TB-1926 BUSH, TB-1926
1-46 539820000 6(3-F4727'1763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-47 150349001 2[3-+93v710 CORD CLAMP 10-L
1-48 150357001 13-F4707°13 CORD CLAMP 13-L
1-49 0A5400804 4|+FAH%7)34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-50 S37059001 1(PEv-% LABEL, PE
1-51 S$37060001 1|7-23-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
1-52 556590301 1EVIAN -2 BOX BASE
1-53 556591201 17 V-h-MYr14 BREAKER SETTING PLATE
1-54 0A5400804 9|++A™47)24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-55 556592101 1FNUMNYT44 PCB SETTING PLATE

BE-1204B-502

94




N1.arbka—JbiRy & RBER (72 7. *F3HA)/ Control box mechanism (For Asia and Mexico)

< PC 1+#:H
| For PC Control Type >

BE-1204B-502
95



N1.3arvka—)LiRy  RB&R (77, A& aR) / Control box mechanism (For Asia and Mexico)

REF.NO CODE QTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1-56 0A5400804 8|+TA#'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-57 S56593201 1FY)RhN-F BOX COVER F
1-58 S56594101 1|F Y920 -R BOX COVERR
1-59 0A5400804 18|++A™#'924X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-60 S56595001 1|7’ L-h-h- BREAKER COVER
1-61 0A5400804 2|+1TA4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-62-1 S42946000 1|DC77  FBAO6A24HS FAN MOTOR DC:FBAO6A24HES
1-62-2 S42947000 1|DCI7UN-2RY)3 F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC
1-63 SA2392001 2|+FA™79323X35DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35
1-64 SA9099001 2|e-bV9AT4DY3 HEATSINK STAY D ASSY
1-64-1 0A4400604 2|+ A% 534X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-65 0A5400804 2|+1TA4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-66 0A5300805 1|+FA4'433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-67 616415001 17 o5 0580 4aAY LABEL,P-SUPPLY
1-69 538352101 17U %5~ b.4039 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
1-71 SA9101001 2|e=MUhRTAPYZ HEATSINK STAY P ASSY
1-71-1 0A4400604 2|+~ 4 534X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-72 0A5400804 2|+1TA4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-73 0A5300805 1|+FA4'433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-74 SA3659001 1| LAN-2R SENSOR LESS HARNESS
1-75 228475000 1179991 U0 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
3 018061436 6|7FkIr6X14 BOLT SOCKET M6X14
4 028060246 6| Y %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
5 025060336 6|7 h 2416 WASHER PLAIN L 6
<200VH> <For 200V AC>

6 S10820001 17V79~ VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<220VH> <For 220V AC>

6 S10820003 17V7v~ VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<230VH> <For 230V AC>

6 S10820004 17V7~° VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<240VH> <For 240V AC>

6 S10820005 17V7v~ b VOLTAGE LABEL AC
PCHERR> <For PC Control Type>

10 SA2216101 1(SBUSFN UEYL PCB SET SBUS

10-1 S$55389201 1|SBUSHN VY3 PCB ASSY SBUS

10-2 SA2898001 4(h7-ASF-310 COLLAR:ASF-310

10-3 0A5300805 4[+FA%7933X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

10-4 S59375000 1|SBUSN-1R)3P HARNESS ASSY P :SBUS

10-5 S56782000 1|SBUSN-%R%3 HARNESS ASSY SBUS

BE-1204B-502

96




N2.a>» bO-)bRy & XABFR(I—0 v /8, BA&A) / Control box mechanism (For Europe and Japan)

< PC 1+#:H
| For PC Control Type >

BE-1204B-502
97



N2 . arba—)LiRy I ABE& (3—RAw/3, BAHA) / Control box mechanism (For Europe and Japan)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S56747301 1|4+ IR YIRY3EC CONTROL BOX ASSY EC
1-1 $55371101 NMUFNVHZ MAIN PCB ASSY
1-2 SA6288001 1|PROMC65MT%34M EPROM:C65MT ASSY 4M
1-3 $55373201 I WEPEIWIE DRIVE PCB ASSY
1-4 5§55375201 NT I ANV POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-4-1 SA9180001 2|GFUSE8A-250V GLASS FUSE 8A-HT
1-4-2 SA7908001 1|GFUSE5A-250V GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
1-4-3 SA9181001 1|GFUSE6A-250V GLASS FUSE 6.3A-ET
1-4-4 SA9182001 1|GFUSE0.4A-125V GLASS FUSE 0.4A-ET
1-4-5 SA8875001 4|GFUSE3.15A-HT GLASS FUSE 3.15A-HT
1-5 $56784000 1|DCI7UE-% FAN MOTOR DC
1-6 0A4302506 2[+FA""H33X25DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X25
1-7-1 542946000 1|DC77 2 FBAO06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBA06A24HS
1-7-2 S42947000 1|DCIT7UN-%RH3 F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC
1-8 SA2392001 2|+~ 47933X35DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35
1-11 S00554000 | 19[##K-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-12 SA2897001 9|h7-BSF-310 COLLAR:BSF-310
1-13 0A4300805 9|++A 4 J33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-14 025030136 ] [ E S/ DK] WASHER PLAIN S 3
1-15 S$56740200 1(F7221180VA TRANSFORMER 1180VA
1-16 542445001 4|7FR WM )38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
1-17 S$56736000 1[F0A202VAL - TRANSFORMER 202VA AUTO
1-18 0A5400804 2|+1A'47934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-19 635998001 1['JL-SD-Q11 RELAY SD-M11
1-20 0A4401606 2|+TAH)24X16DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X16
1-21 S$56795100 1|E2-RA"RLAH3 FUSE HOLDER ASSY
1-22 SA7908001 1|GFSESA-ET GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
1-23 S47900200 1|7'L-H-M10A BREAKER M :10A
1-25 $56730000 (VEPZIZ U NOISE FILTER ASSY
1-25-1 SA8535001 1|/42"74V4MBS1210 NOISE FILTER:MBS-1210-22
1-25-2 SA8536001 WX 74MIN-2%2 NOISE FILTER HARNESS
1-25-3 SA8537001 1[FGN-%A FG HARNESS
1-26 0A4400806 2[+FA"934X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-27 S56731000 1|EMC/4R 74493 NOISE FILTER ASSY EMC
1-28 0A4400806 2[+FA"934X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-29 S56789000 2|SNa4JLSHB08650 COIL:SHB08650 :SN
1-30 0A5501606 4[+FA™4H35X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X16
1-31 151439102 VAL WASHER
1-32 $56764000 1|7V vn-%A5V)3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 5V ASSY
1-33 S$56765000 17 U5 Un-4224V%3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 24V ASSY
1-34 5§56766000 17 U5 yn-2240VH3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 40V ASSY
1-35 S$56767000 17U on-2a140V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 140V
1-36 5§56768000 1|7V vn-42300V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 300V
1-37 S$56769000 1[P-CNTA-%AY3 HARNESS ASSY P-CNT
1-38 $56772000 1[P-CPSN-%2A%3 HARNESS ASSY P-CPS
1-39 S$56778000 1|75 V-EMK Y9 AH POWER SUPPLY EM BOX H
1-40 $56776000 1[MVAN-2AY2 TRANS HARNESS ASSY
1-41 S$56775000 1[PGN-%RY3 PG-HARNESS ASSY
1-42 $56774000 N ENZVEISE YUN CONNECTOR HARNESS ASSY
1-43 S$56773000 EPVPRSEYUN TAP HARNESS ASSY
1-44 $56779000 UREEVIDT WIS I FLUORECENT BOX HARNESS
1-45 S$56780000 1|n-%*RAC18%3 HARNESS AC18 ASSY
1-46 556781000 1|n-%*RAC100%3 HARNESS AC100 ASSY
1-47 S$56785000 1[n-%2AAC220%3 HARNESS AC220 ASSY
1-48 $56748000 1|SNIf -2 A COIL HARNESS SN
1-49 $56702100 (I EPX VR W POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY
1-50 $52215000 2|7'y%1TB-1926 BUSH, TB-1926
1-51 $39820000 6(3-F%72771763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-52 150349001 2[3-+93v710 CORD CLAMP 10-L
1-563 150357001 13-F4757°13 CORD CLAMP 13-L
1-54 0A5400804 5[+FA%7934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-55 S37059001 1(PEY-9 LABEL, PE

BE-1204B-502

98




N2.a>» bkO-JbARy o RB%RE—0 v /%, B&HA) / Control box mechanism (For Europe and Japan)

< PC LA
| For PC Control Type >

BE-1204B-502
99



N2 . arba—)LRyY ABE&R (3—Rw/X, BAH) / Control box mechanism (For Europe and Japan)

REF.NO CODE [QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

1-56 S37060001 1|7-23-% LABEL, GROUNDING

1-57 S56590301 1R YIAA -2 BOX BASE

1-58 S56591201 1|7’ L-h-Mvr44 BREAKER SETTING PLATE

1-59 0A5400806 9|+FA™4934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-60 S56592101 (ENWINIPLEE PCB SETTING PLATE

1-61 0A5400804 8|+FA™934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-62 S56593201 1R 2N -F BOX COVERF

1-63 S56594101 1|RY9 AN -R BOX COVERR

1-64 0A5400804 | 18|++A'4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-65 S56595001 1|7’ L-h-hn'- BREAKER COVER

1-66 0A5400804 2|+FA"934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-67-1 S42946000 1|DC77 FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR DC:FBA0B6A24HES

1-67-2 S42947000 1|DCIT7UN-%RH3 F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC

1-68 SA2392001 2|+FA™"933X35DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35

1-69 SA9099001 2|t-FUIATADYS HEATSINK STAY D ASSY

1-69-1 0A4400604 2|+~ 934X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

1-70 0A5400804 2|+~ 934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-71 0A5300805 1|+FA"47H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

1-72 616415001 N7V U780 439 LABEL,P-SUPPLY

1-73 S38352101 17U %5~ b.4029 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.

1-75 SA9101001 2|t-FVIATAPYS HEATSINK STAY P ASSY

1-75-1 0A4400604 2|+~ 934X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

1-76 0A5400804 2|+~ 934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-77 0A5300805 1|+FA"47H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

1-78 S38353101 17U %3400 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN.

1-79 SA3659001 1Y LAN-2A SENSOR LESS HARNESS

1-80 228475000 17999188 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80

3 018061436 6|7 FkIr6X14 BOLT SOCKET M6X14

4 028060246 6| +Y H %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

5 025060336 6|t7% ' +4°16 WASHER PLAIN L 6
<200VRA> <For 200V AC>

6 S10820001 17 V79780 VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<220VA> <For 220V AC>

6 S10820003 17U~ VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<230VA> <For 230V AC>

6 S10820004 17 v7978° 0 VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<240VA> <For 240V AC>

6 S10820005 17U~ VOLTAGE LABEL AC
<PCHERR> <For PC Control Type>

10 SA2216101 1[SBUSHA UEYb PCB SET SBUS

10-1 S55389201 1|SBUS*N' V)3 PCB ASSY SBUS

10-2 SA2898001 4|h7-ASF-310 COLLAR:ASF-310

10-3 0A5300805 4|+FA"4)33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

10-4 S59375000 1|SBUSN-2RH3P HARNESS ASSY P :SBUS

10-5 S56782000 1/SBUSA-22R43 HARNESS ASSY SBUS

BE-1204B-502

100




N3.ar brA—J)LAKRy £ XBHR (USAR) / Control box mechanism (For USA)

| For PC Control Type >

< PC 1 H

BE-1204B-502

101



N3 . arra—/LiRyo X% (USAH) / Control box mechanism (For USA)

REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9392001 UEZEEIWIFUNIS CONTROL BOX ASSY US
1-1 S$55371101 ESVETAWIR MAIN PCB ASSY
1-2 SA6288001 1|PROMC65MT%34M EPROM:C65MT ASSY 4M
1-3 S$55373201 (I ZPETWIE DRIVE PCB ASSY
1-4 $§55375201 NT I vENVYE POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-4-1 SA9180001 2|GFUSE8A-250V GLASS FUSE 8A-HT
1-4-2 SA7908001 1|GFUSE5A-250V GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
1-4-3 SA9181001 1|GFUSE6A-250V GLASS FUSE 6.3A-ET
1-4-4 SA9182001 1|GFUSE0.4A-125V GLASS FUSE 0.4A-ET
1-4-5 SA8875001 4|GFUSE3.15A-HT GLASS FUSE 3.15A-HT
1-5 S56784000 1|DCI7V%E-% FAN MOTOR DC
1-6 0A4302506 2[+FA 4 933X25DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X25
1-7-1 S42946000 1|DC77FBAO06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBAOGA24HS
1-7-2 S42947000 1|DCITUN-%RH3 F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC
1-8 SA2392001 2|+~ %7933X35DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35
1-11 S00554000 | 19[##K-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-12 SA2897001 9|h7-BSF-310 COLLAR:BSF-310
1-13 0A4300805 9[+FA 4 9I3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-14 025030136 ) |2 I SZE DK WASHER PLAIN S 3
1-15 S$56740200 1(F72A1180VA TRANSFORMER 1180VA
1-16 S42445001 4|7FH MM)38X25 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M8X25
1-17 S56736000 1[b70A202VAL - TRANSFORMER 202VA AUTO
1-18 0A5400804 2|++A"47934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-19 635998001 1{'JL-SD-Q11 RELAY SD-M11
1-20 0A4401606 2|+~ 4934X16DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X16
1-21 S$56795100 1|E2-2"HNAH3 FUSE HOLDER ASSY
1-22 SA7908001 1|GFSESA-ET GLASS FUSE 5A-ET
1-23 SA9271001 1|7'L-h 2P-10A UL BREAKER 2P-10A UL
1-25 S$56730000 14X 741593 NOISE FILTER ASSY
1-25-1 SA8535001 117427 74V4MBS1210 NOISE FILTER:MBS-1210-22
1-25-2 SA8536001 NAR 743N 2 NOISE FILTER HARNESS
1-25-3 SA8537001 1[FGN-2%2A FG HARNESS
1-26 0A4400806 2[+FA"934X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-27 S56764000 17U Un-%A5V)3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 5V ASSY
1-28 $56765000 17U vn-42224VH3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 24V ASSY
1-29 S56766000 1|7V vn-4240V93 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 40V ASSY
1-30 S56767000 1|7V vn-2A140V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 140V
1-31 S56768000 1|7V Un-%2300V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 300V
1-32 $56769000 1[P-CNTNA-%A%3 HARNESS ASSY P-CNT
1-33 S56772000 1[P-CPSh-%R%3 HARNESS ASSY P-CPS
1-34 S56778000 17 V7 V-EME VI AH POWER SUPPLY EM BOXH
1-35 S56776000 1[MVAN-2RY32 TRANS HARNESS ASSY
1-36 S56775000 1[PGA-%RY3 PG-HARNESS ASSY
1-37 S56774000 11304981 A%3 CONNECTOR HARNESS ASSY
1-38 S56773000 NEVPRSEYUR TAP HARNESS ASSY
1-39 S56779000 U EEEVLVE WIS FLUORECENT BOX HARNESS
1-40 556780000 1|n-%*AAC18%3 HARNESS AC18 ASSY
1-41 S56781000 1[n-%2AAC100932 HARNESS AC100 ASSY
1-42 $56732000 174V AN-2R)3 FILTER LESS HARNESS
1-43 S56785000 1[n-%2AAC220%3 HARNESS AC220 ASSY
1-44 SA9389001 17 U0 va-F93us POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY US
1-45 $52215000 2|7'y»1TB-1926 BUSH, TB-1926
1-46 539820000 6[1-+9771763 CORD CLAMP, 1763
1-47 150349001 2|3-FH97v7°10 CORD CLAMP 10-L
1-48 150357001 113-F97v7"13 CORD CLAMP 13-L
1-49 0A5400804 4[+FAH)24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-50 S37059001 1|PEv-% LABEL, PE
1-51 S37060001 1|7-A3-% LABEL, GROUNDING
1-52 556590301 1K YIAA -2 BOX BASE
1-563 556591201 17 L-h-M)9r14 BREAKER SETTING PLATE
1-54 0A5400804 9[+FA4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-55 556592101 EDRWIUPLEE: PCB SETTING PLATE

BE-1204B-502

102




N3.ar bkrAa—JLKRy o XBHR (USAR) / Control box mechanism (For USA)

| For PC Control Type >

< PC +#H

BE-1204B-502

103



N3 . arka—/LRyo X% (USAH) / Control box mechanism (For USA)

REF.NO CODE [QTY By A NAME OF PARTS RM
1-56 0A5400804 8|+~ 434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-57 S56593201 1R 92N -F BOX COVERF
1-58 S56594101 1R Y928 -R BOX COVERR
1-59 0A5400804 | 18[++A4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-60 S56595001 1|7 L-h-hn'- BREAKER COVER
1-61 0A5400804 2|+FA"1934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-62-1 S42946000 1|DC77 FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR DC:FBAOB6A24HES
1-62-2 S42947000 1[DCIT7UN-%RH3 F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY DC
1-63 SA2392001 2|+FA™433X35DB SCREW PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35
1-64 SA9099001 2|e-bvIATADYR HEATSINK STAY D ASSY
1-64-1 0A4400604 2|+FA™H 934X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-65 0A5400804 2|+FA"41934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-66 0A5300805 1[++A47933X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-67 616415001 Ve Y Y] LABEL,P-SUPPLY
1-69 S38352101 17U %5~ b.4029 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
1-71 SA9101001 2|e-bVIATAPYS HEATSINK STAY P ASSY
1-71-1 0A4400604 2|+FA™H 934X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-72 0A5400804 2|+FA"1934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-73 0A5300805 1[++A47H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-74 SA3659001 1Y LAN-2A SENSOR LESS HARNESS
1-75 228475000 159998 U4 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
3 018061436 6|7 FHILr6X14 BOLT SOCKET M6X14
4 028060246 6| Y h %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
5 025060336 6|79 N #4416 WASHER PLAIN L 6
6 S10820003 1Fv7978° 0 VOLTAGE LABEL AC

<PCiLERA> <For PC Control Type>
10 SA2216101 1[SBUSHN VY PCB SET SBUS
10-1 S55389201 1[SBUS*/N V)3 PCB ASSY SBUS
10-2 SA2898001 4|h7-ASF-310 COLLAR:ASF-310
10-3 0A5300805 4|+FA"4933X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
10-4 S59375000 1[SBUSA-%RHzP HARNESS ASSY P :SBUS
10-5 S56782000 1[SBUSN-%R%3 HARNESS ASSY SBUS

BE-1204B-502

104




P1 . BERBR (PC{L#R) / Power supply equipment mechanism (PC Control Type)

< USA LISt <USA H
| For Except for USA > | For USA >
U= 10-1 10-1
8-1

BE-1204B-515
105



P1 =Y 0

BE{% (PCHE#£) / Power supply equipment mechanism (PC Contorol Type)

. EEZ=on
REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1-1 S43105201 AT OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1-1 S42965101 ARSI ENWIR PANEL PCB ASSY

1-1-2 S43008000 W2 IN-2RY3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-1-3 S43086000 1|7-At80 GROUND WIRE 80

1-1-4 S43107001 1|o-MH1M4 SHEET HOLDER PLATE

1-1-5 S43108201 1N 2IL74 PANEL COVER

1-1-6 S43109001 1N PANEL SUPPORT

1-1-7 S43118001 1| Z49Fv-+ SWITCH SHEET

1-1-8 S43110000 5|AA—4 SPACER

1-1-9 008400604 41+F7214X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

1-1-10 062401005 5[F+A’34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

1-1-11 026040135 o|e7% h +ah’44 WASHER PLAIN S 4

1-1-12 052300805 1{FA IV 2EF3X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

1-1-13 028030245 1|34 h'%2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

1-1-14 025030235 1|e5% "' #F193 WASHER PLAIN M 3

1-1-15 021300105 11Y21+9k3 NUT 1 M3

1-1-16 S37060001 1|7-A3-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

1-1-17 S43114001 1|7~ VBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

1-1-18 S43270000 1[3-F7"YY2KR51 CORD BUSH:KR51

7-1 0A5400806 2|+FA4'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<BE-1204Bf> <For BE-1204B>

2-1 S56786001 17~ IVBE1204BBCPC LABEL, BE1204BBCPC
<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

2-1 S58156001 1(7A"IVBE1206BBCPC LABEL, BE1206BBCPC
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

2-1 SA0012001 1(7~"VBE1204CBCPC LABEL, BE1204CBCPC

8-1 S$59587001 1|CAPZLYFN—%APC CAP SWITCH HARNESS PC
<USALLSD> <Except for USA>

10-1 SA0700001 1|YR99-IVA MASK SEAL, A
<USARD <For USA>

10-1 SA0701001 1|YR99-IB MASK SEAL, B

BE-1204B-515

106




hu]

.EBLE MR (SAE#R) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type)

<USA H
| For USA >

D—11-2

107

BE-1204B-515



P2 . B4 M B % (SALE#R) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type)

REF.NO CODE QTY EV AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1-2 SA5499001 1[SANRILIIMH SA-PANEL ASSY MH

1-2-1 SA5462001 1[SANRLEN VS SA-PANEL PCB ASSY

1-2-2 SA7530001 1|FDDFD-05HG-8861 FDD:FD-05HG-8861

1-2-3 SA5513001 1|VFDEY 1-)L256X64 VFD MODULE 256X64

1-2-4 S45186001 1|-bA4YFH3 SHEET SWITCH ASSY

1-2-5 S45175000 1[FYV7°21YFH3 CAP SWITCH ASSY

1-2-6 S56692000 1 2n-2R53 PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-2-7 SA7192001 1|FFCSML2CD26X58 FFC:SML2CD26X58

1-2-8 SA8814001 1[3-F7"YYa5R-2 CORD BUSHING:5R-2

1-2-9 S45177000 2| AN =47 SPACER PLATE

1-2-10 0A4301404 4[+FA 4 933X 14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14

1-2-11 0A4400604 2[+FA 1 H34X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6

1-2-12 0A4300604 4|+FAH)3I3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-2-13 0A4300604 4[+FAH923X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

1-2-14 0A4300804 4|+FA"H)3I3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

1-2-15 008400604 4|+ Z234X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

1-2-16 S43114001 13~ WBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

1-2-17 008300604 2[+F7Z233X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6

1-2-18 S58152001 1|FDDM)YFHTY FDD SETTING BRACKET

1-2-19 002260504 4[+FA"326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5

1-2-20 028260244 4N RYH22-2.6 WASHER SPRING 2-2.6

1-2-21 026260234 4|e79 " #3h'%2.6 WASHER PLAIN 2.6
<BE-1204BR3> <For BE-1204B>

2-2 SA3509001 1{7A"VBE1204BBCSA LABEL, BE1204BBCSA
<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

2-2 SA3510001 17~ IVBE1206BBCSA LABEL, BE1206BBCSA
<BE-1204CH> <For BE-1204C>

2-2 SA3849001 1(3A VBE1204CBCSA LABEL, BE1204CBCSA

10-2 SA0701001 1|¥A9-IB MASK SEAL, B
<USAR> <For USA>

11-2 SA0700001 1|8A99-IVA MASK SEAL, A

BE-1204B-515

108




P3 . B MmBI% (BE-1204B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204B)

131
126 & 131

127 @131
129 %

130
& @

157 =

< USA LIS N
| Except for USA > —99

< USA L4t
| Except
for USA > E

<3—-0v/ &R
| For Europe Type >

110 111 141

109

BE-1204B-515



P3 . &% R 4% (BE-1204B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204B)

REF.NO CODE _[QTY Eo A NAME OF PARTS RM
3 S56571001 1| H*LRTA PANEL STAY
4 S56584001 | 2|44 PANEL SETTING PLATE
5 S58771001 1N R WH4FoA% PANEL ROTARY PLATE
6 S42446001 8|7 MM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
10 S55377101 | 2|My7 VA3 HEAD PCB ASSY
11 S08085000 |  8|##™-+3S SUPPORT KGLS-3S
15 $55379101 <] oL VYN PCB ASSY 1/0
16 S08085000 |  8|##™-+3S SUPPORT KGLS-3S
17 S58276000 |  4|xA-#4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
18 0A5301605 |  4[+FA"4"433X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16
20 S56798001 |  4|¥UtYt HGL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
21 062301004 |  4|+A"13X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
25 S55385101 1|6 Yh-F1"Uh3 PICKER PCB ASSY
26 S58276000 |  4|AA-#4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
27 0A4401605 |  4|+FA"4934X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
30 $56755101 EEULZETNIH RELAY PCB ASSY
31 S58276000 |  4|xA-#4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
32 0A4401605 |  4|+FA"#"934X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
35 S56760101 | 2|AFY7 SWHN VY3 STEP SWITCH PCB ASSY
36 0A4300605 |  4[+FA4933X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
50 S56693100 | 1[4My4mh In-%2%3 T-TRIMMER CHANGE HARNESS ASSY
51 $59571100 | 1|543v9 n-4R%534H TIMING HARNESS ASSY 4H
53 $59573100 | 1|hy7'n-%R534H HEAD HARNESS ASSY 4H
54 S56697100 | 1[I0 Y9AN-2RH3 |0 BOX HARNESS ASSY
55 SA9378001 1|XE-4n-4%2H34H-N X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 4H-N
56 SA9370001 1|XE-4n-%2243-N X-MOTOR HARNESS 2 ASSY-N
58 S56700100 | 1|YE-4n-#243 Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
59 $56701100 | 1|t"vh-n-#&%3 PICKER HARNESS ASSY
60 S56805100 |  1[¥vEvIOn-#2 PROXIMITY 10 HARNESS
62 S56704100 | 1|IOMAYN-%RY3 |0 HEAD-HEAD HARNESS ASSY
64 S56708100 | 1|YTY7Pn-#&43 Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY
65 S56709100 | 2|7 UHYun-2a43 MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
66 S59575000 |  2|STSPA-#2434H START-STOP HARNESS ASSY 4H
66-1 S56799000 |  2|A{YFHWIB-M201R SWITCH, HW-M201R
66-2 S43034000 | 2|SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M110G
66-3 S52378000 | 4|T7YN AU HW RING, HW
70 $56712000 | 1|M7'99vvvansy MAIN-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR
71 S56713000 [ 1|MyhvYHvvvaYEY HEAD-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR
73 S56715101 | 2[MAvFINEAn-%2 HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS
74 $56715102 | 2|MyhvFIVLE In-4R HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS
75 S56717100 | 1|7 U v-EMA-4R%3 POWER SUPPLY EM HARNESS ASSY
75-1 S46549000 [ 1|24 YFHW2B-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M110G
75-2 $52378000 | 1[R7UNAYLHHW RING, HW
76 S59576100 |  1|EMGA-%R2534H EMG HARNESS 2 ASSY 4H
76-1 S46749000 |  1|R{YFHWIB-V401R SWITCH, HW1B-V401R
76-2 S52378000 | 1|T7YFAYYH HW RING, HW
81 S59578100 |  1[1204Bn-#2%3 HARNESS ASSY 1204B
82 $59579100 | 1|t"Yh-SOLA-%R4H PICKER SOLENOID HARNESS 4H
94 $56570001 | 2[r439h9rT4 FLUORECENT LAMP STAY
95 S42446001 | 4|7FHE LM H6X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
120 S00480000 | 1|3-FEAS#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
121 0A5400806 |  1|+FA"#934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
122 $10243000 | 4[+4AY97Y7'NK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N
123 S00480000 | 1|3-FHNa#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
124 SA8041001 1|3-FHIL4'8N CORD HOLDER 8N
125 0A5400806 |  6|+FA"#934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
126 SA8041001|  3|3-FHIL4'8N CORD HOLDER 8N
127 SA8020001 |  9|a-F&L4 10N CORD HOLDER 10N
128 0A5400806 | 12|+}A"4934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
129 S00480000 |  5|3-FEAS#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
130 SA8020001 |  3|3-FHIL4 10N CORD HOLDER 10N
131 0A5400806 |  9|+FA"#934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

BE-1204B-515

110




<3—-0Oy/ MR

| For Europe Type >

110 111

141

< USA LIS N
| Except for USA > 2—99

< USA L4t

2 _—&
- | Except
j/ﬂ\ > | forUsA> | E
|

1M

BE-1204B-515



P3 . =y 0

B81% (BE-1204B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204B)

FE kAN
REF.NO CODE QTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

132 146202000 1|1H4809997° CORD HOLDER 6N

138 SA2175001 4|3-VA¥Ihty CORD HOLDER WASHER

139 018061036 4(7FHK WE6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

140 S39821000 2|3-F497v7°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

142 SA2777001 4|3-%9757°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

143 SA2777001 2|3-F%97v7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

144 SA2777001 4|3-+F%9757°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

147 S17022000 5|CKS4%3v7"10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

148 S04505000 3|CKSH7v7"13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H

151 S43308000 417"91TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

152 S43308000 2(7"21TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

153 S43308000 4(7"91TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

155 S04159000 44U 1M BAND 1M

156 S04557000 2|WVE4PLTIM BAND PLT1M

157 S56783002 4(NV84PLTIM BAND PLT1M

158 S56783001 2|IWVE4PLTIM BAND PLT1M

160 S56588001 1(SWH)YT14 SWITCH SETTING PLATE

161 060400816 4(N4UF 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

166 S56783001 1(WV84PLTIM BAND PLT1M

167 S56783002 1[N V34PLTIM BAND PLT1M
<USARLS> <Except for USA>

52 S59572100 1120 E-4n-2A)34H SEWING MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 4H

90 S56719100 1[7429+940W-R1N FLUORECENT LAMP 40W-R1N

92 uD0280001 1[7A°1.297F15X37 CAUTION LABEL HOT 15X37

93 S46546000 1|eH VY707 40W FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W

96 S47270001 2|7+ WM 536X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30

97 026120236 2|e71hR3h$12 WASHER PLAIN 12

98 S46534000 2|F 9y h RUBBER CUSHION

99 S56727100 17429k )IVFI)N-%R F-LAMP EXTENSION HARNESS
<USARD <For USA>

52 SA9401001 113Y0E-9n-2A4H US S-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS 4H US
<G—Ow/ R <For Europe Type>

110 SA8368001 4(37NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE:NFR-08BIY2

111 S52163000 11[37NF-130 CORE, NF-130

141 SA2777001 3|3-F%97v7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

BE-1204B-515

112




P4 . E&MBEE{% (BE-1204C) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C)

~2—95
91 92 e
e
et DN, o
g \/J !
) 93 \; N
, 70 < USA LIS x 99
| Except for USA >

4

< USA L4+
16 | Except
for USA>

<3—n0vy /A
| For Europe Type >

@

110 111 141

BE-1204C-515
113



P4 . &% fE{% (BE-1204C) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
3 S56571001 1N AVATA PANEL STAY
4 S56584001 2| RN 44 PANEL SETTING PLATE
5 S58771001 1NWRDATI4% PANEL ROTARY PLATE
6 S42446001 8(7FH LM Y36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
10 S55377101 VA PETIWIR HEAD PCB ASSY
11 S08085000 8[##"-3S SUPPORT KGLS-3S
15 S55379101 3[1/0Fn U3 PCB ASSY I/0
16 S08085000 8[H##"-3S SUPPORT KGLS-3S
17 S58276000 4|AN-H4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
18 0A5301605 4|+~ %7933X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16
20 S56798001 413019t YGL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
21 062301004 4|FA"33X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
25 555385101 (2 EETWIR PICKER PCB ASSY
26 S58276000 4| AN~ 4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
27 0A4401605 4[+FA Y H34X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
30 S56755101 EEVEEETWIR RELAY PCB ASSY
31 S58276000 4|AN-H4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
32 0A4401605 4|+FA%34X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
35 S56760101 2|ATYT SWEN VY STEP SWITCH PCB ASSY
36 0A4300605 4|+FAH3I3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
50 S$56693100 1ML IN-2R)3 T-TRIMMER CHANGE HARNESS ASSY
51 S56694100 UEEBZRYYE TIMING HARNESS ASSY
53 S59580100 197" N2 RH34W HEAD HARNESS ASSY 4W
54 S56697100 110K VI AN-% %3 |0 BOX HARNESS ASSY
55 SA9369001 1[XE-4n-%2A93-N X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY-N
56 SA9370001 1[XE-4n-1+A293-N X-MOTOR HARNESS 2 ASSY-N
57 S56743100 1|XE-4IUFAIN-%A X-MOTOR EXTENSION HARNESS
58 S56700100 1[YE-4n-2RY3 Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
59 S56701100 1|EYhA-N-%RH3 PICKER HARNESS ASSY
60 S56805100 1[FoEII0N-%R PROXIMITY 10 HARNESS
62 S56704100 1|10 hYN-2AH3 |O HEAD-HEAD HARNESS ASSY
64 S56708100 1| YIV7N-%R)3 Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY
65 S59580100 2(MI7 Y9N3 A4W HEAD HARNESS ASSY 4W
66 S59575000 2|STSPA—#2924H START-STOP HARNESS ASSY 4H
66-1 S56799000 2(A41YFHW1B-M201R SWITCH, HW-M201R
66-2 S43034000 2|SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M110G
66-3 S$52378000 4137 AT HW RING, HW
70 S56712000 1|MI7 99902948y MAIN-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR
71 S56713000 VY ELLY HEAD-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR
73 S59582101 2|M)hYFAVYN-2RAW HEAD-HEAD T-BASE HARNESS 4W
74 559582102 2|MhyFAIYN-FRAW HEAD-HEAD T-BASE HARNESS 4W
75 S56717100 17 U7 V-EMN-2 293 POWER SUPPLY EM HARNESS ASSY
75-1 S46549000 1[A1YFHW2B-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M110G
75-2 S52378000 1IN AU HW RING, HW
76 S$59583100 1|EMGN-%R2)34W EMG HARNESS 2 ASSY 4W
76-1 S46749000 1(A4YFHW1B-V401R SWITCH, HW1B-V401R
76-2 S$52378000 1IN AT HW RING, HW
81 S59585100 1[1204Cn-4R%93 HARNESS ASSY 1204C
82 S59586100 1|E"YA-SOLN-RR4W PICKER SOLENOID HARNESS 4W
94 S56570001 4|49k ATA FLUORECENT LAMP STAY
95 S42446001 8(7 I LM Y36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
120 S00480000 (BRI CORD HOLDER 5N
121 0A5400806 1|+FA™"934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
122 S10243000 4(+489707'NK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N
123 S00480000 1|3-FHRLa#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
124 SA8041001 1|3-FHL5 8N CORD HOLDER 8N
125 0A5400806 6+1A4%934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
126 SA8041001 3[3-FELA8N CORD HOLDER 8N
127 SA8020001 9[a-FHI5" 10N CORD HOLDER 10N
128 0A5400806 12|+FA%'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
129 S00480000 6[3-FLa#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
130 SA8020001 3[3-FELF10N CORD HOLDER 10N

BE-1204C-515

114




P4 . X MmBEI% (BE-1204C) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C)

91 9
92 _j%—096
94
<1L>—97

»n. s
:\: %ﬁ*

< USA LI} N iﬁ,
| Except for USA >

< USA L5
16 | / Except
for USA> |

<3-—0vy/EERA
| For Europe Type >

0 @ 4=

10 111 141

BE-1204C-515
115



P4 . =t 0

B8{% (BE-1204C) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C)

Bk An
REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

131 0A5400806 10|+FA™934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

132 146202000 11+4009Y97° CORD HOLDER 6N

138 SA2175001 4|3-VAYIhty CORD HOLDER WASHER

139 018061036 4{7FKIWI6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

140 S39821000 2|3-F970719P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

142 SA2777001 4|3-+47275235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

143 SA2777001 2(3-F45v7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

144 SA2777001 4|3-F47275235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

147 S17022000 5|CKS%7v7"10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

148 S04505000 3|CKSH7v7"13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H

151 S43308000 4(7"9%21TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

152 S43308000 2(7"v421TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

153 S43308000 3(7"v21TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

155 S04159000 4N AV IM BAND 1M

156 S04557000 2|NV44PLTIM BAND PLT1M

157 S56783002 4(NV84PLTIM BAND PLT2M

158 S56783001 2|NU44PLTIM BAND PLT3M

160 S56588001 1(SWhJYr44 SWITCH SETTING PLATE

161 060400816 4(N4UF 4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

166 S56783001 1{WV84PLTIM BAND PLT1M

167 S56783002 1|\V44PLTIM BAND PLT1M
<USALLSL> <Except for USA>

52 S56695100 U225 I YYHE SEWING MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

90 S56719100 15 439b40W-RIN FLUORECENT LAMP 40W-R1N

91 S56720100 1| 439b40W-R2N FLUORECENT LAMP 40W-R2N

92 UD0280001 2|7~ .21 15X37 CAUTION LABEL HOT 15X37

93 S46546000 2|eHVik Y707 40W FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W

96 S47270001 4|7+ WM 936X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30

97 026120236 4|e39 230 %12 WASHER PLAIN M 12

98 S46534000 4[K v’ L RUBBER CUSHION

99 S56727100 17439 IoFIAIN-%R F-LAMP EXTENSION HARNESS
<USAR> <For USA>

52 SA9400001 1[30E-9n-2AUS S-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS US
<G—RAy/ TR <For Europe Type>

110 S52166000 4(37NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE:NFR-08BIY2

111 S52163000 11[37NF-130 CORE, NF-130

141 SA2777001 3|3-+497v7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

BE-1204C-515

116




P5 . & mBEI{% (BE-1206B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1206B)

< 3—0v/HER

110 111

| For Europe Type >

0 @ -

141

91 92

< USA L4+
| Except for USA

| Except

! < USA L4t
for USA > 99

17

BE-1206B-515



P5 . &% & BE{% (BE-1206B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
3 S56571001 N HRVATA PANEL STAY
4 S$56584001 2|V RN 4% PANEL SETTING PLATE
5 S58771001 NN *VALTI4% PANEL ROTARY PLATE
6 S42446001 8(7FH LM Y36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
10 S55377101 K] PETWIN HEAD PCB ASSY
11 S08085000 12| % -+3S SUPPORT KGLS-3S
15 S55379101 4|1/0%N V)3 PCB ASSY 1/0
16 S08085000 12|%#£-+3S SUPPORT KGLS-3S
17 S58276000 4|AN-H4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
18 0A5301605 4|+~ %933X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16
20 S56798001 41319t GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR:GL-N12FB
21 062301004 4|FA313X10 SCREW PAN M3X10
25 S55385101 1|EYh-Fn"UH3 PICKER PCB ASSY
26 558276000 4|AN-Y%4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
27 0A4401605 4|+FA 924X 16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
30 S56755101 UEEVEEETAWZE RELAY PCB ASSY
31 S58276000 4|AN-H4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8
32 0A4401605 4|+FA 934X 16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
35 S56760101 2|ATY7 SWENUHZ STEP SWITCH PCB ASSY
36 0A4300605 4|+FAH3I3X6DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
50 S56693100 1|4 IN-% A% T-TRIMMER CHANGE HARNESS ASSY
51 556694100 U2 YU TIMING HARNESS ASSY
53 S56696100 1|7 V=293 HEAD HARNESS ASSY
54 S$56697100 110K VI AN-%2R%H3 |0 BOX HARNESS ASSY
55 SA9369001 1[XE-4n-2A93-N X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY-N
56 S$56699000 1[XE-4n-2A293-N X-MOTOR HARNESS 2 ASSY-N
57 S56743100 1|XE-FIUFAIN-%A X-MOTOR EXTENSION HARNESS
58 S56700100 1[YE-In-2R)3 Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
59 S56701100 1|EYh-N-2RH3 PICKER HARNESS ASSY
60 556805100 1[FoEvIon-42 PROXIMITY 10 HARNESS
62 S56704100 1|10kIhUN-2RH3 |0 HEAD-HEAD HARNESS ASSY
64 S56708100 1[YIY7n-%R932 Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY
65 S56709100 4(MIT7 I un-2 A3 MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY
66 S56710000 1[STSPA-£#R93R START-STOP HARNESS ASSY R
66-1 S56799000 1[A1YFHWIB-M201R SWITCH, HW-M201R
66-2 S43034000 1|{SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M110G
66-3 S52378000 2(37UN AV HW RING, HW
67 S56706000 1[STSPA-#RY3L START-STOP HARNESS ASSY L
67-1 S56799000 1[A1YFHWIB-M201R SWITCH, HW-M201R
67-2 S43034000 1|{SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M110G
67-3 S$52378000 2(37UN AV HW RING, HW
70 S56712000 PO PIEULY, MAIN-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR
71 S56713000 LY PIVELL Y, HEAD-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR
72 S56714000 1AMT R4YFY195Y STOP SWITCH TERMINATOR
73 S56715101 3[MIAVFATYTAN-2A HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS
74 S56715102 3[MIHVFAVYIAN-2A HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS
75 S56717100 17 U7 V-EMN-2RH3 POWER SUPPLY EM HARNESS ASSY
75-1 S46549000 1(A4YFHW2B-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M110G
75-2 S52378000 1IN MUY HW RING, HW
76 S56718100 1[EMGN-$R253 HARNESS 2 ASSY EMG
76-1 S46749000 1(A1YFHW1B-V401R SWITCH, HW1B-V401R
76-2 S$52378000 137N MUY HW RING, HW
81 S56725000 1[1206BN-%A%3 HARNESS ASSY, 1206B
82 S56726100 1|E"Yh-SOLN-2A%3 PICKER SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY
94 S56570001 ALEEbIre| FLUORECENT LAMP STAY
95 S42446001 8[7 I LM Y36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
120 S00480000 1|3-FHLF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
121 0A5400806 1|++A™934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
122 S10243000 4(+489757'NK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N
123 S00480000 1|3-FHRLF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N
124 SA8041001 1|3-FHLE8N CORD HOLDER 8N
125 0A5400806 6[+FA%7934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

BE-1206B-515

118




P5 . & mpBi{% (BE-1206B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1206B)

‘£ 82 94—n rj_%
\\\ 6—98 &
N s—97 “b—98

- J \ i
\ L’T&E < USAL‘M%&N‘%

ﬁ ‘ | Except for USA
N 65 ,ﬂ

10 11
b

k

,/“%

1

< USA L4+
| Except
for USA > 99

<3I—O v/ MEEA
| For Europe Type >

0 @ -

10 111 141

BE-1206B-515
119



P5 . =t O

B8{% (BE-1206B) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1206B)

2k on
REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

126 SA8041001 3|3-FFLa 8N CORD HOLDER 8N

127 SA8020001 9[a-F&ILF 10N CORD HOLDER 10N

128 0A5400806 12|+FA4924X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

129 S00480000 7|3-FRLs#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

130 SA8020001 4[3-FKILE10N CORD HOLDER 10N

131 0A5400806 12[++A%'924X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

132 146202000 1(+10s9997° CORD HOLDER 6N

138 SA2175001 6|3-FAYInty CORD HOLDER WASHER

139 018061036 6|7+ WE6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

140 S39821000 2|3-F9727°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

142 SA2777001 4(3-F497v775235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

143 SA2777001 2|3-F4727°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

144 SA2777001 4(3-F497v775235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

147 S17022000 7|CKS%7v7"10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

148 S04505000 7|CKS97v7"13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H

151 S43308000 6|7"v»1TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

152 S43308000 2|7"91TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

153 S43308000 3|7"Y¥1TB-2533 BUSH:TB-2533

155 S04159000 6| AVNIM BAND 1M

156 S04557000 3| VA4PLTIM BAND PLT1M

157 S56783002 6|\ V34PLTIM BAND PLT2M

158 S56783001 3| VE4PLTIM BAND PLT3M

160 S56588001 1[SWH)VT44 SWITCH SETTING PLATE

161 060400816 4|V {Uh4x8 SCREW BIND M4X8

166 S56783001 1|NV44PLTIM BAND PLT1M

167 S56783002 1[N V34PLTIM BAND PLT1M
<USALLSN> <Except for USA>

52 S56695100 1EV0E-4n-2R93 SEWING MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

90 S56719100 1[7437b240W-R1N FLUORECENT LAMP 40W-R1N

91 S56720100 1(7137+940W-R2N FLUORECENT LAMP 40W-R2N

92 uD0280001 2|78 11.A97F U 15X37 CAUTION LABEL HOT 15X37

93 S46546000 2|eHyR Y7077 40W FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W

96 S47270001 4|7+ WMH36X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30

97 026120236 4|EF% D R3HF12 WASHER PLAIN M 12

98 S46534000 4|R' 93 A RUBBER CUSHION

99 S56727100 1F1a9b)IFIIN-2R F-LAMP EXTENSION HARNESS
<USARD> <For USA>

52 SA9400001 1[2VUE-4n-2AUS S-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS US
<G—Oy/ TR <For Europe Type>

110 SA8368001 6|37NFR-08BIY2 FERRITE CORE:NFR-08BIY2

111 S52163000 11[37NF-130 CORE, NF-130

141 SA2777001 3|3-F4977°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

BE-1206B-515

120




mBE{% (USAH) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For USA)

gt
z=n

P6 . &:

BE-1204B-515

121



P6

=t 0O

BE{% (USAR) / Power supply equipment mechanism (For USA)

- FBBZ<AR

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
180 SA9402001 1[¥-3)-93 THERMAL RELAY ASSY
180-1 SA9403001 1|TYL-THN20CXHZKP THERMAL RELAY:TH-N20CXHZKP
180-2 SA9404001 1F-vb-n-2ZA THERMAL RELAY HARNESS A
180-3 SA9405001 1[¥-3)L-n-22B THERMAL RELAY HARNESS B
181 0A4401605 2[+FA)24X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
182 SA9391001 1|7~V 3.0A LABEL 3.0A
190 SA9410001 1(E-47-AtY MOTOR EARTH WIRE
191 0A5400806 1|+1A™49324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
192 S37060001 1(7-23-% LABEL, GROUNDING

BE-1204B-515

122




Q1. 81 &£ B% (BE-1204B) / Power table (BE-1204B)

<

USA L5/
Except for USA >

167

125%

1372

123

BE-1204B-652



Q1. By H&EEAR(BE-1204B) / Power table (BE-1204B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1-1 S56545000 4(%vR45- CASTER

1-2 018102036 16|7+K IV b8X20 BOLT SOCKET M8X20

1-3 028100246 16| #4428 WASHER SPRING 2-8

1-4 S51992001 4|7 % AMK ILIM20 ADJUSTING BOLT M20

1-5 021200103 411119520 NUT 1 M20

1-6 047802542 1827V VAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW8

5 S56556001 1|7-7"IL TABLE, L

7 S56558001 1|17-7' R TABLE,R

11 S56559001 4|7-7' V448 TABLE SUPPORT PLATE B

12 S56560001 4|17-7" V9 44C TABLE SUPPORT PLATE C

13 S55477001 16|7FK WM 936X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
<USALLSL> <Except for USA>

16 S56586001 3|FT-7 WATA TABLE STAY, F

17 149483001 RIVEET W AN KNOB BOLT, M6

18 SA2972001 4|7+ WM H36X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18

19 025060336 4|e7%h24°16 WASHER PLAINL 6

20 SA2972001 A4|7FHR WMH36X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18

21 025060336 4|e7%h 24°16 WASHER PLAIN L 6

23 S56561001 5|7-7" WYL Th TABLE SUPPORT INNER

24 S56564000 5|7-7° W53’ L TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER

25 S42446001 10|7+ K WM 936X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

29 S56562001 3|7-7 MH¥Iovn TABLE SUPPORT REAR

30 S56564000 3|T-7 5T L TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER

31 S42446001 6|7FH M h26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

32 104450101 3|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

34 S56585001 1| 7-7 W9 IHAL TABLE SUPPORT INNER, L

35 S42446001 1|7FHR WM 926X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

38 S56563001 3|7-7WHHIvI TABLE SUPPORT FRONT

39 S42446001 12|7+ K WM 936X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

40 018061236 6|7 T IWr6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

41 028060246 6| Y h %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

42 025060236 6|74 h'+F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6

43 021060206 62116 NUT 2 M6

45 S56607001 3|77 WA Y TABLE GUIDE EDGE

46 S42446001 6|7+ LM Y26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

47 S55479001 6|7+ WM 434X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

50 S56566001 1(vThn-L FRONT COVER, L

51 S56567001 2[vThn-Mm FRONT COVER, M

52 S56568001 1[vThn-R FRONT COVER, R

53 060400616 181U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

56 S56569001 2|79y hiv- BRIDGE COVER

57 018061036 6|7FH Wp6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

60 104450101 8|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 S56573001 1| 7-7"Whn'-L TABLE COVER, L

63 S56574001 3|7-7 VA -M TABLE COVER, M

64 S56575001 1|7-7"Vhn'-R TABLE COVER, R

65 060400616 20 4{vFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

69 SA0989001 4|F-7 Wi -M)r 44 TABLE COVER SETTING PLATE

70 S56552001 3|IYA9UIrA Y-FEED SUPPORT, A

71 S56553001 1YZ9U94B Y-FEED SUPPORT, B

72 018401236 12|77+ IWh4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

73 146354001 12|90 % WASHER, PLAIN 5

75 S56576001 4| AFS POST, S

76 S56565001 4 R Ak POST

77 S58631001 8|77V FYIM8S NUT FLANGE M8S

80 S56580001 144 hn-RY4 SIDE COVER LOWER, R

81 060400616 10| 4o M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

83 S56581001 1[4 hn-R SIDE COVER,R

84 060400616 9|4 M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

86 S56579001 1A -LY3 SIDE COVER ASSY, L

BE-1204B-652

124




Q1. B1h &% (BE-1204B) / Power table (BE-1204B)

< USA L/
Except for USA >

62 65—

BE-1204B-652
125



Q1. BiHEBR(BE-1204B) / Power table (BE-1204B)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
86-1 S37058001 UL e2 %Y LABEL, ARROW
87 060400616 10| AU M4AX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
90 $56577001 1|Fhhn-A INNER COVER, A
91 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
95 558480001 3[nAvhN - REAR COVER
96 558513001 1| Avhn-L REAR COVER, L
97 060400616 61U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
100 558481001 VAL ai PCB SUPPORT
101 060400616 2{n 41Uk M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
102 $58545001 1|MIhUANHHI12-1 COVER SUPPORT, 12-1
103 558546001 1|MIAVANYHT12-12 COVER SUPPORT, 12-12
104 558482001 8|MIhvAN-YaY YT COVER LOWER SUPPORT
105 018401036 12|7FiK WF4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
107 5§558483001 3[MIhvA-ZHHIR COVER BASE SUPPORT, R
108 018401036 6|7F& WraxX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
110 558484001 3[MrhyA-2HHIL BASE SUPPORT, L
111 018401036 6|7F& WraX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
114 5$58485001 213N N4 PCB BASE
115 062300416 4|FA"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4
118 558486001 3[bohvA’-2 BASE
119 060400616 6[N' 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
124 558487001 3|Mhvhiv -4 COVER LOWER
125 060400616 61U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
132 $58540001 2|kyhuhin-SSSSW COVER, SSSSW
133 060400616 61U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
136 $58490001 1|kIhvhn-ESW COVER, ESW
137 060400616 3[n 14U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
140 558491001 4(v2y 9hN-A74 MAIN SHAFT COVER STAY
141 018061036 4|7HK ILF6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
143 558492001 122y 7hn - MAIN SHAFT COVER
144 060400616 4|V 4UMM4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
147 $58493001 1|MIBUTUT L ANGLE, L
148 018401036 2|7+H ILp4X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
151 558494001 1|khvhN-L COVER, L
152 060400616 5[ 41U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
155 S$58495001 1| MIBVTYT IR ANGLE, R
156 018401036 2|7+H ILh4X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
158 558496001 1|kAvAN-R COVER,R
159 060400616 3[n 14U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
160 549445000 5|3’ Ltv22 RUBBER CAP, 22
162 S$56608001 11797 44 BRIDGE PLATE
163 018081236 3[7FFvr8x12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12
164 025080236 3|e7H h xF28 WASHER PLAIN M 8
166 545101001 2|M)7 TN =781 LABEL, 1 HEAD
167 $45102001 2|M) 7 Fun =32 LABEL, 2 HEAD
168 545103001 2|M)7Fon -4 13 LABEL, 3 HEAD
169 S$45104001 17N -5~ 1V4 LABEL, 4 HEAD
182 $58501000 I EEY RV LUBRICATION SEAL

BE-1204B-652

126




Q2 . B1hER3%R (BE-1204C) / Power table (BE-1204C)

< USA LI/
Except for USA >

BE-1204C-652
127



Q2 . BHEBIR(BE-1204C) / Power table (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1-1 S56545000 VAESPES CASTER

1-2 018102036 | 16(7FH ILF8X20 BOLT SOCKET M8X20

1-3 028100246 | 16(nN2#"h42-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

1-4 S51992001 4|79 Y ANE ILIM20 ADJUSTING BOLT M20

1-5 021200103 4119149420 NUT 1 M20

1-6 047802542 | 18|27 E'VAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW8

5 S$56623001 1|17-7 LW TABLE, LW

6 S56624001 117-7 bMW TABLE, MW

7 S$56625001 1|17-7 VRW TABLE, RW

11 S56559001 4|7-7' W9 414B TABLE SUPPORT PLATE B

12 S56560001 4|7-7' W 44C TABLE SUPPORT PLATE C

13 S55477001 | 16|7+H MM936X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
<USARLSL> <Except for USA>

16 S56586001 4|FT-7' WATA TABLE STAY, F

17 149483001 41933 VM6 KNOB BOLT, M6

18 SA2972001 6|7+ LM H36X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18

19 025060336 SrEESEG WASHER PLAIN L 6

20 SA2972001 6|7+ WM H36X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18

21 025060336 6|E7% h #4416 WASHER PLAIN L 6

23 S56561001 5|7-7' W44 I+h TABLE SUPPORT INNER

24 S56564000 5|7-7" W53’ L TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER

25 S42446001 | 107+ MM 936X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

29 $56562001 4|7-7 WHHI99n TABLE SUPPORT REAR

30 S56564000 4|17-7 W9 L TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER

31 S42446001 8|7+ LM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

32 104450101 4|7 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

34 S56585001 17-7 WY IHhL TABLE SUPPORT INNER, L

35 S42446001 1|7HK VM 936X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

38 S56563001 4|7-7 WHHIvI TABLE SUPPORT FRONT

39 S42446001 | 16|7F+H LMH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

40 018061236 8|7+ ILF6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

41 028060246 8| #Yh'%2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

42 025060236 8|t7% h #+F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6

43 021060206 8|2v11vhe6 NUT 2 M6

45 S56607001 4|17-7 B AN Y TABLE GUIDE EDGE

46 S42446001 8|7+ WM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

47 S55479001 8|7+ LM H34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

50 S56626001 1|vIhn-LW FRONT COVER, LW

51 S56627001 2|2IHN-MW FRONT COVER, MW

52 S56628001 1|vIhn-RW FRONT COVER, RW

53 060400616 | 18[n"4uFM4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6

56 S56569001 2|79y i - BRIDGE COVER

57 018061036 6|7+ ILF6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

60 104450101 8|7 Lty8 RUBBER CAP, 8

62 $56620001 17-7 Whn-LW TABLE COVER, LW

63 S56621001 3|7-7" hhn-Mw TABLE COVER, MW

64 $56622001 1177 Whn'-RW TABLE COVER, RW

65 060400616 | 20|n'1YFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

69 SA0989001 4|77 W - M)k 44 TABLE COVER SETTING PLATE

70 S56552001 3|YAUnsA Y-FEED SUPPORT, A

71 S56553001 11YAH9)4B Y-FEED SUPPORT, B

72 018401236 | 12|7F& Whax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

73 146354001 12|14 0% WASHER, PLAIN 5

75 S56576001 4K ArS POST, S

76 S56565001 4| K Ak POST

77 S58631001 8|77y +YrM8S NUT FLANGE M8S

80 S56580001 1|H4M N -RY4 SIDE COVER LOWER, R

81 060400616 | 10|n'1YFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

BE-1204C-652

128




Q2 . #$HBE8{% (BE-1204C) / Power table (BE-1204C)

< USA L/
Except for USA >

65—§

62

BE-1204C-652
129



Q2 . B HEER(BE-1204C) / Power table (BE-1204C)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
83 S$56581001 1H4Fhv-R SIDE COVER, R
84 060400616 9| AU M4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
86 S$56579001 1 FAM AV -LY: SIDE COVER ASSY, L
86-1 S37058001 RS2 5] LABEL, ARROW
87 060400616 10|/ AU M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
90 S56577001 1| FhAn-A INNER COVER, A
91 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
94 S58572001 2(N AN -W REAR COVER, W
95 S$59990001 1| AVhIV-LW REAR COVER, LW
96 S59989001 1| AN -RW REAR COVER, RW
97 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
100 S58481001 2|Fn oI PCB SUPPORT
101 060400616 2|V 4N M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
102 S58545001 1|MhvAnYHI12-1 COVER SUPPORT, 12-1
103 558546001 1|MIhANHHI12-12 COVER SUPPORT, 12-12
104 S58482001 4| hvhn =444 1 COVER LOWER SUPPORT
105 018401036 12|71+ W-4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
107 S58483001 3[MIAvA-ZHHIR COVER BASE SUPPORT, R
108 018401036 6|7 F& Wr4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
110 S58484001 3[MhyA-ZHHIL BASE SUPPORT, L
111 018401036 6|7+ WraX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
114 S58485001 A ETAWI K S PCB BASE
115 062300416 4|FA"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
118 S58573001 3[rAvA-2W BASE, W
119 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
124 S58574001 3[Mhvan =AW COVER LOWER, W
125 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
132 S58576001 2|MyhhiN-SSSSWW COVER, SSSSWW
133 060400616 B[N 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
136 S58575001 1|MIhvhN-ESWW COVER, ESWW
137 060400616 3[n 41U M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
140 S58491001 4(v1y 9hiv-274 MAIN SHAFT COVER STAY
141 018061036 4|7+ ILF6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
143 S58577001 1Yy 9han-w MAIN SHAFT COVER, W
144 060400616 4|V 4N M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
147 S58493001 1|MIAVT VT L ANGLE, L
148 018401036 2|7HHR ILA4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
151 S58494001 1| MoAvAN-L COVER, L
152 060400616 5[ 4UMM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
155 S58495001 1|MIAVTVT R ANGLE,R
156 018401036 2|7HHR ILA4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
158 S58496001 1|MAvAN-R COVER,R
159 060400616 3[n4UMM4aXe SCREW BIND M4X6
160 S49445000 5(3°htv22 RUBBER CAP, 22
162 S56608001 11797 1% BRIDGE PLATE
163 018081236 3|7 vrex12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12
164 025080236 3|e7HrFa8 WASHER PLAIN M 8
166 S45101001 2(M)7FUN =347 LABEL, 1 HEAD
167 S45102001 2|M97 TN =32 LABEL, 2 HEAD
168 S45103001 2(M)7FUN-5A°1L3 LABEL, 3 HEAD
169 S45104001 17T -7~ )b4 LABEL, 4 HEAD
182 S58501000 (ESRL RV LUBRICATION SEAL

BE-1204C-652

130




Q3 . B1h &% (BE-1206B) / Power table (BE-1206B)

< USA L/

Except for USA >

62 6563
722 6369

¢

!
1247 =N g
125 133125

131

BE-1206B-652



Q3 . 1 & R%(BE-1206B) / Power table (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1-1 S56545000 VAESPES CASTER

1-2 018102036 | 16(7F# ILF8X20 BOLT SOCKET M8X20

1-3 028100246 | 16(N'24"h42-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

1-4 S51992001 4|79 Y ANE ILEM20 ADJUSTING BOLT M20

1-5 021200103 4[1¥a1yr20 NUT 1 M20

1-6 047802542 | 24|27)U9'E'VAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW8

5 S56556001 117-7° L TABLE, L

6 S56557001 1(7-7"WM TABLE, M

7 S56558001 1|7-7WR TABLE, R

11 S56559001 6|7-7' L4148 TABLE SUPPORT PLATE B

12 S56560001 6|7T-7" W 14C TABLE SUPPORT PLATE C

13 S55477001 | 247+ WM H36X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16
<USARLSL> <Except for USA >

16 S56586001 4|FT-7" WATA TABLE STAY, F

17 149483001 41933 WIM6 KNOB BOLT, M6

18 SA2972001 6|7+ ILMH36X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18

19 025060336 I SreESEG WASHER PLAIN L 6

20 SA2972001 6|7+ WM H36X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18

21 025060336 6|t7% h #4416 WASHER PLAIN L 6

23 S56561001 7|7-7 W4 IHh TABLE SUPPORT INNER

24 S56564000 7|7-7" W53’ L TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER

25 S42446001 |  14|7FK MM 936X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

29 S$56562001 4|7-7 WS4 1I990 TABLE SUPPORT REAR

30 S56564000 4|7-7 W9 L TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER

31 S42446001 8|7+ WM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

32 104450101 4|7 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

34 S$56585001 17-7 WY IHhL TABLE SUPPORT INNER, L

35 S42446001 1|7 FHE WM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

38 S56563001 4|7-7 WHHIvI TABLE SUPPORT FRONT

39 S42446001 | 16|7+H LM H936X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

40 018061236 8|7+ ILh6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

41 028060246 8| #Y h %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

42 025060236 8|t5% h #+F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6

43 021060206 8|2v1tvhe NUT 2 M6

45 S56607001 4|1 7-7 AN Ny TABLE GUIDE EDGE

46 S42446001 8|7+ WM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

47 S55479001 8|7+ ILMH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

50 S56566001 1(vThn'-L FRONT COVER, L

51 S56567001 4|3Thn-M FRONT COVER, M

52 S56568001 1|vIhn-R FRONT COVER, R

53 060400616 | 26(n"1YFM4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6

56 S56569001 3|7y hiv- BRIDGE COVER

57 018061036 9|7+ ILp6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10

60 104450101 | 12|37’ Ltys RUBBER CAP, 8

62 S56573001 1|7-7" WA '-L TABLE COVER, L

63 S56574001 5|7-7"Whn'-M TABLE COVER, M

64 S56575001 1|17-7 VAN -R TABLE COVER, R

65 060400616 | 28[n" 1Y M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6

69 SA0989001 8|7T-7 Whn-r)Yh 44 TABLE COVER SETTING PLATE

70 S56552001 5(YA9Un4sA Y-FEED SUPPORT, A

71 S56553001 11YAH9)94B Y-FEED SUPPORT, B

72 018401236 | 18|7F#k ILP4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

73 146354001 | 18|#'h'% WASHER, PLAIN 5

75 S56576001 6|H ArS POST, S

76 S56565001 6| Ak POST

77 S58631001 | 12|75V +YIM8S NUT FLANGE M8S

80 S56580001 1|H4F N -RY4 SIDE COVER LOWER, R

81 060400616 | 10{n" 1Y M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

BE-1206B-652

132




Q3 . ByH& 1% (BE-1206B) / Power table (BE-1206B)

e|—97 97 101

SSe

< USAL/
Except for USA >

BE-1206B-652
133



Q3 . B hERR(BE-1206B) / Power table (BE-1206B)

REF.NO CODE QTY E A NAME OF PARTS RM
83 556581001 1¥1F DV -R SIDE COVER, R
84 060400616 9N’ 4uMM4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
86 556579001 1 FAM AV -LY: SIDE COVER ASSY, L
86-1 S37058001 U212V LABEL, ARROW
87 060400616 10|/ 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
90 S56577001 1| Fhhn-A INNER COVER, A
91 060400616 B[N 1V M4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
95 S58480001 5(ngrvhiv- REAR COVER
96 S$58513001 1| Avh-L REAR COVER, L
97 060400616 12| AUF M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
100 558481001 RIETAW B PCB SUPPORT
101 060400616 3[n4UMM4aXe SCREW BIND M4X6
102 558545001 1|MIhvANHHI12-1 COVER SUPPORT, 12-1
103 S58546001 1|MIhvANHHI12-12 COVER SUPPORT, 12-12
104 558482001 8|MhvhAnN -YatH T COVER LOWER SUPPORT
105 018401036 | 20|7+# IL+4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
107 558483001 5|kyhuA’-ZHHIR COVER BASE SUPPORT, R
108 018401036 10|7+#K L4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
110 558484001 5|kyhuA’-ZHHIL BASE SUPPORT, L
111 018401036 10| 7+ L4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
114 558485001 KIETWIN PCB BASE
115 062300416 6|FA"IM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
118 558486001 5[byhoA’-2 BASE
119 060400616 10|/ 1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
124 558487001 5|khvhin-v4 COVER LOWER
125 060400616 10|/ 1V M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
128 558488001 2|kIhshiv-STEPSW COVER, STEPSW
129 060400616 B[N 41U M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
132 558489001 2|khUhN-SSSW COVER, SSSW
133 060400616 B[N 41U M4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
136 S$58490001 1|kIhvhN-ESW COVER, ESW
137 060400616 3[n4UMM4aXe SCREW BIND M4X6
140 558491001 4|21y 9hiN-A74 MAIN SHAFT COVER STAY
141 018061036 4|7+ ILA6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
143 558492001 1Y2y 7hn- MAIN SHAFT COVER
144 060400616 4|V 4N M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
147 558493001 1|MIhoT7oT L ANGLE, L
148 018401036 2|7+ ILA4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
151 558494001 1|hohvhn-L COVER, L
152 060400616 5[ 4UMM4aX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
155 558495001 1BV T7YT R ANGLE, R
156 018401036 2|7+ ILA4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
158 558496001 1|h7hvhnN-R COVER,R
159 060400616 3[n4UMM4aXe SCREW BIND M4X6
160 S$49445000 7|3 Ltv22 RUBBER CAP, 22
162 S56608001 17514 BRIDGE PLATE
163 018081236 3|7k vrex12 BOLT SOCKET M8X12
164 025080236 3|eFHHRFaI8 WASHER PLAIN M 8
166 S45101001 2\M)7 U =5A I LABEL, 1 HEAD
167 S45102001 2(M)7FuN-3A° 12 LABEL, 2 HEAD
168 S45103001 2|k 7N =383 LABEL, 3HEAD
169 S45104001 2(M)7FuN 3N 114 LABEL, 4 HEAD
170 S45105001 17 Fon =785 LABEL, 5 HEAD
171 S45106001 1MI7 TN =716 LABEL, 6 HEAD
182 S$58501000 1¥F29209 -1 LUBRICATION SEAL

BE-1206B-652

134




R1. IBFHERE (47 3 VE8& ; BE-1204B, BE-1204C ; 360X85mm ) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, BE-1204C ; 360X85mm)

1-1-31 4.

1-1-29%

1-1-68|1-1-30

1-34

— — — —— — — — — — — — — —

1-1-36

)
2
\

1_1_37 1 1'40
Q”—1-1-19 H
N 1.1.17 I

g 1-1-33 1.1-23
1-1-37

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

135

BE-1204B-940



R1. I§F#&EE (S>3 &% BE-1204B, 1204C ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C; 360X85mm )

REF.NO CODE [aQTY e AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S55787001 IR D IYE VY WIDE CAP FRAME SET, 4
1-1 S55780101 4|F 34 -CH3 DRIVER C ASSY
1-1-1 S55801001 ANANT Ik GUIDE BRACKET
1-1-2 S55802001 AVINSLVYN DRIVING RING
1-1-3 S55812000 8|a-5- ROLLER
1-1-4 S55797001 8|p-7-v"% ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-5 S55792001 |  16|4vY 9% BALL BEARING
1-1-6 025080233 8|t7% ' +F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 008400604 8|+F5214X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
1-1-8 021080203 8|2v11Yh8 NUT 2 M8
1-1-9 028080243 8| h R2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-10 S55818000 4|0-3-D ROLLER, D
1-1-11 S55796001 4|Avyyn-3-'4 ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-12 S55792001 8l4v BALL BEARING
1-1-13 025080233 4|54 h %F198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
1-1-14 008400604 4|+F5234X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
1-1-15 021080203 4|2511Yr8 NUT 2 M8
1-1-16 028080243 4| 2% h'%2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-17 S55808001 4|N-RFF M4 BASE POSITIONING PLATE
1-1-18 061300613 8|#3713X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
1-1-19 021300203 8|2v11vh3 NUT, 2 M3
1-1-20 S55773000 4|0-7-~A'-2D%3 ROLLER BASE D ASSY
1-1-21 052300603 8|FA N AEF3X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-22 S55794000 4|74% WIRE
1-1-23 060400513 8| 1Y M4AX5 SCREW BIND M4X5
1-1-24 S55811001 4|74Y 44144 WIRE PRESSER PLATE
1-1-25 060400513 4|V 4N M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
1-1-26 S56634001 AP E TR LEVER SETTING PLATE, L
1-1-27 S56635001 4|Li-M)Yr44R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R
1-1-28 004401002 [ 16[+%#734X10 SCREW FLAT M4X10
1-1-29 021400203 | 16(2v21VYr4 NUT, 2 M4
1-1-30 S55791001 8|)-Abn'- RELEASE LEVER
1-1-31 S55805001 8|7 vy SHOULDER SCREW
1-1-32 S55814001 8|EM YN A EXTENSION SPRING
1-1-33 021400203 8|2va1trvha NUT, 2 M4
1-1-34 S55810001 8|79AMN- FRAME STOPPER
1-1-35 060400613 8| 1Y M4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
1-1-36 S55809000 8|79))-A14 FRAME RELEASE PLATE
1-1-37 052300603 [ 16[FA"aN"%2E73X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-38 S55807001 4K 979 IYN CAP FRAME , N
1-1-39 S56631001 4|74%hir WIRE HOOK
1-1-40 060400813 8|n1uh4axs SCREW BIND M4X8
1-1-41 S55820001 VADEEZNEYS WIRE BASE
1-1-42 060400613 4|V 41U M4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
1-1-43 018403033 4|7FFK Wh4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
1-1-44 021400203 4|2v1+Yh4 NUT, 2 M4
1-1-45 S55806001 8K vy Iy CAP SUPPORT
1-1-46 018501032 [ 16|7F#& ILb5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
1-1-47 S$55815100 8|h vy CAP SUPPORT
1-1-48 0A5400803 | 16|+FA%'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 S$56633001 VNIV, DRIVING RING SUPPORT
1-1-50 018403032 | 16|7+#& ILb4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
1-1-51 S56636001 4N FANYHI S DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE
1-1-52 S55777000 'AVINVELVA SLIDE SHEET
1-1-53 018501032 8|7+ ILF5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
1-1-54 S55771001 4|LurynT CONNECTING ARM
1-1-55 S$56632001 4Ly THYT CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT
1-1-56 018401032 8|7+ ILbax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
1-1-57 018501432 | 16|77k ILF5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
1-1-58 025050333 | 16|t h #4415 WASHER PLAIN L 5

BE-1204B-940

136




R1. I§F#EE (47 a3 8f ; BE-1204B, BE-1204C ; 360X85mm ) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, BE-1204C ; 360X85mm)

BE-1204B-940
137



R1.1EFHEE (T a8 BE-1204B, 1204C

; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C; 360X85mm )

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1-59 $32877101 4|4FF Y POSITIONING PIN
1-1-60 $32876001 8laT4LY PIN
1-1-61 $32874001 8|37 - FIXING LEVER
1-1-62 153138001 8|44 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
1-1-63 155559001 8|e7%h % WASHER PLAIN
1-1-64 028060242 8| rYh 42-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
1-1-65 532885001 8Lty LEVER PIN
1-1-66 048020343 16|MATE2 RETAINING RING E2
1-1-67 S44261001 8[vv3iry M4 SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-68 025060233 8|e7% h #F16 WASHER PLAIN M 6
1-1-69 025040233 8|e7H h xF14 WASHER, PLAIN M4
1-2 S$55781001 8|74 tYrIHCH3 WIDE SET REAME C ASSY
1-2-1 555841001 8[A-ATIWS2 BASE FRAME W ASSY
1-2-2 $§55837000 8(757% COVER FRAME
1-2-3 555836001 8|FAINY HINGE
1-2-4 061400613 | 24|%734X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6
1-2-5 026040233 | 24|t7%h 43h'%4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1-2-6 021400203 | 24|2Y1719h4 NUT, 2 M4
1-2-7 555805001 8|7 vty SHOULDER SCREW
1-2-8 026040233 8|E7Y h w3 +4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1-2-9 021400203 8|2v11Yh4 NUT, 2 M4
1-2-10 $32897000 8[nFuyaAY SNAP LOCK
1-2-11 008300514 16|+F7A33X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5
1-2-12 028030243 16|V 24 %2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-13 021300203 16|2Y21+Yk3 NUT, 2 M3
1-2-14 555839001 8|k V970714 CAP CLAMP PLATE
1-2-15 SA6311001 32(+-+A"£LAR3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-2-16 S$39460100 |  32|nWAV5 97 BINDER CLIP
1-2-17 555844001 8Uynr4% VISOR HOLDER PLATE
1-2-18 062300503 16|1A"13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-2-19 SA3153001 1K 93044 CAP PLATE
1-2-20 060400613 2[4vh4x6 SCREW BIND M4X6
1-3 544356101 1IN =993 SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY
1-3-1 544841101 Uk 2PZEE GAUGE RING ASSY
1-3-2 544851001 19ANIN =44 FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-3-3 S44847001 2(7v2¥'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-3-4 544848001 2| Rhhr SPRING HOOK
1-3-5 S44849001 1|E¥V % SPRING, EXTENSION
1-3-6 544852000 2[99k 1% FRAME HOLDER PLATE
1-3-7 0A5400806 4|+1A"934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-3-8 544858201 W=V 17445W GAUGE COPYING PLATE W
1-3-9 052400606 4|FA N REF4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-3-10 544846001 1tINI99797 CLAMPER
1-3-11 $39499000 1|tYI93 AW SET FRAME RUBBER, W
1-3-12 544853001 1| EYMI7Y 0 AW WASHER
1-3-13 516691000 11/7° K W +8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-3-14 018500836 4|7 F& VI5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
1-3-15 025050236 4|e7%H 4F175 WASHER PLAIN M 5
1-3-16 S44860001 1794F% % FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-3-17 SA6311001 2|+-+A"tLR3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-4 $32877101 8[MF+ ALY POSITIONING PIN
1-5 S45101001 197 FIN =581 LABEL, 1 HEAD
1-6 545102001 17N =782 LABEL, 2 HEAD
1-7 S45103001 197N =5~°13 LABEL, 3 HEAD
1-8 545104001 197 FonN -804 LABEL, 4 HEAD

BE-1204B-940

138




R2 . i§FHEE (47 3 835 ; BE-1206B ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B ; 360X85mm)

1-2-20

|- B—

N
~
1-1-44
1-1

~
\\\
139
$‘I-1-
,1-1-41%@/_ -1-
RS 1-1-

1-1'301_1_

1-1-34 N
1-45 1.1.32

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
N
-

BE-1206B-940

139



R2 . lEFHREE (A T3 8 BE-1206B ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B; 360X85mm )

REF.NO CODE [aQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S55786001 R VIVAVING WIDE CAP FRAME SET, 6
1-1 S55780101 6|34 -CH3 DRIVER C ASSY
1-1-1 S55801001 6|17 39k GUIDE BRACKET
1-1-2 S55802001 vEVZA DRIVING RING
1-1-3 S$55812000 | 12|A-7- ROLLER
1-1-4 S55797001 | 12|B-5-¥'4 ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-5 S55792001 | 24|43 99 BALL BEARING
1-1-6 025080233 | 12|t5% " h'4F18 WASHER PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 008400604 | 12[+F5214X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
1-1-8 021080203 | 12(2v1+vh8 NUT 2 M8
1-1-9 028080243 | 12|nW#4"h"%2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-10 S55818000 6|0-3-D ROLLER, D
1-1-11 S55796001 BlAvYyO-5-Yh ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-12 S55792001 | 12|43V 994 BALL BEARING
1-1-13 025080233 6|74 h +F178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
1-1-14 008400604 6|+F7234X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
1-1-15 021080203 6|2v11h8 NUT 2 M8
1-1-16 028080243 6|\ 2Yh %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-17 S55808001 B|A-AIFX M4 BASE POSITIONING PLATE
1-1-18 061300613 | 12|%#533X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
1-1-19 021300203 | 12(2Y21+Yh3 NUT, 2 M3
1-1-20 S55773000 6|A-7-A"-AD%3 ROLLER BASE D ASSY
1-1-21 052300603 | 12|FA" 2N #E73X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-22 S55794000 6|74¥ WIRE
1-1-23 060400513 | 12| 4YFM4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
1-1-24 S55811001 6|7MYA¥144 WIRE PRESSER PLATE
1-1-25 060400513 6| 1N M4AX5 SCREW BIND M4X5
1-1-26 S56634001 6|Ln-MYT44L LEVER SETTING PLATE, L
1-1-27 S56635001 6|LnN-MYT14R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R
1-1-28 004401002 | 24|+%#534X10 SCREW FLAT M4X10
1-1-29 021400203 | 24(2y1+YM4 NUT, 2 M4
1-1-30 S55791001 | 12|J)-Abn'- RELEASE LEVER
1-1-31 S55805001 | 12|44y’ SHOULDER SCREW
1-1-32 S55814001 | 12[EFyn'% EXTENSION SPRING
1-1-33 021400203 | 12(2y1tvYM4 NUT, 2 M4
1-1-34 S55810001 |  12|79AMyn- FRAME STOPPER
1-1-35 060400613 | 12| 4YFM4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
1-1-36 S55809000 | 12|79YY-A44% FRAME RELEASE PLATE
1-1-37 052300603 | 24|FA" 2N #E73X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-38 S55807001 6|R " IVIIHIUN CAP FRAME , N
1-1-39 S56631001 6|71vhr WIRE HOOK
1-1-40 060400813 | 12|n'4uF4xs SCREW BIND M4X8
1-1-41 S55820001 6|71vA-2 WIRE BASE
1-1-42 060400613 8|1V M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
1-1-43 018403033 6|7FH ILH4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
1-1-44 021400203 6|2v11yra NUT, 2 M4
1-1-45 S55806001 | 12|k o410y CAP SUPPORT
1-1-46 018501032 | 24|7+#K ILF5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
1-1-47 S55815100 |  12|K"Iv441 CAP SUPPORT
1-1-48 0A5400803 | 24|+FA%'934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 S56633001 |  12|9F9)us DRIVING RING SUPPORT
1-1-50 018403032 | 24|7+#K L+-4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
1-1-51 S56636001 B|MIANYHI 4 DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE
1-1-52 S55777000 6|AA)A Y- SLIDE SHEET
1-1-53 018501032 | 12|7F#& IWLF5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
1-1-54 S55771001 6|LurynT CONNECTING ARM
1-1-55 S56632001 6|l T YT CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT
1-1-56 018401032 | 12|7+#K L+4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
1-1-57 018501432 | 24|7F#HK WI5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
1-1-58 025050333 | 24(t5% " h' 4415 WASHER PLAIN L 5

BE-1206B-940

140




R2 . lBFREE (+ 7 3 > 88& ; BE-1206B ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B ; 360X85mm)

1-

— — — — — — — — — — — — — —

/
1-1-6§T1-1-30
1

314434

1-1-49

1-1-14—€p GEQS?ﬁT :é?%?1

1-1-12

1-1-7———4394”

St
1-1-504€?ff:;;“”’§ﬂj_ 1-1-10 _—

1-1-

1-1-3

@
G
@

I RRT I

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

1-1-

NG,

S

44

~

141

BE-1206B-940



R2 . I F#&E (T3 & BE-1206B ; 360X85mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B; 360X85mm )

REF.NO CODE [aQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1-59 S32877101 6|1FF A’y POSITIONING PIN
1-1-60 S32876001 | 12374ty PIN
1-1-61 S32874001 | 12[aF4Ln’- FIXING LEVER
1-1-62 153138001 12|14 0'% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
1-1-63 155559001 12(e5%"H % WASHER PLAIN
1-1-64 028060242 | 12|\ 2% h42-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
1-1-65 S$32885001 | 12|Ln-ty LEVER PIN
1-1-66 048020343 | 24(tr7E2 RETAINING RING E2
1-1-67 S44261001 |  12|yvixy M4 SCREW, KNOB M4
1-1-68 025060233 | 12|t3% h'4F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6
1-1-69 025040233 | 12[e5% h'2F174 WASHER, PLAIN M4
1-2 S55781001 | 12|74 €Yr7I4CH3 WIDE SET FRAME C ASSY
1-2-1 S55841001 | 12|A-RA7HWH3 BASE FRAME W ASSY
1-2-2 S55837000 | 12|747% COVER FRAME
1-2-3 S55836001 | 12|F3I9n'y HINGE
1-2-4 061400613 | 36|%#534X6 SCREW FLAT M4X6
1-2-5 026040233 | 36|t3% h'#30 %4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1-2-6 021400203 | 36(2v11VYr4 NUT, 2 M4
1-2-7 S55805001 |  12|4'vay’ SHOULDER SCREW
1-2-8 026040233 | 12|39 h'430'%4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
1-2-9 021400203 | 12[2va+vyr4 NUT, 2 M4
1-2-10 S32897000 | 12(nFu¥ Ay SNAP LOCK
1-2-11 008300514 | 24|+k5233X5 SCREW TRUSS M3X5
1-2-12 028030243 | 24|34 h"%2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-2-13 021300203 | 24(2v2+Vk3 NUT, 2 M3
1-2-14 S55839001 | 12|&™Y493v7°14 CAP CLAMP PLATE
1-2-15 SA6311001 | 48[+-FAtLA3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-2-16 S39460100 | 48|nN4u4H9)97° BINDER CLIP
1-2-17 S55844001 |  12|ynyir44 VISOR HOLDER PLATE
1-2-18 062300503 | 24|+A™13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-2-19 SA3153001 ML VELRE CAP PLATE
1-2-20 060400613 2| AU 4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
1-3 S44356101 1Y 195" -0"H3 SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY
1-3-1 S44841101 UEAV/UN GAUGE RING ASSY
1-3-2 S44851001 179 AMIN =44 FRAME STOPPER PLATE
1-3-3 S44847001 2|5°v4Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
1-3-4 S44848001 2| 2hh SPRING HOOK
1-3-5 S44849001 1|e¥n % SPRING, EXTENSION
1-3-6 S44852000 ADDERL FRAME HOLDER PLATE
1-3-7 0A5400806 4|+~ 4H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-3-8 S44858201 17 -V"+731445W GAUGE COPYING PLATE W
1-3-9 052400606 4|FAINREFAX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-3-10 S44846001 129299797 CLAMPER
1-3-11 S$39499000 1|eYr793° LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W
1-3-12 S44853001 1|1EYMI54%h AW WASHER
1-3-13 S$16691000 11/7° K IWh8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25
1-3-14 018500836 4|7+ IVI5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
1-3-15 025050236 4|54 N %F195 WASHER PLAIN M 5
1-3-16 S44860001 1794F% M4 FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-3-17 SA6311001 2|+-+A"tLR3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-4 S32877101 | 12|4F% At POSITIONING PIN
1-5 S45101001 1|7 FUn =541 LABEL, 1 HEAD
1-6 S45102001 1|7 FUN=5A° 112 LABEL, 2 HEAD
1-7 S45103001 1|7 FunN-3A°1L3 LABEL, 3 HEAD
1-8 S45104001 1|MY7 o -5 L4 LABEL, 4 HEAD
1-9 S45105001 M7 TN =387 15 LABEL, 5 HEAD
1-10 S45106001 1|M7FUN-5A°1L6 LABEL, 6 HEAD

BE-1206B-940

142




R3. IBF#EE (47 3 && ; BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm ) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm)

@/_2-1_33 2_1_23

1. L o
wiflig

o

0
2

2-1-14_@

BE-1204B-940
143



R3 . I FRESE (AT arERi BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
2 555789001 1|E3R Y7919 SEMI CAP FRAME SET, 4
2-1 S$55780101 4|MF4V-Chz DRIVER C ASSY
2-1-1 555801001 4\ AN T Ik GUIDE BRACKET
2-1-2 555802001 AVINDVIA DRIVING RING
2-1-3 555812000 8|A-7- ROLLER
2-1-4 S$55797001 8|r-7-v"% ROLLER SHAFT
2-1-5 555792001 16|43 90 BALL BEARING
2-1-6 025080233 8[e7Y h 4F198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
2-1-7 008400604 8|+F7A14X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
2-1-8 021080203 8|2Y119hH8 NUT 2 M8
2-1-9 028080243 8| #Yh %2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-1-10 555818000 4(R-3-D ROLLER, D
2-1-11 $55796001 4|1Avyun-7-Y'9 ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT
2-1-12 $55792001 8|43 BALL BEARING
2-1-13 025080233 4|74 h 45198 WASHER PLAIN M 8
2-1-14 008400604 4|+h7A34X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
2-1-15 021080203 4(23198 NUT 2 M8
2-1-16 028080243 4|V hR2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-1-17 555808001 4[N -R4FE A% BASE POSITIONING PLATE
2-1-18 061300613 8|%733X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
2-1-19 021300203 8[2Y21+Yk3 NUT, 2 M3
2-1-20 S$55773000 4|n-5-A"-AD%3 ROLLER BASE D ASSY
2-1-21 052300603 8|FAIN2EF3X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
2-1-22 $55794000 4174% WIRE
2-1-23 060400513 84U M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
2-1-24 555811001 4104¥1H14% WIRE PRESSER PLATE
2-1-25 060400513 4|V AU M4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
2-1-26 556634001 4{biv-M)Yr1aL LEVER SETTING PLATE, L
2-1-27 556635001 4|LN-MYTM15R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R
2-1-28 004401002 16[+#745°4X10 SCREW FLAT M4X10
2-1-29 021400203 16|2Y11Y14 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-30 S$55791001 8[VU-Abn'~ RELEASE LEVER
2-1-31 $55805001 8|7 vry SHOULDER SCREW
2-1-32 555814001 8[EM YN R EXTENSION SPRING
2-1-33 021400203 8|2Y11YH NUT, 2 M4
2-1-34 555810001 8|79 AMyN - FRAME STOPPER
2-1-35 060400613 84U M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
2-1-36 $55809000 8|74')')-24% FRAME RELEASE PLATE
2-1-37 052300603 16(FAIN1EF3X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
2-1-38 $55807001 4K IYIIHIYN CAP FRAME , N
2-1-39 $56631001 4|04%h’r WIRE HOOK
2-1-40 060400813 8[n'1uk'4x8 SCREW BIND M4X8
2-1-41 $55820001 4174%A~ -2 WIRE BASE
2-1-42 060400613 4{V AU M4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
2-1-43 018403033 4|7+ LH4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
2-1-44 021400203 4(2a+9M4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-45 S$55806001 8| K YT CAP SUPPORT
2-1-46 018501032 16(7FK WF5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
2-1-47 555815100 8|k v HHYI CAP SUPPORT
2-1-48 0A5400803 | 16|++A™'934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-1-49 5$56633001 8|78 )T DRIVING RING SUPPORT
2-1-50 018403032 16(7 7+ LF4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
2-1-51 556636001 4| AN YY1 4 DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE
2-1-52 S55777000 ZAVSNVE D SLIDE SHEET
2-1-53 018501032 8|7+# IWr5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
2-1-54 S$55771001 4\LuhrynT CONNECTING ARM
2-1-55 556632001 4{LyrynTHYL CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT
2-1-56 018401032 8|7F+# ILrax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
2-1-57 018501432 16|71k IVF5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
2-1-58 025050333 16|E74 4415 WASHER PLAIN L 5

BE-1204B-940

144




R3. IlBFHEE (4 7 3 && ; BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm ) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm)

2-1-37
e—2-1-19

I I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|| |
|| |
| | 2-1-35 \ %X— Qi—2_1_17 |
| | 2-1-26 |
| |2-1-32 / |
I %? | |
|| 5 |
I 2-1-68|4-1-30 g |
| |2'1'31 21-34 ey, |
|| 21-28—% _+- ) |
| | | |
|| 2118 . -1- |
|| 2128 -1- 1. i
I 20 1 I
|| 2-1-24—4; 2-1-21 | |
I 2-1-25—& I
|| 2-147 1-46— | |
I I 2-1 484; @ 147 I I
| | 2-1-48—& o ||
<) -1-
I I 2-1-50% @ : I I
| @® T 244167 | |
| I 2O 2111 2-1-5 218 %ﬁm 2168 | |
2-1-12 s 3‘)\
I 214 I
I 2-1.7— 2-1-5 ||
| = ———————— I — |
\ 2-1 o 28 |
_ _/@tl/—Z 7

[ P |

' )

BE-1204B-940
145



R3 . 1§ F#&EE (4T3 80& BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY BV AL NAME OF PARTS RM
2-1-59 S$32877101 44FF MY POSITIONING PIN
2-1-60 S32876001 8|aTMtY PIN
2-1-61 S32874001 8|aT L - FIXING LEVER
2-1-62 153138001 8|4 h'% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
2-1-63 155559001 8|74 h' % WASHER PLAIN
2-1-64 028060242 8| Y h %2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
2-1-65 S32885001 8lLn-ty LEVER PIN
2-1-66 048020343 | 16(r47E2 RETAINING RING E2
2-1-67 S44261001 8|vvixy M4 SCREW, KNOB M4
2-1-68 025060233 8|t7% h #+F176 WASHER PLAIN M 6
2-1-69 025040233 8|t7¥ N #F14 WASHER, PLAIN M4
2-2 S55783001 8|titybI)CHz SEMI SET FRAME C ASSY
2-2-1 S55822001 8|t3IA™-ADHA)3 SEMI BASE FRAME A ASSY
2-2-2 S55824001 8|A-A74BSY3 BASE FRAME BS ASSY
2-2-3 S55831001 | 32|#54#Y°3.5X3 SCEW FLAT SM3.5X3
2-2-4 $55830000 8|74798 COVER FRAME, B
2-2-5 S32890001 | 16|h WbA™-RH3 BOLT BASE ASSY
2-2-6 S55827000 8|7479As43 COVER FRAME AS ASSY
2-2-7 S32896001 8|97v7° A -2 CLAMP BASE
2-2-8 $32897000 8|nNFyyay SNAP LOCK
2-2-9 061300616 | 16]|%#533X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
2-2-10 026030236 | 16(t7% h'23h'43 WASHER PLAIN M 3
2-2-11 021300206 | 16(2Y1+Yh3 NUT 2 M3
2-2-12 $32898001 81747901y HINGE
2-2-13 048050342 | 32[r+7ES RETAINING RING E5
2-2-14 S32866000 | 32|F3IvFYr3 WING NUT, M3
2-2-15 026030236 | 32(t7% ' +3h'+3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
2-2-16 028030246 | 32(n 4% h"#2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
2-2-17 S42928101 8|yn'mha’-2B VISOR HOLDER BASE, B
2-2-18 062300506 | 16|FA™13X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
2-3 S44861001 1|eYrI97 - 1393 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY SEMI
2-3-1 S44841101 AU AIV/N GAUGE RING ASSY
2-3-2 S44851001 19 AR 44 FRAME STOPPER PLATE
2-3-3 S44847001 2|4 v2'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
2-3-4 S44848001 2| wnk SPRING HOOK
2-3-5 S44849001 1|e¥n % SPRING, EXTENSION
2-3-6 S44852000 2|79k 14 FRAME HOLDER PLATE
2-3-7 0A5400806 4|+~ 934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-3-8 S44854001 1|75899h% COVER FRAME HOOK
2-3-9 0A5400806 2|+FA™'434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-3-10 S44859001 17 -V"17144S GAUGE COPYING PLATE S
2-3-11 052400606 4|FA IV REFAX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-3-12 S44846001 12999797 CLAMPER
2-3-13 S$39499000 1|79 LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W
2-3-14 S44853001 1|EYM294% h AW WASHER
2-3-15 S$16691000 1|/7"K Wr8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25
2-3-16 018500836 4|7+ VE5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
2-3-17 025050236 4|59 N %F1795 WASHER PLAIN M 5
2-3-18 S44860001 1794F% 4% FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
2-3-19 SA6311001 2|+-FAtLR3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
2-4 S$32877101 8|4F% A’y POSITIONING PIN
2-5 S45101001 1|M7Fun =547 11 LABEL, 1 HEAD
2-6 S45102001 1MI7FUN =542 LABEL, 2 HEAD
2-7 S45103001 1|7 Fun-3A°1L3 LABEL, 3 HEAD
2-8 S45104001 1|M)7Fun-58° L4 LABEL, 4 HEAD

BE-1204B-940

146




R4 . 1§ FHEE (47 3 35 ; BE-1206B ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B ; 180X70mm)

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

N 2-4—%

2-1-30 2_1_27 2-1'53 !

e Wl
2-9

@ @ ) W
~ @ 3] _ -—
| e & &3 < @4 !
o~ —_— < )
_m n/_éaq ™ @ __ SV
_BJ M qn/_ _ S © o @ 4 o~
k , ' ' [ T
4 n/._ _ ®‘ ~ - ~ & \.®, AN
_2 N oA 7 2SN \ _ @/_2 N~ NS &
Q0 N T o N ~
_ 0 _ o 10 o\ - _|
~\(o _ J «—©< < = N
~ > O 34“/“ i AN
_ 22 o \ __ O " o~ = _
44 o Q) o 122 /2
| &2 S G VR _ Nva /@ o _
NN A = < _ SO : -
_ b o ) N / 3 _
_ \ NN __ b gﬂ
- o
© j \° S _
| 12— PALE AN J
| I e g : 3 |~
_ n/._ . SO [3e] ~ N — - \
© [ ' '
_ _ \2 < < \ \ N o~ _ _
_ we 0 N @ /|._4ﬁ gﬂ g
) N o T - _ _|
& N - ~ - ~ NN <+
_ _ & 8_@ s S _ s 2 |
_ N - NI -~ < - TS _
) ~ o~ N N N N N h

—— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

BE-1206B-940

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

147




R4 . 1§ FHEE (T3 &85 BE-1206B ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B; 180X70mm )

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
2 S55788001 11389979116 SEMI CAP FRAME SET, 6
2-1 S55780101 6[M71n"-CH3 DRIVER C ASSY
2-1-1 S$55801001 6[h 177k GUIDE BRACKET
2-1-2 S55802001 VIV DRIVING RING
2-1-3 S$55812000 12|A-7- ROLLER
2-1-4 S55797001 12|0-7-Y'% ROLLER SHAFT
2-1-5 S$55792001 241593579 BALL BEARING
2-1-6 025080233 12|E7% "0 45178 WASHER PLAIN M 8
2-1-7 008400604 12|+F7234X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
2-1-8 021080203 12|2%119H8 NUT 2 M8
2-1-9 028080243 12|V 14 h'#2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-1-10 S$55818000 6(A-7-D ROLLER, D
2-1-11 S55796001 B|AvYuE-5-Y) ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT
2-1-12 S55792001 12|43 990 BALL BEARING
2-1-13 025080233 6|E7Y% h xF1I8 WASHER PLAIN M 8
2-1-14 008400604 6|+F7234X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
2-1-15 021080203 6(2%11vh8 NUT 2 M8
2-1-16 028080243 6N 14 h 42-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
2-1-17 S55808001 B[N -RIFE A4 BASE POSITIONING PLATE
2-1-18 061300613 12|%733X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
2-1-19 021300203 12|2%11943 NUT, 2 M3
2-1-20 S55773000 6|0-7-A"-AD%3 ROLLER BASE D ASSY
2-1-21 052300603 12[FA AN 4E73X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
2-1-22 S55794000 6|74v WIRE
2-1-23 060400513 12| AU M4aX5 SCREW BIND M4X5
2-1-24 S55811001 6|7MVA¥I44 WIRE PRESSER PLATE
2-1-25 060400513 B[N 1V M4AX5 SCREW BIND M4X5
2-1-26 S56634001 [ 2AN UPL g I LEVER SETTING PLATE, L
2-1-27 S56635001 6L -MYT14R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R
2-1-28 004401002 | 24|+#54°4X10 SCREW FLAT M4X10
2-1-29 021400203 | 24|2¥a11vh4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-30 S55791001 12|1))=-Abn~- RELEASE LEVER
2-1-31 S$55805001 12|52y SHOULDER SCREW
2-1-32 S55814001 12|1EM Y4 EXTENSION SPRING
2-1-33 021400203 121211904 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-34 S55810001 12|79ARIN - FRAME STOPPER
2-1-35 060400613 12| AU M4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
2-1-36 S55809000 12|79V)-21% FRAME RELEASE PLATE
2-1-37 052300603 | 24|FA" 2V £E73X6 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
2-1-38 S55807001 6(F Y91 IYN CAP FRAME ,N
2-1-39 S56631001 6(71vhr WIRE HOOK
2-1-40 060400813 12|V 4Uh'4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8
2-1-41 555820001 6[74vA-2 WIRE BASE
2-1-42 060400613 6|1V M4AX6 SCREW BIND M4X6
2-1-43 018403033 6|7+ W r4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
2-1-44 021400203 6|2v11YHM4 NUT, 2 M4
2-1-45 S55806001 12|89 108 CAP SUPPORT
2-1-46 018501032 | 24|7+#K ILF5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
2-1-47 S55815100 12|K 9441 CAP SUPPORT
2-1-48 0A5400803 | 24|+FA™4'934X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-1-49 S56633001 12(98 99099 DRIVING RING SUPPORT
2-1-50 018403032 | 24|7+#K ILF4X30 BOLT SOCKET M4X30
2-1-51 S56636001 6|MNFANYHI 4 DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE
2-1-52 S55777000 6[AA)AYY-k SLIDE SHEET
2-1-53 018501032 12|7+K LE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
2-1-54 S55771001 6(LurynT CONNECTING ARM
2-1-55 S$56632001 6(LUryIT YT CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT
2-1-56 018401032 12|7+#K IL+4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
2-1-57 018501432 | 24|7+#K IL5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
2-1-58 025050333 | 24|t5%h' 4415 WASHER PLAIN L 5

BE-1206B-940

148




R4 . IEF#EE (47 3 && ; BE-1206B ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B ; 180X70mm)

g 2-1-33 2-1-23
2-1-37

/

s @im ' _ } - - ] ]
2-1-14_@ 2111 s 2 %ﬁm %
2-1-12 -1- D)
2-1-7_@? 2-1-4

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

BE-1206B-940
149



R4 . 1B FHEB (T3 E& BE-1206B ; 180X70mm) / Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B; 180X70mm)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
2-1-59 S32877101 Bl1FF Aty POSITIONING PIN
2-1-60 S32876001 | 12[a74t’y PIN
2-1-61 S32874001 | 12|aF4Ln- FIXING LEVER
2-1-62 153138001 | 12|%'h'% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
2-1-63 155559001 12(E5% 0% WASHER PLAIN
2-1-64 028060242 | 12|N 24 h42-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
2-1-65 S$32885001 | 12|Ln-E’Y LEVER PIN
2-1-66 048020343 | 24|ti7E2 RETAINING RING E2
2-1-67 S44261001 |  12|Y331xY M4 SCREW, KNOB M4
2-1-68 025060233 | 12|t5% " h'4F196 WASHER PLAIN M 6
2-1-69 025040233 | 12|t3% h'+F194 WASHER, PLAIN M4
2-2 S55783001 |  12|t3tyk74CHs SEMI SET RAME C ASSY
2-2-1 S55822001 | 12|tIA-R79AY: SEMI BASE FRAME A ASSY
2-2-2 S55824001 | 12(A-A74BSH3 BASE FRAME BS ASSY
2-2-3 S55831001 | 48|#5%Y'3.5X3 SCEW FLAT SM3.5X3
2-2-4 S55830000 | 12(7474B COVER FRAME, B
2-2-5 S32890001 | 24|H WbA-RH3 BOLT BASE ASSY
2-2-6 S55827000 | 12(7479ASH3 COVER FRAME AS ASSY
2-2-7 S32896001 | 12|97v7°'A-A CLAMP BASE
2-2-8 S$32897000 | 12|n'Fyy 3 SNAP LOCK
2-2-9 061300616 | 24[#733X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
2-2-10 026030236 | 24|34 h'%23h'+3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
2-2-11 021300206 | 24|2Y1+9k3 NUT 2 M3
2-2-12 S32898001 | 12|747981y° HINGE
2-2-13 048050342 | 48|F+7ES RETAINING RING E5
2-2-14 S32866000 | 48(F3v+vi3 WING NUT, M3
2-2-15 026030236 | 48|74 h'#3h'%3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
2-2-16 028030246 | 48|N 24 h 42-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
2-2-17 S42928101 | 12|Yn"4A-ZB VISOR HOLDER BASE, B
2-2-18 062300506 | 24|+A"33X5 SCREW PAN M3X5
2-3 S44861001 195 - 13432 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY SEMI
2-3-1 S44841101 UEAVIN GAUGE RING ASSY
2-3-2 S44851001 1I9ANIN =44 FRAME STOPPER PLATE
2-3-3 S44847001 2|4 v2'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
2-3-4 S44848001 2| xnk SPRING HOOK
2-3-5 S44849001 1|EFn'% SPRING, EXTENSION
2-3-6 S44852000 2|79k 14 FRAME HOLDER PLATE
2-3-7 0A5400806 4|+~ %")34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-3-8 S44854001 1757904 COVER FRAME HOOK
2-3-9 0A5400806 2|++A"47934X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-3-10 S44859001 15°-"+3444S GAUGE COPYING PLATE S
2-3-11 052400606 4|FAINRETAX6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
2-3-12 S44846001 112999397 CLAMPER
2-3-13 S$39499000 1|27 LW SET FRAME RUBBER, W
2-3-14 S44853001 129294 4W WASHER
2-3-15 S16691000 1|77"K W p8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25
2-3-16 018500836 4|7FHK IWA5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
2-3-17 025050236 4|E5% % F195 WASHER PLAIN M 5
2-3-18 S44860001 1794F% #4% FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
2-3-19 SA6311001 2|+-FAtLRA3X5DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
2-4 S32877101 | 12|4F% Aty POSITIONING PIN
2-5 S45101001 1|MY7 N =547 1M1 LABEL, 1 HEAD
2-6 S45102001 1MI7Fon =587 12 LABEL, 2 HEAD
2-7 S45103001 1|MY7Fon-58°1L3 LABEL, 3 HEAD
2-8 S45104001 1|M)7Fun =58 114 LABEL, 4 HEAD
2-9 S45105001 1|MY7" o -58° L5 LABEL, 5 HEAD
2-10 S45106001 1|MI7Fun-3A°1L6 LABEL, 6 HEAD

BE-1206B-940

150




S . %%&B% (7 3 &) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)

—— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

—_— e, —————— —

9-10

9-21
9-12

9-17

—_——_—_—Mt—_——_— —_— —_— — — — — — — — — — — — — —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— —— — — — — — —

BE-1204B-940

151



S . %#&MB&%R (AT a>E&) / Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM
9 S53995001 (EIXEZ R RN BOBBIN WINDER DEVICE N
9-1 S$31973109 (EIXEVLEUH BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
9-1-1 008300604 4|++5A33X6 SCREW TRUSS M3X6
9-1-2 S35032101 2|Y4%Y2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
9-1-3 028260242 2| AHh%2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
9-1-4 S39901001 14299 B-WINDER SHAFT
9-1-5 014300332 2|7F9HR'33X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X3
9-1-6 154024001 1K vtyT BOBBIN PRESSER
9-1-7 154092001 eV WL BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
9-1-8 014680432 2|7 T2 °4.3791K'3 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4
9-1-9 152361001 &I B-WINDER LEVER
9-1-10 152362001 e 2 SHOULDER SCREW
9-1-11 111942001 1451 % PLATE SPRING
9-1-12 111943001 143N 290 % WASHER
9-1-13 060660512 1[N 41 318-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.18-40X5
9-1-14 152363001 1|2V YN KA SPRING, TWIST A
9-1-15 047301042 1AV EY PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
9-1-16 152364001 2|h5- COLLAR
9-1-17 146197001 1(4bh3sz THREAD NIPPER ASSY
9-1-17-1 146198001 1[4bIh3AR THREAD NIPPER KNIFE
9-1-17-2 146199001 14byhzH3 THREAD NIPPER DISC
9-1-17-3 146200001 1|rA7CS4 RETAINING RING, CS4
9-1-17-4 144505000 1T 2 THREAD GUIDE SPRING
9-1-17-5 118764002 1|5°v429°4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
9-1-18 S$39847001 (EIXES=E VN BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
9-1-18-1 S$39908000 1|4F%E-4 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR
9-1-18-2 152507000 1|v44RZ1YFD MICRO SWITCH, D
9-1-18-3 152508000 1(v49a79F1-4 MICRO ACTUATOR
9-1-18-4 152509000 1|+4avary4E NYLON CONNECTOR E
9-1-19 152645001 1R vty14% BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE
9-1-20 062300616 1[+A"IM3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
9-1-21 025030236 1|65 h' 2F193 WASHER PLAIN M 3
9-1-22 158597001 1AMFRMYN - STOPPER, B-WINDER
9-1-23 S$21103000 1|4FEN-%AC B-WINDER HARNESS C
9-1-24 S16669000 1|7°B74%0.5A PROTECTOR 0.5A
9-1-25 S04557000 1|WV44PLTIM BAND PLT1M
9-2 S49249009 1|4beFAT4 BOBBIN WINDER STAY
9-3 0A5301005 1|++A%"H933X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
9-4 061300616 1[4#7233X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6
9-5 S42935001 2|FE VAL BOBBIN STAND L
9-6 021400206 2|2v11yha NUT 2 M4
9-7 145571101 1AMFTUF45193 BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY
9-8 145446001 2|4 ANV DISC, TENSION
9-9 100401001 1AMAYN % TENSION SPRING
9-10 100136001 E S =LMW1 TENSION NUT
9-11 052400806 1|FA"IN2ET4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9-12 S46972001 1N|R7-MYY SPOOL SHAFT
9-13 028050246 1[NV 34 h %225 WASHER SPRING 2-5
9-14 021500103 1[+9M Y15 NUT, 1 M5
9-15 S51283001 19543 SPOOL STAND BASE
9-16 150182000 1|A7-WIYb SPOOL MAT
9-17 S51282101 1|R7-L9993y SPOOL CUSHION
9-18 S49250001 14 704 THREAD GUIDE
9-19 S47269001 1|7 WM H36X20 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
9-20 021060106 1[1v31+9k6 NUT 1 M6
9-21 S$52394000 1[AMFE-IN-%R)3 B-WINDER MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
9-22 S42446001 3|7+ LM H36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
9-23 SA2777001 1|3-F4357°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235

BE-1204B-940

152




Z1 . /8 &4 B81% / Accessories

§ 19 (f@

<USAL/
Except for USA >

< BE-1204B, 1204C (USA) &
| For BE-1204B, 1204C (USA) >

/
/J/ 80-2 <\
( W
| %&‘
| 80 3—@ 80-1

< BE-1206B (USA) A

| For BE-1206B (USA) >

153

BE-1204B-910



Z1. fJE & B4R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B AL NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 117" 9EVE)74R ACCESSORY BAG

4 S$58556000 (VR % WY TOOL BOX

5 S$58141001 1|Th' 4609V 0F4 T-TYPE HEXGONAL WRENCH, 4

6 142443001 1%’ 3791.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

7 118837001 1|14¥'¥723.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

8 S$58562000 1|%'I795.5X100 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X100

9 150332001 117"7AF74-NO.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X100

10 150335001 116098 IANTS HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

11 118064001 116098 IAN T4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

12 142721001 116098 IANT3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

13 154125001 116098 AN T2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

14 142002001 1|6098K AN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

15 $58538000 116098 9453792 SCREW DRIVER, 2

16 107780001 1|ANF10X12 WRENCH, 10X12

17 142205001 1[ANF7X8 WRENCH, 7X8

18 S08132001 1|AN15.5 WRENCH, 5.5

20-2 SA1649011 11S15629111034Y%3 NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S15629

21 184783001 UAVH SCISSORS

22 117466000 11EvEYh PINCETTE

26 S08170001 1|Zh 44 W7y SCREW-DRIVER, Z-TYPE

27 $58554000 1|Zh" 449 X7 (+-) Z-TYPE SCREW-DRIVER, +-

28 S$58555000 1|3ZRIE V74N - MINI STUBBY DRIVER

29 $58553001 1Nho7ol =Y BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE

30 S$58539000 1| & )F47- POLY OILER

31 S$55663001 1|(F1N40993 OIL TANK ASSY

35 S$32656051 2(4F% AN - POSITIONING BAR

36 SA9180001 2|GFUSESA-HT GLASS FUSE 8A-HT

37 SA7908001 2|GFSE5A-ET GLASS FUSE 5A-ET

38 SA9181001 1|GFUSE6.3A-ET GLASS FUSE 6.3A-ET

39 SA9182001 1|GFUSEO0.4A-ET GLASS FUSE 0.4A-ET

40 SA8875001 2|GFUSE3.15A-HT GLASS FUSE 3.15A-HT

41 S$52008000 41K 9Yva k10 RUBBER CUSHION, 10

42 S$56554001 41%X99%4% STAND SPREAD PLATE

47 115157001 116098 IANT6 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6

51 S43464101 14Y9771EY POSITIONING GAUGE PIN

52 S$58541000 1197)-A429EM-30L GREASE TANK, EM-30L

53 S44342000 10y INJECTION PUMP

54 S44343000 1|E'Ab DROPPING PIPET

64 122992001 13907'7Y BRUSH

73 S58169001 APVEEEIIE SENSOR POSITION PLATE

75 S$54021000 4(PEY-} SHEET, PE

100 S58543001 11999 9% TPA LOWER SHAFT GEAR PA
<BE-1204B, 1204C <For BE-1204B, 1204C (except for USA) >
(USALLSH >

19 159794001 12(K'EY BOBBIN
<BE-1206B <For BE-1206B (except for USA) >
(USALLSY >

19 159794001 18|H'E'Y BOBBIN
<BE-1204B, 1204CF> <For BE-1204B, 1204C>

34 S58383100 4{rHI7YAY3 WORK CLAMP ASSY, A

46 S$34455000 [ 60(4vr160L NET, 160L

48 S46967000 4|37 h495°9%H185 RUBBER MAGNET, PLATE 185

49 S47552000 4|27 -IYM 253 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12

49-1 S46757000 |  48[RA7-LI¥Vk SPOOL MAT

56 S46758001 16|41FINAN =Y MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER

72 S48407000 4|R7-NIYbS1293 SPOOL MAT ASSY, S-12

72-1 S48405000 | 48(RA7-L¥YFS SPOOL MAT, S

BE-1204B-910

154




Z1 . {12 FB84% / Accessories

<USAL4/
Except for USA >

19 @a

< BE-1204B, 1204C (USA) A < BE-1206B (USA) A
| For BE-1204B, 1204C (USA) > | For BE-1206B (USA) >

BE-1204B-910
155



Z1. 1@ F % / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY EV AL NAME OF PARTS RM

<BE-1206BF> <For BE-1206B>

34 S58383100 6|AYIT7VAYR WORK CLAMP ASSY, A

46 S34455000 80|#Yh160L NET, 160L

48 S46967000 6|1 L4V %9185 RUBBER MAGNET, PLATE 185

49 S47552000 6|A7 - 253 SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12

49-1 S46757000 T72|A7=WLIYb SPOOL MAT

56 S46758001 244N )NAA-H MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER

72 S48407000 6[|A7-NTYrS12)3 SPOOL MAT ASSY, S-12

72-1 S48405000 | 72(A7-LWYLS SPOOL MAT, S
<BE-1204B, 1204C <For BE-1204B, 1204C (USA ) >
(USAA>

80 S$59992001 2|REUr-ALY3 BOBBIN CASE L ASSY

80-1 S59994001 2997089V % ANTI-SPIN SPRING

80-2 181936001 2|RE U r-AFA9YN % TENSION SPRING

80-3 181937001 2|1FATYN 2FIATEIRY ADJUSTING SCREW
<BE-1206B (USA)H> <For BE-1206B (USA ) >

80 S$59992001 3[R EU-ALYS BOBBIN CASE L ASSY

80-1 S59994001 RIU Rz W VZAN S ANTI-SPIN SPRING

80-2 181936001 3[R EUT-AFIAYYN % TENSION SPRING

80-3 181937001 3|FATYN RFIATEYRY ADJUSTING SCREW

BE-1204B-910

156




Z2 . tE5AB81{% / Accessories

< PC f+#£H / For PC Control Type >

<A77 3 E& | Option parts >

69-3

——————————— — — — — — — — —

< SA{t# M | For Stand Alone Type >
<BE-100H4 / For BE-100 >

BE-1204B-910
157



Z2 . {+iEmEER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY B2 AL NAME OF PARTS RM
<PCHEHA> <For PC Contorol Type>
<a-FEE=10m> <Cord length = 10m>

69-2 S43461200 1[IFn—%2H310M IF HARNESS ASSY 10M
K7 avEBE> <Option parts>
<a-FE&=5m> <Cord length = 5m>

69-1 S43040100 1[IFN—2%A)35M IF HARNESS ASSY 5M
<3-FEE=20m> <Cord length = 20m>

69-3 S47263101 1{IFn=2%A29320ME Y+ IF HARNESS SET,20M

69-3-1 S47227100 1[IFn—%A20M%3 IF HARNESS ASSY 20M

69-3-2 S93960041 UETWZIZ %= LES PCB REPLACE MANUAL
<SAHHRED> <For Stand Alone Type>

70 S58214000 1|DOSVA—2%A5MH3 DOS-V HARNESS 5M ASSY
<BE-100F3> <For BE-100>

70 S58214000 1|DOSVNA—%A5M%3 DOS-V HARNESS 5M ASSY

BE-1204B-910

158




CODE

& % / NAME OF PARTS

Op1 . ®liE#: (72 3 >~ 8B&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)
/

ADJUSTING SCREW L

| yveseTss
S58660001 3 | 1gULAR ROUND ARM ASSY
& % / NAME OF PARTS Ty 7/ Sewing area
S58787001 x WY H26X434 =
TUBULAR FRAME ASSY 26X4
245x410mm
YYD H—054 3
S44700201 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 05 30x50mm
YYD 50743 o
S44703201 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07 EH@EE 55x70mm
YYDH—10% Y S
S58769001 TUBULAR FRAME 10 ROUND ASSY = 85x100mm
YYDH—13%N s S
S58770001 TUBULAR FRAME 13 ROUND ASSY 115x130mm
YYDH—164 3
S49377201 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 16 ¢160mm
YYDH—195 3
S49380201 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 19 ¢190mm
0%/ 75—07
$15623000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07 ¢ 30mm
ZJ50%/ 75—09
S15624000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09 T ¢ 50mm
So0E/ U512 — ‘i b —
S15625000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12 ! ' ¢ 80mm
08/ 7515 e = °J
$15626000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15 ¢ 110mm
Js0E/ 7518
$35655001 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18 ¢140mm
JHOE) 7 —24%24
S15627000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24 x 24 205>200mm
JH0E /) T5—24%30
S15628000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24x 30 285x215mm
JH0E) 75 —32x45
S36495001 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32x45 410x260mm
wiamess / For supply parts
DoF 2 eA RU21 _ _
$33207000 A o S $=8mm, L=21mm
DOF 2 EARI23 ’\ _ _
S33208000 ADJUSTING SCREW 23 S=8mm, L=23mm
DOF 2l RI27
$33209000 A S=8mm, L=27mm
$29634001 voFavesFIL L S=8mm, L=31mm

N O— RIS X PREBShTWIHRIE. EEBETT,
Y¢ The parts indicated by the symbol in the 3 parts code column are standard parts.

159

BE-1204B-201




Op2 . #li@#: (7 3 >~ &8&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

ADJUSTING SCREW L

CODE & % /[ NAME OF PARTS
E57L—A4-360€y b
§59353001 HOLDER BASE FRAME C4-360 SET
ES7L—AS4-3601 vy bk
$59399001 HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-360
E57L—46-360ty k
S58751001 HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C6-360
£E57L—A4S6-360Fy b
559392001 HOLDER BASE SET, S6-360
& % /NAME OF PARTS #8117 / Sewing area
E57430x43% 3
S43473001 SQUARE FRAME SET 30x43 285x410mm
©7 521
S15642001 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21 ¢175mm
I>94525
$15646001 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25 ¢210mm
nHDH24X24
S15650001 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24x24 205x200mm
nHDHAEX23
$15654001 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45x23 415x170mm
oD H45%27
S15658001 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45x27 415x215mm
HnHDH45X32
S$15660001 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45x 32 415x260mm
wraRE& / For supply parts
TR
YT I5IMAB .
S46999001 ;,\TOBZS/CREW, M4B @ |/ For setting the holder
base assy
$33207000 T Ardoiie ) $=8mm, L=21mm
oo
$33208000 T 5 $=8mm, L=23mm
$33209000 e o VI $=8mm, L=27mm
$29634001 7o3 3okl L S=8mm, L=31mm

wEBG O — FRIC X BB TLSE&E(G. FEEBETY.

Y The parts indicated by the symbol in the 3 parts code column are standard parts.

BE-1204B-201

160



Op3 . #l#@#: (A 72 3 >~ 8B&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

CODE & 4% /| NAME OF PARTS

£E57L—£44-360t k

S59353001 HOLDER BASE FRAME C4-360 SET
£S5 71L—AS4-3601y b

S59399001 HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-360
£ES57L—A6-360%y k

S58751001 HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C6-360
£S5 7L —AS6-3601y b

$59392001 HOLDER BASE SET, S6-360

& % / NAME OF PARTS sy 7/ Sewing area
UEDELA

LEIRIATL )

$15612000 S-NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 I For holding

the spidernet frame

LEIRTH—07

S15613000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH07 | | e
FHhT5—07

S15618000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 ¢30mm
LEIRTH—09

S15614000 SPIDERNETFRAME,SPFH09 | 77 N»X | -
+h745—09

S$15619000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 ¢50mm
HEIRTH—12

S15615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 | ™=/ | mmemmeeees
FhTH—12

S15620000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 ¢ 80mm
s€/299—15

S15616000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15 -
Fh5—15

$15621000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 ¢110mm
LEIRTH—18

S15617000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 | | e
FhU5—18

$15622000 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 ¢140mm

e AE&E / For supply parts

DHF a4 RU21 _ _

S33207000 ADJUSTING SCREW 21 S$=8mm, L=21mm
DHF a4 rU23 _ _
DHFatA xI27 _ _

S33209000 ADJUSTING SCREW 27 S$=8mm, L=27mm
DoFatArILl _ _

$29634001 L $=8mm, L=31mm

WEBGR O — FHRIC X PRB SN TOL S8R, FESRRTY.

Y¢ The parts indicated by the symbol in the 3 parts code column are standard parts.

161

BE-1204B-201



Op4 . #li@E#: (72 3 > 8R5) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

CODE 2 %/ NAME OF PARTS
| yvrsezss
S58660001 3 | 1jgULAR ROUND ARM ASSY
& %/ NAME OF PARTS 5T U7 / Sewing area
YW H23X244 3
S44715001 TUBULAR FRAME SET 23x24 220x225mm
YW £23%43% 3
S44720001 TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23x43 220x415mm
YW £30x304 3
S58782001 TUBULAR FRAME ASSY 30x30 285x285mm
A& | For supply parts #sT Y7/ Sewing area
ES5T2 23x245
S44716001 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23x24 225x210mm
ES572 23x434 3
844721001 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23x43 415x220mm
ES572 30x284 =
S44726001 g 270x285mm

SQUARE FRAME SET, 30x28

BE-1204B-201

WEBR O — RRAIC X RSN TS EMRIT. EEBRTY .

¥¢ The parts indicated by the symbol in the 3 parts code column are standard parts.

BE-1204B-201

162



Op5 . #li@#: (72 3 > 8R&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

CODE & % /NAME OF PARTS #81T ) 7 / Sewing area
JEDEZRA

LEIRIATLHS .

549342001 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY I For holding

the spidernet frame

LEJRTH—05

S49348001 SPIDERNETFRAME,OS o e
TNTH—0543

S49349101 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05 ¢ 50mm
LEIRTH—07

S49353001 SPIDERNETFRAME,O7 |\ 727 "IN | =
2N H—07

S49354101 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07 6 70mm
2EJATH—10

S49358001 SPIDERNETFRAME, 0 | 7= | e
275 —10

S49359101 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10 ¢100mm
LEIRTH—13

S49363001 SPIDERNETFRAME, 13 |~ |
NI H—13

549364101 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13 ¢130mm
LEIRTH—16

S49368001 SPIDER NETFRAME, 16 |\ e
TNTIH—16

S49369101 ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16 ¢160mm

$49373101 XN9 519 $190mm

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19

163

BE-1204B-201



Op6 . Fl###: (+ 7 3 > &Bf) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

X—ATULHS T o]
NAME FRAME ASSY ® ®
$58911001 o o
L ]
HgS
IV E
HOOP ASSY A 2112 $32945001
75Bs 2
HOOP ASSY B ¢80 $32946001
75CH 3
HOOP ASSY C 20X36 $32947001
94D% 2
HOOP ASSY D 30X66 $32948001
DHEL S
HOOP ASSY E 66X30 $32949001
745G =
HOOP ASSY G 50X80 $30580001

BE-1204B-201

164




Op7 . %@ (A 72 3 > 8B&) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

FITIH3X64 =
HOOP ASSY, 3X6 43X118.5 S55035001
TYE/DUVZ
H-WEIGHT FRAME ASSY 120X135 S32220001
<###8H./For supply>
- WYX x23.57/ KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 - - - - 121765001
- 2>aFw b357-40 / NUT, SM3.57-40 - - - - - - 021670203

©

BE-1204B-201
165



Wa1. &5 ~N)L / Warning labels

4S5 X)L [ Warning labels

&% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

BEESSICAINT,
RAIDBEST B EN
HB.

BREZEYY. 59
o TS AN—%
[C3 el

40 X 64

S38353-101

ADANGER AGEFAHR A DANGER

APELIGRO

il cause inury.
T
suitch and vt 5

Un voltage non adapt? | Un voltaje inadecuado
u

urn off main

puede provocar las

opening tis cover.

haupischaleraus nd | atiendre 5 minutes
warten sie 5 minuten,
bevor sie diese

Apagar el nteruptor

avantd ouvrrle capot | principal y esperar 5

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

35X 118

S38352-101

® Table may be|
damaged.

werden. la table.
Do not get on INicht auf den | No montez pas | No pise la
the table. Tisch stehen. sur la table. mesa

Der Tisch kann] Vous risquez
beschS$digt]d'endommager

La mesa se
puede da-ar.

Label, fall 4 lang

g e v
° ABRB RSB — sy _
ZennUEs. REEESNII - 40 X 64 S43483-001
- Z;?J&L@itig
[AACAUTIONJA ACHTUNG|A A

35X 118

S43484-001

BREE

CAUTION

=im 7N
Label, high temp.

15 X 37

uUD0280-001

A

AEE

=R
THBHLPITETS
ENHB,

Bk

NIV MICEECE
h. UnEs3,
BOBICFREE
AhmnZ e,

Running belt
can cause injury.

Do not put hands
in opening.

BE-1204B-Wa1

BAEESNI
Label, entanglement

BEEREEDSIN

A CAUTION rACHT:r:G =8 = ~)b

Heated cover Verbrennungsgefafi! [=]/m 7 7 2 X 5 9 S 3 8 3 5 1 - 0 0 1
may bum hands .

P | Label, high temp 5 lang.

operating. ’

AATTENTION| A ATENCION
Couvercle chaud La tapa caliente
RS,
e fonctionnement.

A E & |AWARNING

40 X 84

S38354-001

166



Wa2. &5 AL/ Warning labels

Z&5 S5 ANJV [ Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
AER
BT FrUvY
> S [FEHZHEBESNN-F | 40X64 | S55444-001
A | FEESIBOZE,
S | tevelencnsene | s5xi0s | sssaasood
D—=203—75 _
é Mark, injury L=16 S36924-001
REIY =2 10 X 30 S37058-001
@ Mark, arrow
7—AIY—Y
@ Label, grounding ¢12 S37060-001

167

BE-1204B-Wa2



#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
002260504 |P2 - 1-2-19 | 108] 1012400436 (G4 - 96 661018400636 |G3 - 115 62]1018401036|Q3 - 156 134
002400514 |A1 -8 2||012400636(B - 35 6 G3-180 64]]018401236(D1 -4 20

A1-10 211012400836 |C1 - 40-1 10 G4-115 66 D2 -4 24
A1-14 2 C1-58 12 G4 - 187 68 F5 -301-5 38
A1-27 2 C2-40-1 14 K1-1-5 80 F5 - 303-4 38
A2 -8 4 C2-58 16 K2 -1-5 82 M1-2 90
A2 -10 41]1012500536|C1 -7 1011018400836 |A1 -4 2 M2-2 92
A2 - 14 4 C1-38 10 A2 -4 4 Q1-72 124
A2 -27 4 C2-7 14 C1-12 10 Q2-72 128
J1 -48 72 C2-38 14 C2-12 14 Q3-72 132
J1 -50 72 J1 -22 72 D1-3-5 18]1018401636|C1 - 15 10
J1 -52-10-3| 74 J1 -26 72 D1-6 20 C1-18 10
J2 -48 76 J1 -52-6 72 D1-9 20 C2-15 14
J2 -50 76 J2 -22 76 D2 -3-5 22 C2-18 14
J2 -52-10-3] 78 J2 -26 76 D2-6 24 D1-1-8 18
004061406|G1- 83 56 J2 -52-6 76 D2-9 24 D1-1-42 18
004300806 |K1 - 1-24 80]]014300332(S -9-1-5 152 G2-149 58 D1-2 18
K2 -1-24 82]1014400532|E -12 26 G2-152 58 D2 -1-8 22
004401002|R1-1-1-28 | 136 E -18 26 G3-149 62 D2 -1-42 22
R2-1-1-28 | 140]1014680432|S -9-1-8 152 G3-152 62 D2 -2 22
R3-2-1-28 | 144]1018060836(F5 -301-13| 38 G4 - 149 66]]018402536|G1 - 10 54
R4 -2-1-28 | 148]]018061036|G2 - 183 60 G4 -152 66 G2-117 58
008260304 (C1 - 39-7 10 G3-183 64 J1 -17 72 G3-117 62
C2-39-7 14 G4 -183 68 J1 -24 72 G4 -117 66
008300514(R1-1-2-11 | 138 P3 -139 112 J1 -85 74]1018403032|R1 - 1-1-50 | 136
R2-1-2-11 | 142 P4 - 139 116 J2 -17 76 R2-1-1-50 | 140
008300604 |P2 - 1-2-17 | 108 P5 - 139 120 J2 -24 76 R3 -2-1-50 | 144
S -9-141 152 Q1-57 124 J2 -55 78 R4 - 2-1-50 | 148
008400604 |P1 -1-1-9 | 106 Q1-141 126 M1-11 90| | 018403033|R1 - 1-1-43 | 136
P2 -1-2-15 | 108 Q2-57 128 M2 - 11 92 R2-1-1-43 | 140
R1-1-1-7 | 136 Q2 - 141 130 | 018401032|R1 - 1-1-56 | 136 R3-2-1-43 | 144
R1-1-1-14 | 136 Q3-57 132 R2 - 1-1-56 | 140| R4 -2-1-43 | 148
R2 -1-1-7 140I Q3-141 134 R3-2-1-56 | 144]] 018500836(A1 - 61 2
R2 -1-1-14 | 140} 018061236(F5 -301-12| 38 R4 - 2-1-56 | 148 A2 - 61 4
R3 - 2-1-7 144 Q1-40 12411 018401036(C1 - 46 10] D1-16 20
R3 -2-1-14 | 144 Q2-40 128 C1-55-5 12 D2 -16 24
R4 - 2-1-7 148 Q3-40 132 C2-46 14 G2-127 58
R4 -2-1-14 | 148]]1018061436|N1 -3 96 C2-55-5 16 G3-127 62
008400806|M1 - 1-4 90I N2 -3 100 D1-7 20} G4-127 66
M1-1-8 90 N3 -3 104 D2-7 24 R1-1-3-14 | 138
M2-1-4 92]1018081236(|L1 - 15 84 E -38 26 R2 -1-3-14 | 142
M2-1-8 92 L2 -15 86 J1 -52-4 72 R3 - 2-3-16 | 146
012060636|A1 - 32 2 L3 -15 88 J2 -52-4 76 R4 -2-3-16 | 150
A2 - 32 4 Q1-163 126 K1-1-13 80I 018501032|R1-1-1-46 | 136
G1-14 54 Q2-163 130 K1-2 80 R1-1-1-53 | 136
G1-29 54 Q3-163 134 K2 -1-13 82 R2-1-1-46 | 140
J1 -20 72]]018102036(Q1 - 1-2 124 K2 -2 82 R2 -1-1-53 | 140
J2 -20 76| Q2-1-2 128 M1-8 90| R3-2-1-46 | 144
012300336|C1 - 55-9 12 Q3-1-2 132 M2-8 92 R3 -2-1-53 | 144
C2-55-9 16} | 018300536|D1 - 3-7 18] Q1-105 126 R4 -2-1-46 | 148
012400436(C1 - 24 10I D2 - 3-7 22 Q1-108 126 R4 - 2-1-53 | 148
C1-30 10} | 018300836(E -6 26 Q1-111 126]| 018501036|G1 - 35 54
C1-57 12| | 018301036|D1 - 1-19 18 Q1-148 126] | 018501236(B - 43 6
C1-60 12 D2 -1-19 22 Q1-156 126 C1-49 10]
C2-24 14 G1-18 54 Q2-105 130 C1-54 12
C2-30 1411 018301236(G1 - 20 54 Q2-108 130 C2-49 14
C2-57 16 G2- 146 58| Q2-111 130 C2-54 16
C2-60 16] G3-146 62 Q2-148 130} 018501432|R1 - 1-1-57 | 136
D1-1-5 18 G4 - 146 66 Q2-156 130 R2 -1-1-57 | 140]
D2-1-5 221 018400636|A1 -6 2 Q3-105 134 R3 -2-1-57 | 144
G1-12 54 A2 -6 4 Q3-108 134 R4 - 2-1-57 | 148
G2-96 58| G2-115 58 Q3-111 134]1018501636|B - 57 8
G3-96 62 G2-187 60 Q3-148 134 C1-5 10

168



# 5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page
018501636|C2 -5 1411021400203 |F2 - 111-4 30]1025040136|C1 - 16 101 ] 025060336 [N3 - 5 104
G1-74 56 F2 -121-4 30 C2-13 14 Q1-19 124

G2-125 58 F2 -131-4 30 C2-16 14 Q1-21 124

G2-131 58 F3 -141-4 32 D1-12 20 Q2-19 128

G3-125 62 F3 -151-4 32 D1-22 20 Q2- 21 128

G3-131 62 F6 - 311-5 40 D2-12 24 Q3-19 132

G4-125 66 F6 - 361-5 40 D2 -22 24 Q3-21 132

G4 -131 66 R1-1-1-29 | 136 G2-95 581025080233 |R1 - 1-1-6 136
021060106(C1 - 35 10 R1-1-1-33 | 136 G3-95 62 R1-1-1-13 | 136
C2-35 14 R1-1-1-44 | 136 G4 -95 66 R2 - 1-1-6 140

J1 -52-10-5 74 R1-1-2-6 138 K1-1-19 80 R2-1-1-13 | 140

J2 -52-10-5( 78 R1-1-2-9 138 K2 -1-19 82 R3 - 2-1-6 144

S -9-20 152 R2-1-1-29 | 140 M1-12 90 R3-2-1-13 | 144
021060206(Q1 - 43 124 R2-1-1-33 | 140 M2-12 92 R4 - 2-1-6 148
Q2-43 128 R2 - 1-1-44 | 140]|025040233(R1 -1-1-69 | 138 R4 -2-1-13 | 148

Q3-43 132 R2 - 1-2-6 142 R2-1-1-69 | 142]]025080236|A1 -42 2

021080106 (A1 - 40 2 R2 -1-2-9 142 R3 -2-1-69 | 146 A2 -42 4
A2 -40 4 R3-2-1-29 | 144 R4 -2-1-69 | 150 B -65 8

B -67 8 R3 -2-1-33 | 144]]025040236(D1 - 20 20 B -97 8

B -99 8 R3-2-1-44 | 144 D2 -20 24 G1-62 54

G1-65 54 R4 -2-1-29 | 148 F5 - 301-6 38 J1 -52-8 74

J1 -52-9 74 R4 -2-1-33 | 148 F5 - 303-5 38 J1 -60 74

J1 -58 74 R4 - 2-1-44 | 148 G1-25 54 J2 -52-8 78

J2 -52-9 78]1021400206|D1 - 1-34 18 G2-116 58 J2 -60 78

J2 -58 78 D2 -1-34 22 G2-188 60 L1 -5 84
021080203(R1 -1-1-8 136 F6 - 321-5 40 G3-116 62 L1 -16 84
R1-1-1-15 | 136 F6 - 341-5 40 G4-116 66 L2 -5 86

R2-1-1-8 140 F6 - 351-5 40 G4 -188 68 L2 -16 86

R2-1-1-15 | 140 F7 -401-5 42 K1-1-7 80 L3 -5 88

R3 - 2-1-8 144 S -96 152 K1-4 80 L3 -16 88

R3 -2-1-15 | 144]]1021400216(D1 - 18 20) K2 -1-7 82 Q1-164 126

R4 - 2-1-8 148 D2-18 24 K2 -4 82 Q2-164 130}

R4 -2-1-15 | 148 M1-5 90] L1 -17-4 84 Q3 - 164 134
021080306[A1 - 41 2 M2-5 92 L2 -17-4 86| ] 025350236|F8 - 501-9 46
A2 - 41 41]1021400316|K1 - 1-17 80] L3 -17-4 88 F8 - 502-4 46

G1-5 54 K2 -1-17 82 M1-10 90| F8 - 503-4 46

J1 -59 7411021500103|E -28 26 M2-10 92 F8 - 504-4 46

J2 -59 78 S -9-14 152} ] 025040335(B - 23 6 F8 - 505-4 46
021200103|Q1-1-5 12411 021500216(B - 58 8] ] 025050236|G1 - 34 54 F8 - 506-4 48I
Q2-1-5 128]]021670203(F8 - 502-1-5| 46 G2-126 58 F9 - 509-4 50

Q3-1-5 132 F8 - 503-1-5 46 G3-126 62]1025800332(B -49 6
021300103|F9 - 507-8 50] F8 -504-1-5 46 G4 -126 66 L1 -22 84
021300105(P1 - 1-1-15 | 106 F8 - 505-1-5 46 R1-1-3-15 | 138 L2 -22 86
021300106|F9 - 507-3-8 5OI F8 - 506-1-5 48 R2 -1-3-15 | 142 L3 -22 88|
F9 -507-4-7( 50 F9 - 508-1-5 50| R3 -2-3-17 | 146]]026030136(J1 - 10 72
021300203|R1-1-1-19 | 136 F9 -509-1-5 50 R4 -2-3-17 | 150} J1 -41 72
R1-1-2-13 | 138 Op7 165] | 025050333|R1 - 1-1-58 | 136 J2 -10 76|

R2-1-1-19 | 140]]025030136|E -7 26 R2 -1-1-58 | 140] J2 - 41 76

R2-1-2-13 | 142 F9 - 507-3-9 50I R3 -2-1-58 | 144]]1026030236|R3 - 2-2-10 | 146

R3-2-1-19 | 144 F9 -507-4-9 50 R4 - 2-1-58 | 148 R3 -2-2-15 | 146

R4 -2-1-19 | 148 N1-1-14 9411 025060233|R1 - 1-1-68 | 138 R4 - 2-2-10 150I
021300205(F9 - 508-5 50) N2 - 1-14 98| R2-1-1-68 | 142 R4 - 2-2-15 | 150
021300206[R3 - 2-2-11 | 146 N3 - 1-14 102 R3 -2-1-68 | 146]]026040135|P1 - 1-1-11 | 106
R4 -2-2-11 | 150} ]025030233|F9 - 507-7 50I R4 - 2-1-68 150I 026040136|F7 -401-4 42
021350106|F8 - 502-1-6 46 F9 -508-4 50] | 025060236| G2 - 184 60] | 026040233|R1 - 1-2-5 138I
F8 - 503-1-6 46]]025030235|P1 - 1-1-14 | 106 G3-184 64 R1-1-2-8 138

F8 -504-1-6| 46|]025030236|D1 - 14 20] G4 -184 68| R2 - 1-2-5 142

F8 - 505-1-6| 46 D2 -14 24 Q1-42 124 R2-1-2-8 142

F8 - 506-1-6 48I F4 -211-8 34 Q2-42 128] ] 026050136|A1 - 18 2

F9 -509-1-6 50 F4 -231-8 34 Q3-42 132 A2 -18 4
021400106|L1 -17-3 84 F4 -252-9 36] | 025060336|F1 - 1-10 28]1026120236|P3 - 97 112
L2 -17-3 86 S -9-1-21 | 152 N1-5 96 P4 -97 116

L3 -17-3 88| 025040136|C1-13 10 N2 -5 100I P5 - 97 120|

169



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
026260234 |P2 - 1-2-21 | 108]| 047401242 |A1 - 1-1 2|1060400513|R4 - 2-1-25 | 148]]060400616|Q2 - 91 130
028030243|R1-1-2-12 | 138 A1-1-2 2|1060400516|F1 - 1-3 28 Q2-97 130

R2-1-2-12 | 142 A2 -1-1 4 F1-2-5 28 Q2-101 130
028030245|P1 -1-1-13 | 106 A2 -1-2 4 M1-1-10 90 Q2-119 130
028030246|E -8 26]]1047802542|1Q1 - 1-6 124 M2-1-10 92 Q2-125 130

F9 -507-3-1| 50 Q2-1-6 128]|060400613|R1 - 1-1-35 | 136 Q2-133 130

F9 -507-3-7] 50 Q3-1-6 132 R1-1-1-42 | 136 Q2-137 130

F9 - 507-4-11 50]]048020342|F9 - 507-3-5| 50 R1-1-2-20 | 138 Q2-144 130

F9 - 507-4-6| 50 F9 -507-4-4] 50 R2-1-1-35 | 140 Q2-152 130

J1 -40 72 J1 -31 72 R2 -1-1-42 | 140 Q2-159 130

J2 -40 76 J1 -36 72 R2 -1-2-20 | 142 Q3-53 132

R3 -2-2-16 | 146 J2 - 31 76 R3-2-1-35 | 144 Q3-65 132

R4 -2-2-16 | 150 J2 - 36 76 R3-2-1-42 | 144 Q3-81 132
028040246|B -22 6] | 048020343(R1 - 1-1-66 | 138 R4 -2-1-35 | 148 Q3-84 134

D1-19 20 R2-1-1-66 | 142 R4 -2-1-42 | 148 Q3-87 134

D2-19 24 R3 -2-1-66 | 146]]060400616|A1 - 53 2 Q3-91 134

K1-1-6 80 R4 - 2-1-66 | 150 A2 - 53 4 Q3-97 134

K1-1-18 80] | 048030346 (D1 - 3-3 18 F1-2-8 28 Q3-101 134

K1-3 80 D2 - 3-3 22 G1-24 54 Q3-119 134

K2 -1-6 82]]048040342|E -43 26 G1-56 54 Q3-125 134

K2 -1-18 82]]048050342|J1 -44 72 G2-101 58 Q3-129 134

K2 -3 82 J2 -44 76 G2-133 58 Q3-133 134

M1-9 90 R3-2-2-13 | 146 G2-139 58 Q3-137 134

M2-9 92 R4 -2-2-13 | 150 G2-160 60 Q3-144 134
028050246 (E - 29 26]]048150142|B -62 8 G2-162 60 Q3-152 134

S -913 152]]048170142|G1-23 54 G2-173 60 Q3-159 134
028060242(R1 - 1-1-64 | 138]]1048350242|A1 - 48 2 G2-180 60] | 060400813|R1 -1-1-40 | 136

R2-1-1-64 | 142 A2 -48 4 G3-101 62 R2-1-1-40 | 140

R3 -2-1-64 | 146 B -83 8 G3-133 62 R3-2-1-40 | 144

R4 - 2-1-64 | 150]]048470242|B -13 6 G3-139 62 R4 -2-1-40 | 148
028060246(C1 - 36 101} 052300603|R1 - 1-1-21 | 136 G3-160 64]]060400816|D1 - 1-31 18

C2-36 14 R1-1-1-37 | 136 G3-162 64 D1-1-38 18

F1-1-9 28 R2-1-1-21 | 140 G3-173 64 D1-1-44 18

N1 -4 96 R2 -1-1-37 | 140 G3-187 64 D1 -1-45 18

N2 -4 100 R3-2-1-21 | 144 G4 -101 66 D2 -1-31 22

N3 -4 104 R3 -2-1-37 | 144 G4-133 66 D2 -1-38 22

Q1-41 124 R4 -2-1-21 | 148 G4-139 66 D2 -1-44 22

Q2-41 128 R4 - 2-1-37 | 148 G4 - 160 68 D2 - 1-45 22

Q3-41 132] ] 052300805(P1 - 1-1-12 | 106 G4 -162 68 P3 - 161 112
028080243(R1-1-1-9 | 136]|052400606(R1-1-3-9 | 138 G4-173 68 P4 - 161 116

R1-1-1-16 | 136 R2 -1-3-9 142 G4 -180 68 P5 - 161 120

R2-1-1-9 140) R3 -2-3-11 | 146 J1 -34 72]1060401016|F10 - 701-5 52

R2-1-1-16 | 140 R4 -2-3-11 | 150 J2 - 34 76 F10 - 702-5 52

R3 -2-1-9 14411052400806|B -19 6 Q1-53 124 F10-703-5 52

R3 -2-1-16 | 144 B -30 6 Q1-65 1241060401216 |F5 - 301-8 38

R4 - 2-1-9 148 B -52 6 Q1-81 12411060401416|G2 - 98 58

R4 - 2-1-16 | 148 E -20 26 Q1-84 124 G3-98 62
028080246 |A1 -43 2 E -32 26 Q1-87 126 G4 -98 66

A2 -43 4 S -9-11 152 Q1-91 126]1060660512|S -9-1-13 | 152

B -66 811060300414 |F1 -1-7 28 Q1-97 1261 061300613|R1 - 1-1-18 | 136

B -98 8]]060300516|F4 - 231-7 34 Q1-101 126 R2-1-1-18 | 140

G1-63 5411060300616 |F4 -211-7 34 Q1-119 126 R3 -2-1-18 | 144

J1 -61 74 F4 -252-8 36 Q1-125 126 R4 -2-1-18 | 148

J2 -61 78| 060400416(B - 94 8 Q1-133 126]| 061300616 |F2 - 101-7 30
028100246(Q1-1-3 124 J1 -56 74 Q1-137 126 R3 - 2-2-9 146

Q2-1-3 128 J2 -56 78 Q1-144 126 R4 - 2-2-9 150

Q3-1-3 132]1060400513|R1 - 1-1-23 | 136 Q1-152 126 S -94 152
028260242|S -9-1-3 152 R1-1-1-25 | 136 Q1-159 126] | 061400613|R1 - 1-2-4 138
028260244 (P2 - 1-2-20 | 108 R2-1-1-23 | 140 Q2-53 128 R2 - 1-2-4 142
028350243|F8 - 501-8 46 R2 -1-1-25 | 140 Q2-65 128]| 061400616 (A1 - 11 2
047200542(J1 -1-3 72 R3-2-1-23 | 144 Q2 - 81 128 A2 -1 4

J2 -1-3 76 R3-2-1-25 | 144 Q2-84 130]1062260316|C1 - 39-9 10
047301042|S -9-1-15 | 152 R4 -2-1-23 | 148 Q2-87 130 C2-39-9 14

170




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
062300416 (C1 - 44 10]1062401005|P1 - 1-1-10 | 106] |0A4401606(N1 - 1-20 941 J0A5400806|P5 - 128 120
C2-44 1411062401213 |F6 - 311-4 40 N2 - 1-20 98 P5 -131 120

D1-1-36 18]1062401216|D1 - 1-33 18 N3 - 1-20 102 P6 - 191 122

D2 - 1-36 22 D2 -1-33 22| 10A5300605|E - 36 26 R1-1-3-7 138

J1 -1 72 F6 - 321-4 40 JOA5300805|N1 - 1-66 96 R2 -1-3-7 142

J1 -29 72 F6 - 341-4 40 N1-1-73 96 R3 - 2-3-7 146

J1 -33 72 F6 - 351-4 40 N1-10-3 96 R3 - 2-3-9 146

J1 -42 7211062401413 |F2 - 111-3 30 N2 - 1-71 100 R4 - 2-3-7 150

J1 -47 72 F2 -121-3 30 N2 - 1-77 100 R4 - 2-3-9 150

J2 -1 76 F2 -131-3 30 N2 - 10-3 100] J0OA5401006|K1 - 6 80

J2 -29 76 F3 -141-3 32 N3 - 1-66 104 K2 -6 82

J2 -33 76 F3 -151-3 32 N3 -1-73 104 L1 -1 84

J2 -42 76 F6 - 361-4 40 N3 -10-3 104 L1-18 84

J2 -47 76| ] 062500602 A1 - 16 2| |0A5301005(S -9-3 152 L2 - 11 86

Q1-115 126 A2 - 16 4] 10A5301605|P3 - 18 110 L2 -18 86

Q2-115 1301 1062500816 |D1 - 1-14 18 P4 -18 114 L3 - 11 88

Q3-115 134 D2 -1-14 22 P5-18 118 L3 -18 88

062300503 |R1 - 1-2-18 | 138]]062670812|F8 - 501-7 46| |0A5400803|R1 - 1-1-48 | 136] |0A5501606|N2 - 1-30 98
R2 -1-2-18 | 142]]070694009|D1 - 3-2 18 R2-1-1-48 | 1401]100136001(S -9-10 152

062300506 (F9 - 507-3-3| 50 D1 -21 20 R3 -2-1-48 | 1441]100401001|S -9-9 152
F9 - 507-4-8| 50 D2 -3-2 22 R4 -2-1-48 | 148]]100402004 |M1 - 1-3-4 90

R3 -2-2-18 | 146 D2 -21 241 | 0A5400804 (N1 - 1-18 94 M2-1-3-4 92

R4 -2-2-18 | 1501076003809 |A1 -45 2 N1 -1-49 9411104450101 |A1 - 57 2

062300616 |K1 - 1-4 80 A2 - 45 4 N1 -1-54 94 A2 - 57 4
K1 -1-21 80 B -82 8 N1 - 1-56 96 B -95 8

K2 -1-4 82 G1-21 54 N1 -1-59 96 Q1-32 124

K2 -1-21 82]1076204800|B -12 6 N1 -1-61 96 Q1-60 124

S -9-1-20 | 152||0A4300604|P2 - 1-2-12 | 108 N1 - 1-65 96 Q2-32 128

062300806 |F9 - 507-6 50 P2 -1-2-13 | 108 N1 -1-72 96 Q2-60 128
F9 - 508-3 50] |0A4300605|B -29 6 N2 -1-18 98 Q3-32 132
062300816|C1 - 55-3 12 E -24 26 N2 - 1-54 98 Q3-60 132
C2-55-3 16 E -42 26 N2 - 1-61 100} ] 107550002|C1 - 52 10

D1-13 20 K1-1-11 80 N2 - 1-64 100 C2-52 14

D2-13 24 K2 -1-11 82 N2 - 1-66 100} 110778000121 - 16 154

062301004 |G1-38 54 P3-36 110 N2 - 1-70 100] | 110505001 G2 - 106 58
G2-120 58 P4 - 36 114 N2 - 1-76 100 G3-106 62

G3-120 62 P5 - 36 118 N3 -1-18 102 G4 - 106 66

G4-120 66] | 0A4300804(P2 - 1-2-14 | 108 N3 - 1-49 102]1111942001|S -9-1-11 | 152

J1 -52-13 74] |0A4300805(N1 - 1-13 94 N3 - 1-54 102 1111943001|S -9-1-12 | 152

J2 -52-13 78 N2 -1-13 98 N3 - 1-56 104]1115157001 |21 - 47 154

K1 -5-4 80 N3 -1-13 102 N3 - 1-59 104]]1115947001|B -15 6

K2 -5-4 82] |0A4301404(P2 - 1-2-10 | 108 N3 - 1-61 10411 117466000|21 - 22 154

P3-21 110] J0A4302506|N1 - 1-6 94 N3 - 1-65 104]]118064001]21 - 11 154

P4 - 21 114 N2 - 1-6 98 N3 -1-72 104]1118735002|D1 - 1-15 18

P5 - 21 118 N3 - 1-6 102] |0A5400806|E - 22 26 D2 -1-15 22
062350816|D1 - 1-21 18] |0A4400604|N1 - 1-64-1 96 K1-1-9 80]1118764002|S -9-1-17-5| 152
D2 -1-21 22 N1-1-71-1 96 K2 -1-9 8211118837001 |21 -7 154

F8 - 502-3 46 N2 -1-69-1 | 100 M1-1-12 90] 1121764001 |F8 - 502-1-3| 46

F8 - 503-3 46 N2 -1-75-1 | 100 M1-1-14 90 F8 - 503-1-3| 46

F8 - 504-3 46 N3 -1-64-1 | 104 M2-1-12 92 F8 -504-1-3| 46

F8 - 505-3 46 N3 -1-71-1 | 104 M2-1-14 92 F8 - 505-1-3| 46

F8 - 506-3 48 P2 -1-2-11 | 108 N2 - 1-59 100 F8 - 506-1-3| 48

F9 - 509-3 50| |0A4400806|N1 - 1-26 94 P1-741 106 F9 - 508-1-4] 50
062400616|A1 - 35 2 N2 - 1-26 98 P3 -121 110 F9 -509-1-3| 50
A2 - 35 4 N2 - 1-28 98 P3 -125 1101121765001 |F8 - 502-1-4| 46
062400816|B - 21 6 N3 - 1-26 102 P3 -128 110 F8 - 503-1-4| 46
C1-10 10| 10A4401605|P3 - 27 110 P3 - 131 110 F8 -504-1-4| 46

C2-10 14 P3-32 110 P4 -121 114 F8 - 505-1-4| 46

D1-11 20 P4 - 27 114 P4 - 125 114 F8 -506-1-4| 48

D2 - 11 24 P4 -32 114 P4 - 128 114 F9 -508-1-3| 50

F7 -401-8 42 P5 - 27 118 P4 - 131 116 F9 -509-1-4| 50

J1-2 72 PS5 -32 118 P5 - 121 118 Op7 165

J2 -2 76 P6 - 181 122 P5 - 125 118] 112299100121 -1 154

171




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
12299200121 - 64 15411152864000|L2 - 21 86]1S04557000|P5 - 156 120]|S16691000(R4 - 2-3-15 | 150
140423000|A1 - 59 2 L3 -21 88 S -9-1-25 | 152|1S17022000(|P3 - 147 112

A2 - 59 41153138001 |R1 - 1-1-62 | 138]1S06696004|F9 - 507-3-6| 50 P4 - 147 116
140647101 |A1 - 26 2 R2-1-1-62 | 142 F9 -507-4-5| 50 P5 - 147 120
A2 - 26 4 R3 -2-1-62 | 146]|S08085000(P3 - 11 110)|S17390101|E -3 26
J1 -49 72 R4 -2-1-62 | 150 P3-16 110] | S19604000(F9 - 507-1-2[ 50
J2 -49 76]]154024001|S -9-1-6 152 P4 - 11 114]11S20012001|F8 - 501-2 46
14200200121 - 14 154]1154092001|S -9-1-7 152 P4 - 16 1141 1S20680001|M1 - 1-3-9 90
14220500121 - 17 154111541250011|21 - 13 154 PS5 - 11 118 M2 - 1-3-9 92
14244300121 -6 1541 1155559001 |R1 - 1-1-63 | 138 P5 - 16 118]1S21103000|S -9-1-23 | 152
14272100121 -12 154 R2 -1-1-63 | 142]|S08132001(Z1 - 18 15411S23651001|A1 - 47 2
144103009 |M1 - 1-3-8 90 R3 - 2-1-63 | 146]]S08170001|Z1 - 26 154 A2 - 47 4
M2 - 1-3-8 92 R4 -2-1-63 | 150]|S08479001(B -39 6 B -4 6
144505000(S -9-1-17-4| 152157044201 |F8 - 502-1-1| 46]1S09815001|F8 - 502-2 46 B -11 6
145446001|S -9-8 152] 1157047201 |F8 - 502-1-2| 46]1S09816001|F8 - 503-2 46 B -73 8
145571101|S -9-7 152] 1157199201 |F8 - 503-1-2| 46]|S09817001|F8 - 506-2 48 B -77 8
146197001|S -9-1-17 | 152]| 157200201 |F8 - 503-1-1| 46]|S09818001|F8 - 504-2 46 B -79 8
146198001|S -9-1-17-1| 152157201201 |F8 - 504-1-2| 46 F8 - 505-2 46 B -87 8
146199001|S -9-1-17-2| 152]| 157202201 |F8 - 504-1-1| 46 F9 - 509-2 50 B -89 8
146200001 (S -9-1-17-3| 152|| 157203201 [F8 - 505-1-2[ 46]]S09823101|F8 - 501-3 46 C1-20 10
146202000(P3 - 132 112 F8 - 506-1-2| 48]|S09827001|F8 -501-5 46 C1-22 10
P4 -132 116] 1157204201 |F8 - 505-1-1| 46]1S09828101|F8 - 501-6 46 C2-20 14
P5 -132 120]| 157344201 |F8 - 506-1-1| 48]1S09830101|F8 - 501-4 46 C2-22 14
146354001(G2 - 118 58] 1157984001 |J1 - 51 72]|S10243000|E - 21 26 E -4 26
G3-118 62 J2 -51 76 P3 -122 110 E -14 26
G4-118 66]]1158597001|S -9-1-22 | 152 P4 - 122 114 E -16 26
Q1-73 1241159794001 |H -9 70 P5 - 122 118 H -5 70
Q2-73 128 Z1-19 154]|S10820001|N1 - 6 96 H -10-2 70
Q3-73 132]1181936001|H -8-2 70 N2 -6 100]1S25283001|K1 - 1-15 80
149483001 (F1 - 1-8 28 Z1 -80-2 156 | S10820003|N1 - 6 96 K2 -1-15 82
F1 -2-10 28]1181937001|H -8-3 70 N2 -6 1001 1S25310101]|A1 - 37 2
Q1-17 124 Z1 - 80-3 156 N3 -6 104 A2 - 37 4
Q2-17 128]1184783001|21 - 21 154]1S10820004|N1 - 6 96 J1 -13 72
Q3-17 132]]228475000|N1 - 1-75 96 N2 -6 100 J2 -13 76
150182000|S -9-16 152 N2 - 1-80 100] | S10820005|N1 - 6 96] | S25328001|A1 - 33 2
15033200121 -9 154 N3 -1-75 104 N2 -6 100 A2 - 33 4
15033500121 - 10 154]1616415001 |N1 - 1-67 96]1S15612000|0Op3 161]1S29634001|Op1 159
150349001 (G3 - 137 62 N2 - 1-72 100] | S15613000{Op3 161 Op2 160
G4 -137 66 N3 - 1-67 104]1S15614000{Op3 161 Op3 161
N1 -1-47 9411635998001 |N1 - 1-19 94| |s15615000{Op3 161]|S30564000{M1-1-3-10 [ 90
N2 - 1-52 98 N2 -1-19 98] 1S15616000|Op3 161 M2-1-3-10 92
N3 - 1-47 102 N3 -1-19 102| | S15617000({Op3 161] | S30580001F9 - 509 50
150357001 N1 - 1-48 9411J03647001|B -44 6]1S15618000|0p3 161 Op6 164
N2 - 1-53 98] ]S00480000(P3 - 120 110] | S15619000{Op3 161]|S30581001F9 - 509-1 50
N3 -1-48 102 P3-123 110] 1 S15620000{0Op3 161]|S30582000(|F9 - 509-1-1| 50
151439102[N2 - 1-31 98 P3-129 1101 1S15621000|0Op3 161 1S30583000(|F9 - 509-1-2| 50
152361001(S -9-1-9 | 152 P4 -120 114]|S15622000{Op3 161]1S31973109(S - 9-1 152
152362001|S -9-1-10 | 152 P4 -123 114]1S15623000|Op1 1591 1S32220001|F9 - 507 50
152363001(S -9-1-14 | 152 P4 -129 114]|S15624000|Op1 159 Op7 165
152364001|S -9-1-16 | 152 P5-120 118]1S15625000|0Op1 1591 1S32296001|F8 - 502-1 46
152507000|S -9-1-18-2| 152 P5 -123 118]1S15626000|Op1 159]1S32297001|F8 - 503-1 46
152508000(S -9-1-18-3| 152 P5-129 120] | S15627000|Op1 159 |S32298001F8 - 504-1 46
152509000|S - 9-1-18-4| 152] | S00554000(N1 - 1-11 94]1S15628000|0p1 159]1S32299001|F8 - 505-1 46
152627001 (F9 - 507-3-1| 50 N2 - 1-11 98| | 515642001|Op2 160] | S32300001F8 - 506-1 48
F9 -507-4-11 50 N3 - 1-11 102]S15646001|0p2 160] | S32305001|F9 - 507-1 50
152628001 [F9 - 507-3-2| 50| |S04159000(P3 - 155 112| | S15650001|Op2 160] | S32306001[F9 - 507-2 50
F9 -507-4-2| 50 P4 - 155 116] | S15654001|0p2 160]1S32307001|F9 - 507-2-1| 50
152629001 [F9 - 507-3-4| 50 P5 - 155 120] | S15658001|Op2 160] | S32308001|F9 - 507-1-1| 50
F9 - 507-4-3] 50]}S04505000(P3 - 148 112]1S15660001|0p2 160] | S32309000|F9 - 507-2-2| 50
152645001(S -9-1-19 | 152 P4 - 148 116] | S16669000(S -9-1-24 | 152]1S32424000|B -75 8
152700000(B - 71-1 8 P5 - 148 120]|S16691000|R1 - 1-3-13 | 138]|S32475001(J1 -5 72
152864000(B -48 6] | S04557000(P3 - 156 112 R2-1-3-13 | 142 J2 -5 76
L1 -21 84 P4 - 156 116 R3 -2-3-15 | 146]]S32476001(J1 -4 72

172




# 35| /Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S32476001(J2 -4 76]1S32874001|R2 - 1-1-61 | 142]1S33802001(F6 - 341-1-4] 40]1S39104001|F4 - 211-6 34
S32488001|A1 - 52 2 R3-2-1-61 | 146 F6 - 351-1-4| 40 F4 -231-6 34

A2 - 52 4 R4 -2-1-61 | 150 F6 -361-1-4] 40]1S39105201|F4 - 211 34
S32496001(J1 - 30 72]11S32876001|R1 - 1-1-60 | 138 F7 -403-5 4211S39107001|F4 -211-1 34
J2 -30 76 R2-1-1-60 | 142 F7 -403-5 4411S39460100|R1 - 1-2-16 | 138
S32521001(B -74 8 R3-2-1-60 | 146] | S33805001|F6 - 351-2 40 R2-1-2-16 | 142
B -85 8 R4 -2-1-60 | 150] | S33806001|F6 - 351-3 401 |S39499000|R1 - 1-3-11 | 138
S32551001({H - 10-1 7041S32877101|F1 - 2-7 28| 1S34342001|F9 - 507-3 50 R2-1-3-11 | 142
S32575001|C1 - 53 12 G2-185 60]1S34343001(F9 - 507-4 50 R3-2-3-13 | 146
C2-53 16 G4-185 68]|S34455000|21 - 46 154 R4 -2-3-13 | 150
S32588101|D1 - 1-20 18 R1-1-1-59 | 138 Z1 -46 156] | S39820000|N1 - 1-46 94
D2 -1-20 22 R1-14 138]1S35032101|S -9-1-2 152 N2 - 1-51 98
S32648001|E - 27 26 R2 -1-1-59 | 142]]S35655001|0p1 159 N3 - 1-46 102
S32656051(21 - 35 154 R2-1-4 142]1S36043000|F2 - 101-5 301 1S39821000|G2 - 136 58
S32674101|C1-29 10 R3 -2-1-59 | 146 F2 -111-1-5| 30 G3-136 62
C1-50 10 R3-24 146 F2 -121-1-5| 30 G4-136 66
C2-29 14 R4 -2-1-59 | 150 F2 -131-1-5| 30 P3-140 112
C2-50 14 R4 -2-4 150 F3 -141-1-5| 32 P4 -140 116
S32725000(G1- 16 5411S32885001|R1-1-1-65 | 138 F3 -151-1-5| 32 P5-140 120
G1-28 54 R2-1-1-65 | 142 F4 -211-5 3411S39847001|S -9-1-18 | 152
G2-112 58 R3 -2-1-65 | 146 F4 -231-5 3411S39901001|S -9-1-4 152
G3-112 62 R4 - 2-1-65 | 150 F4 -252-6 36]1S39908000|S -9-1-18-1| 152
G4-112 66]1S32890001|R3 - 2-2-5 146 F6 -311-1-5| 40]1S40740001(M1-4 90
S32791000(F10 - 701-3 52 R4 - 2-2-5 150 F6 - 321-1-5| 40 M2- 4 92
F10 - 702-3 5211532896001 |R3 - 2-2-7 146 F6 - 341-1-5| 40]1S42264051|G2- 111 58
F10 - 703-3 52 R4 - 2-2-7 150 F6 - 351-1-5| 40 G3-111 62
S32797001|F2 - 121-2 30} 1S32897000|R1 -1-2-10 | 138 F6 -361-1-5 40 G4-111 66
F2 -131-2 30 R2-1-2-10 | 142 F7 -403-6 42|1S42266000[{G2- 114 58
S32798001|F2 - 101-2 30 R3 - 2-2-8 146 F7 -403-6 44 G4-114 66
F2 -111-1-2| 30 R4 - 2-2-8 150]|S36153100|D1 - 1-17 18] 1S42272001|1G2- 113 58
F2 -121-1-2| 30]1S32898001(R3 - 2-2-12 | 146 D2 -1-17 22 G3-113 62
F2 -131-1-2| 30 R4 -2-2-12 | 150]11S36220101|E -23 26 G4-113 66
F3 -141-1-2| 32]1S32945001(F8 - 502 46]1S36299001|M1 - 1-3-12 90} |1S42280001|G2 - 151 58
F3 -151-1-2| 32 Op6 164 M2-1-3-12 92 G3-151 62
F4 -211-2 34| 1S32946001|F8 - 503 46]1S36408000(|F10 - 701-4 52 G4 - 151 66
F4 -231-2 34 Op6 164 F10 - 702-4 52]|S42317001|F10 - 701-2 52
F4 -252-3 36]1S32947001(F8 - 504 46 F10 - 703-4 52 F10 - 702-2 52
F6 -311-1-2| 40 Op6 164]1S36495001|0p1 159 F10 - 703-2 52
F6 -321-1-2] 40]1S32948001(F8 - 505 46| 1S36924001|Wa2 167]|S42321001|F5 - 301-4 38
F6 -341-1-2 40 Op6 164] | S37058001]|Q1 - 86-1 126] | S42330001|F3 - 141 32
F6 -351-1-2] 40]1S32949001(F8 - 506 48 Q2 - 86-1 130} | S42331001|F3 - 141-1 32
F6 -361-1-2| 40 Op6 164 Q3 - 86-1 134 F6 -311-1 40
F7 -403-3 42]11S33207000|Op1 159 Wa2 167)|S42332001|F3 - 141-1-1] 32
F7 -403-3 44 Op2 160] | S37059001|N1 - 1-50 94 F6 -311-1-1 40
S32799001|F2 - 101-3 30 Op3 161 N2 - 1-55 98| 1S42334001|F2 - 111-2 30
F2 -111-1-3| 30]]1S33208000|Op1 159 N3 - 1-50 102 F3-141-2 32
F2 -121-1-3| 30 Op2 160] 1 S37060001|N1 - 1-51 94| 1S42445001|A1 -2 2
F2 -131-1-3| 30 Op3 161 N2 - 1-56 100 A2 -2 4
F3 -141-1-3| 32]1S33209000|0p1 159 N3 - 1-51 102 B -16 6
F3 -151-1-3| 32 Op2 160 P1-1-1-16 | 106 E -25 26
F4 -211-3 34 Op3 161 P6 - 192 122 L1 -7 84
F4 -231-3 3411S33468001|F9 - 507-5 50 Wa2 167 L2 -7 86
F4 -252-4 36]1S33802001|F2 - 101-4 30]]S38351001(B -51-2 6 L3 -7 88
F6 -311-1-3| 40 F2 -111-1-4 30 Wa1 166 N2 -1-16 98
F6 -321-1-3| 40 F2 -121-1-4] 30]]S38352101|N1 - 1-69 96 N3 -1-16 102
F6 -341-1-3| 40 F2 -131-1-4 30 N2 -1-73 100]1S42446001|B -33 6
F6 -351-1-3| 40 F3 -141-1-4 32 N3 - 1-69 104 E -34 26
F6 -361-1-3| 40 F3 -151-1-4[ 32 Wa1 166 G2-154 58
F7 -403-4 42 F4 -211-4 3411S38353101N2 - 1-78 100 G2-156 58
F7 -403-4 44 F4 -231-4 34 Wa1 166 G2-171 60
S32866000(R3 - 2-2-14 | 146 F4 - 252-5 36]]S38354001|Wa1 166 G3-154 62
R4 - 2-2-14 | 150 F6 - 311-1-4] 40]]|S39101201|F4 - 211 34 G3-156 62
S32874001|R1-1-1-61 | 138 F6 -321-1-4| 40]]1S39103001|F4 -211-1 34 G3-171 64

173




#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S42446001(G4 - 154 66] 1 S43034000|P5 - 67-2 118]|S44720001|F2 - 131 30]1S44861001|R3 - 2-3 146
G4 - 156 66| | S43040100(Z2 - 69-1 158 Op4 162 R4 -2-3 150

G4-171 68]1S43086000|P1 - 1-1-3 106] | S44721001|F6 - 321 40] | S44924001|H -12 70

N1-1-16 9411S43105201(P1 - 1-1 106 Op4 162 J1 -7 72

P3 -6 110]|S43107001|P1 - 1-1-4 106] | S44723001|F3 - 141-1-1| 32 J2 -7 76

P3-95 110]|S43108201|P1 - 1-1-5 | 106 F3 -151-1-1] 32]]S45101001|Q1 - 166 126

P4 -6 114]11S43109001|P1 - 1-1-6 106 F6 - 351-1-1| 40 Q2 - 166 130

P4 - 95 1141 1S43110000|P1 - 1-1-8 106]1S44724101|F3 - 1411 32 Q3 - 166 134

PS5 -6 118]1S43114001|P1 - 1-1-17 | 106 F3 -151-1 32 R1-1-5 138

P5 - 95 118 P2 -1-2-16 | 108 F6 - 351-1 40 R2 -1-5 142

Q1-25 124]11S43118001|P1 - 1-1-7 106] | S44725101|F3 - 141 32 R3 -2-5 146

Q1-31 124]1S43270000|P1 - 1-1-18 | 106] | S44726001|F6 - 351 40 R4 - 2-5 150

Q1-35 124]S43308000(P3 - 151 112 Op4 162]1S45102001]|Q1 - 167 126

Q1-39 124 P3 - 152 112]1S44728001|F3 - 141-1-1] 32 Q2-167 130

Q1-46 124 P3 -153 112 F6 - 361-1-1| 40 Q3-167 134

Q2-25 128 P4 - 151 116]1S44729001|F3 - 141-1 32 R1-1-6 138

Q2-31 128 P4 - 152 116 F6 - 361-1 40 R2-1-6 142

Q2-35 128 P4 - 153 116] | S44730001|F3 - 141 32 R3 - 2-6 146

Q2-39 128 PS5 - 151 120]|S44731001|F6 - 361 40 R4 - 2-6 150

Q2-46 128 P5 -152 120] | S44733001F6 - 341-3 40]1S45103001|Q1 - 168 126

Q3-25 132 PS5 - 153 120] | S44734001|F6 - 341-2 40 Q2-168 130

Q3-31 132]1S43461200|Z22 - 69-2 158]1S44841101|R1 - 1-3-1 138 Q3-168 134

Q3-35 132]1S43464101)|21 - 51 154 R2 - 1-3-1 142 R1-1-7 138

Q3-39 132]1S43471001|F6 - 311-2 40 R3 - 2-3-1 146 R2 -1-7 142

Q3-46 132 F6 - 321-2 40 R4 - 2-3-1 150 R3 - 2-7 146

S -9-22 152 F6 - 361-2 40| 1S44846001|R1-1-3-10 | 138 R4 - 2-7 150
S42474051(J1 -52-10-4| 74]|S43472001|F6 -311-3 40 R2-1-3-10 | 142]]S45104001(Q1 - 169 126
J2 -52-10-4 78 F6 - 321-3 40 R3 -2-3-12 | 146 Q2-169 130
$42490001|J1 - 52-5 72 F6 - 361-3 40 R4 -2-3-12 | 150 Q3-169 134
J2 -52-5 76]|S43473001|F6 - 311 40| 1S44847001|R1 - 1-3-3 138 R1-1-8 138
$42491001|J1 - 52-7 72 Op2 160 R2-1-3-3 | 142 R2-1-8 142
J2 -52-7 76]]|S43483001|Wa1 166 R3 - 2-3-3 146 R3 - 2-8 146
S42496001|J1 -52-11 741]|S43484001|Wa1 166 R4 - 2-3-3 150 R4 - 2-8 150
J2 -52-11 78]|S44261001|R1 - 1-1-67 | 138]|S44848001|R1 - 1-3-4 138]1S45105001|Q3 - 170 134
S42500051|J1 - 23 72 R2-1-1-67 | 142 R2 - 1-3-4 142 R2-1-9 142
J1 -54 74 R3 - 2-1-67 | 146 R3 - 2-3-4 146 R4 - 2-9 150

J2 -23 76 R4 - 2-1-67 | 150 R4 - 2-3-4 1501 | S45106001|Q3 - 171 134

J2 -54 78]|S44342000(21 - 53 154|1S44849001|R1 - 1-3-5 138 R2-1-10 142
S42508000(J1 - 52-3 72| |S44343000(21 - 54 154 R2-1-3-5 | 142 R4 -2-10 150
J2 -52-3 76]|S44356101|R1 - 1-3 138 R3 - 2-3-5 146]1S45175000|P2 - 1-2-5 108
S42540000(C1-8 10 R2-1-3 142 R4 - 2-3-5 1501 1S45177000|P2 - 1-2-9 108
Cc2-8 14]1S44518100|A1 - 49-1 2|1S44851001|R1 - 1-3-2 138]1S45186001|P2 - 1-2-4 108
S42591101|B - 28 6 A2 - 491 4 R2 - 1-3-2 142]1S45563001|L1 - 17-2-2 84
S42928101|R3 - 2-2-17 | 146]|S44519001[A1 - 50 2 R3 - 2-3-2 146 L2 -17-2-2 86
R4 - 2-2-17 | 150 A2 -50 4 R4 - 2-3-2 150 L3 -17-2-2 88
S42935001(S -9-5 152]|S44700201|F4 - 211 34]1|S44852000|R1 - 1-3-6 138 M1-1-2-2 90
S42946000(N1 - 1-7-1 94 Op1 159 R2 - 1-3-6 142 M2-1-2-2 92
N1 -1-62-1 96] | S44702001|F4 -211-1 34 R3 - 2-3-6 146]|1S45567001|L1 - 17-2-6 84

N2 -1-7-1 9811544703201 |F4 - 211 34 R4 - 2-3-6 150 L2 -17-2-6 86

N2 -1-67-1 | 100 Op1 159]|S44853001(R1 - 1-3-12 | 138 L3 -17-2-6 88

N3 -1-7-1 102]1S44705001|F4 -211-1 34 R2 -1-3-12 | 142 M1 -1-2-6 90

N3 -1-62-1 | 104]|S44713001|F2 - 121-1-1] 30 R3 -2-3-14 | 146 M2 - 1-2-6 92
S42947000(N1 - 1-7-2 94 F6 - 341-1-1| 40 R4 - 2-3-14 | 150]]1S46404001|D1 - 1-6-2 18
N1 -1-62-2 96]|S44714001|F2 - 1211 30]|S44854001|R3 - 2-3-8 146 D2 -1-6-2 22

N2 - 1-7-2 98 F6 - 341-1 40 R4 -2-3-8 | 150]|S46534000(P3 - 98 112

N2 -1-67-2 | 100} | S44715001(F2 - 121 30]|S44858201|R1 - 1-3-8 138 P4 -98 116

N3 -1-7-2 102 Op4 162 R2 - 1-3-8 142 P5 -98 120

N3 -1-62-2 | 104]|S44716001(F6 - 341 401]S44859001|R3 - 2-3-10 | 146]|S46546000(P3 - 93 112
S42965101(P1 - 1-1-1 106 Op4 162 R4 -2-3-10 | 150 P4 -93 116
S43008000(P1 - 1-1-2 106] | S44718001|F2 - 131-1-1] 30]|S44860001|R1 - 1-3-16 | 138 P5 -93 120
S43034000|P3 - 66-2 110 F6 -321-1-1| 40 R2-1-3-16 | 142]1S46549000|P3 - 75-1 110
P4 - 66-2 114]|S44719001|F2 - 131-1 30 R3 -2-3-18 | 146 P4 - 75-1 114

P5 - 66-2 118 F6 - 321-1 40 R4 -2-3-18 | 150 P5 - 75-1 118

174




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO |Page]|] CODE REF.NO [|Page
S46749000(P3 - 76-1 110 1S49361101|F7 - 403-1 42|1S52163000(P4 - 111 116] |S55477001|G1 - 82 56
P4 - 76-1 114]1S49362101|F7 - 403-2 42 PS5 - 111 120 G2-103 58

P5 - 76-1 118]1S49363001|F7 - 402 42|1S52166000(P4 - 110 116 G3-103 62
S46757000|Z1 - 49-1 154 Op5 163]1S52215000|N1 - 1-45 94 G4-103 66
Z1 - 491 156 1S49364101|F7 - 403 42 N2 - 1-50 98 Q1-13 124
S46758001|D1 - 1-46 18 Op5 163 N3 - 1-45 102 Q2-13 128
D2 - 1-46 2211549366101 |F4 - 231-1 34]11S52276001|F5 - 301-7 38 Q3-13 132

Z1 -56 154 F7 -403-1 42 G2-179 60] | S55479001|Q1 - 47 124

Z1 - 56 156 |S49367101|F7 - 403-2 42 G3-179 64 Q2-47 128
S46967000(|Z1 - 48 1541 |S49368001|F7 - 402 42 G4-179 68 Q3-47 132
Z1-48 156 Op5 163]1S52378000|P3 - 66-3 110} |S55481001|C1 - 56 12
S46972001|S -9-12 152] | S49369101|F7 - 403 42 P3 -75-2 110 C2-56 16
S46999001(F1 - 2-9 28 Op5 163 P3 - 76-2 110 E -10 26
F5 - 302 38]|S49371101|F4 - 252-2 36 P4 - 66-3 114 G1-49 54

F7 -401-3 42 F7 -403-1 42 P4 -75-2 114]1S55484001|G2 - 102 58

Op2 160] |S49372101|F7 - 403-2 42 P4 -76-2 114 G2-108 58
S47227100(Z2 - 69-3-1 | 158]1S49373101|F7 - 403 44 PS5 - 66-3 118 G2-122 58
S47229100(A1 - 49 2 Op5 163 P5 -67-3 118 G3-102 62
A2 - 49 4]1S49375101|F4 - 252-2 36 PS5 - 75-2 118 G3-108 62
S47263101(Z2 - 69-3 158 F7 -403-1 44 P5 - 76-2 118 G3-122 62
S47269001|B -14 61549376101 |F7 - 403-2 4411S52380000(G2 - 137 58 G4 -102 66
B -45 61549377201 |F4 - 252 36]1S52394000|S -9-21 152 G4 -108 66

S -9-19 152 Op1 159]1S53995001|S -9 152 G4-122 66
S47270001|B -50 6]1S49378201|F4 - 252-1 36]1S54021000(|21 - 75 1541555485001 (G2 - 110 58
L1 -14 84]11S49379001|F4 - 252-7 36] | S55028001|E -30 26 G3-110 62

L2 -14 86]1S49380201|F4 - 252 36]|S55029001|G1 - 31 54 G4-110 66

L3 -14 88 Op1 159]1S55030001|F3 - 151-2 32]|S55487001|C1 -3 10

P3 - 96 112 1S49381201|F4 - 252-1 36]1S55031001|F3 - 151 32 c2-3 14

P4 - 96 116] | S49445000(Q1 - 160 126]1S55035001|F9 - 508 50]|S55663001(Z1 - 31 154

P5 - 96 120 Q2-160 130 Op7 165 1S55771001|R1 - 1-1-54 | 136
S47552000)|21 - 49 154 Q3 - 160 134]1S55036001|F9 - 508-1-1| 50 R2-1-1-54 | 140
Z1-49 156|1S51282101|S -9-17 152]1S55037001|F9 - 508-1-2| 50 R3 - 2-1-54 | 144
S47900200|N1 - 1-23 9411S51283001|S -9-15 152]1S55233001|F9 - 508-2 50 R4 - 2-1-54 | 148
N2 - 1-23 9811551440001 |L1 -17-2-5 8411S55240001|F9 - 508-1 501 |S55773000|R1 - 1-1-20 | 136
S48405000)21 - 72-1 154 L2 -17-2-5 86]1S55371101|N1 - 1-1 94 R2-1-1-20 | 140
Z1 -721 156 L3 -17-2-5 88 N2 -1-1 98 R3 -2-1-20 | 144
S48407000(z1 - 72 154 M1 -1-2-5 90 N3 -1-1 102 R4 -2-1-20 | 148
Z1-72 156 M2 - 1-2-5 9211555373201 |N1 - 1-3 941 1S55777000|R1 - 1-1-52 | 136
S49249009(S -9-2 152]|S51497001|L1 - 17-2 84 N2 -1-3 98 R2-1-1-52 | 140
S49250001|S -9-18 152 L2 -17-2 86 N3 -1-3 102 R3 -2-1-52 | 144
S49342001(F7 - 401 42 L3 -17-2 88]1S55375201|N1 - 1-4 94 R4 -2-1-52 | 148
Op5 163 M1 -1-2 90 N2 -1-4 9811555780101 |R1 - 1-1 136
S49343001(F7 -401-1 42 M2-1-2 92 N3 -1-4 102 R2-1-1 140
S49345001|F7 - 401-2 421551498001 L1 - 17-2-1 8411S55377101|P3 - 10 110 R3 - 2-1 144
S49346001(F7 - 401-6 42 L2 -17-21 86 P4 -10 114 R4 - 2-1 148
S49347001|F7 - 401-7 42 L3 -17-21 88 P5-10 118]|S55781001|R1 - 1-2 138
S49348001(F7 - 402 42 M1 -1-2-1 90] | S55379101|P3 - 15 110 R2-1-2 142
Op5 163 M2 - 1-2-1 92 P4 -15 114]1S55783001|R3 - 2-2 146
S49349101(F7 - 403 42|1S51499000(L1 - 17-2-3 84 P5 -15 118 R4 -2-2 150
Op5 163 L1 -17-2-4 8411555381101 |M1 - 1-11 90| |1S55786001|R2 -1 140
S49351101(F7 - 403-1 42 L2 -17-2-3 86 M2-1-11 92]|S55787001|R1 - 1 136
S49352101|F7 - 403-2 42 L2 -17-2-4 8611555385101 |P3 - 25 110} |S55788001|R4 - 2 148
S49353001(|F7 - 402 42 L3 -17-2-3 88 P4 - 25 114 1S55789001|R3 - 2 144
Op5 163 L3 -17-2-4 88 PS5 - 25 118]|S55791001|R1 - 1-1-30 | 136
S49354101(|F7 - 403 42 M1 -1-2-3 901 1S55389201|N1 - 10-1 96 R2-1-1-30 | 140
Op5 163 M1-1-2-4 90 N2 - 10-1 100 R3-2-1-30 | 144
S49356101|F7 - 403-1 42 M2 - 1-2-3 92 N3 - 10-1 104 R4 -2-1-30 | 148
S49357101|F7 - 403-2 42 M2-1-2-4 92]1S55391101|K1 - 1-10 801]S55792001|R1 - 1-1-5 136
S49358001|F7 - 402 42]11S51992001|Q1-1-4 124 K2 -1-10 82 R1-1-1-12 | 136
Op5 163 Q2-1-4 128]|S55444001 (Wa2 167 R2-1-1-5 140
S49359101(|F7 - 403 42 Q3-1-4 132|1S55445001|Wa2 167 R2-1-1-12 | 140
Op5 163]]S52008000(21 - 41 154]|S55477001|G1-7 54 R3 -2-1-5 144
S49361101|F4 - 231-1 34|1S52163000(P3 - 111 112 G1-9 54 R3-2-1-12 | 144

175




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S55792001|R4 - 2-1-5 148]1S55815100|R4 - 2-1-47 | 148]|S56564000(Q3 - 24 132]1S56593201|N2 - 1-62 100
R4 -2-1-12 | 148]]S55818000|R1 - 1-1-10 | 136 Q3-30 132 N3 - 1-57 104
S55794000(R1 - 1-1-22 | 136 R2-1-1-10 | 140]]}S56565001|Q1-76 1241 1S56594101|N1 - 1-58 96
R2 -1-1-22 | 140 R3-2-1-10 | 144 Q2-76 128 N2 - 1-63 100

R3 -2-1-22 | 144 R4 -2-1-10 | 148 Q3-76 132 N3 - 1-58 104

R4 - 2-1-22 | 148]1S55820001|R1 - 1-1-41 | 136} | S56566001|Q1 - 50 124]1S56595001|N1 - 1-60 96
S55796001|R1 - 1-1-11 | 136 R2-1-1-41 | 140 Q3-50 132 N2 - 1-65 100
R2-1-1-11 | 140 R3 - 2-1-41 | 144]1]S56567001|Q1 - 51 124 N3 - 1-60 104

R3-2-1-11 | 144 R4 -2-1-41 | 148 Q3-51 132]S56600001|H - 11 70

R4 - 2-1-11 | 148]1S55822001|R3 - 2-2-1 146]1S56568001|Q1 - 52 12411S56601001|J1 -1 72
S55797001|R1 - 1-1-4 136 R4 - 2-2-1 150 Q3-52 132 J2 -1 76
R2 -1-1-4 1401 1S55824001|R3 - 2-2-2 146]1S56569001|Q1 - 56 124]11S56607001]|Q1 - 45 124

R3 -2-1-4 144 R4 - 2-2-2 150 Q2 - 56 128 Q2-45 128

R4 - 2-1-4 148]1S55827000|R3 - 2-2-6 146 Q3 - 56 132 Q3-45 132
S55801001|R1 - 1-1-1 136 R4 - 2-2-6 1501 1S56570001|P3 - 94 110]1S56608001|Q1 - 162 126
R2-1-1-1 1401 1S55830000|R3 - 2-2-4 146 P4 -94 114 Q2-162 130

R3 - 2-1-1 144 R4 - 2-2-4 150 P5 -94 118 Q3-162 134

R4 - 2-1-1 148]|S55831001|R3 - 2-2-3 | 146]]S56571001|P3 - 3 110} | S56620001(Qz2 - 62 128
S55802001|R1 - 1-1-2 136 R4 - 2-2-3 150 P4 -3 114]1S56621001]|Q2 - 63 128
R2-1-1-2 | 140]1S55836001|R1-1-2-3 | 138 P5-3 118]1S56622001|Q2 - 64 128

R3 - 2-1-2 144 R2 - 1-2-3 142]1S56573001]|Q1 - 62 124]1]S56623001|(Q2-5 128

R4 - 2-1-2 148]1S55837000|R1 - 1-2-2 138 Q3-62 132]1S56624001|Q2 - 6 128
S55805001|R1 - 1-1-31 | 136 R2 - 1-2-2 142]1S56574001|Q1 - 63 124]1]S56625001(Q2 -7 128
R1-1-2-7 138]1S55839001|R1 - 1-2-14 | 138 Q3-63 132]1S56626001]|Q2 - 50 128

R2-1-1-31 | 140 R2 -1-2-14 | 142]]S56575001|Q1 - 64 124]1]S56627001[Q2 - 51 128

R2 - 1-2-7 142]1S55841001|R1 - 1-2-1 138 Q3-64 132]1S56628001|Q2 - 52 128

R3-2-1-31 | 144 R2 - 1-2-1 142]1S56576001|Q1 - 75 124]1]|S56631001(R1 - 1-1-39 | 136

R4 - 2-1-31 | 148]]S55844001|R1 - 1-2-17 | 138 Q2-75 128 R2-1-1-39 | 140
S55806001|R1 - 1-1-45 | 136 R2 -1-2-17 | 142 Q3-75 132 R3-2-1-39 | 144
R2-1-1-45 | 140]]1S56545000({Q1 - 1-1 12411S56577001|Q1-90 126 R4 -2-1-39 | 148

R3-2-1-45 | 144 Q2-1-1 128 Q2-90 130]|S56632001(R1 - 1-1-55 | 136

R4 - 2-1-45 | 148 Q3-1-1 132 Q3-90 134 R2 -1-1-55 | 140
S55807001|R1 - 1-1-38 | 136]|S56552001[Q1 - 70 12411S56579001|Q1 - 86 124 R3 -2-1-55 | 144
R2-1-1-38 | 140 Q2-70 128 Q2-86 130 R4 - 2-1-55 | 148

R3-2-1-38 | 144 Q3-70 132 Q3-86 134]1]S56633001(R1 - 1-1-49 | 136

R4 - 2-1-38 | 148]1S56553001|Q1 - 71 124]1S56580001|Q1 - 80 124 R2-1-1-49 | 140
S55808001|R1 - 1-1-17 | 136 Q2-71 128 Q2-80 128 R3-2-1-49 | 144
R2-1-1-17 | 140 Q3-71 132 Q3-80 132 R4 - 2-1-49 | 148

R3-2-1-17 | 144]1S56554001|21 - 42 154]1S56581001|Q1 - 83 124]1S56634001|R1 - 1-1-26 | 136

R4 - 2-1-17 | 148]]S56556001|Q1-5 124 Q2-83 130 R2-1-1-26 | 140
S55809000|R1 - 1-1-36 | 136 Q3-5 132 Q3-83 134 R3-2-1-26 | 144
R2-1-1-36 | 140]]S56557001|Q3 -6 132]1S56584001|P3 -4 110 R4 - 2-1-26 | 148

R3-2-1-36 | 144]]S56558001|Q1-7 124 P4 -4 114]1S56635001|R1 - 1-1-27 | 136

R4 -2-1-36 | 148 Q3-7 132 P5-4 118 R2-1-1-27 | 140
S55810001|R1 - 1-1-34 | 136]|S56559001(Q1 - 11 124]1S56585001|Q1 - 34 124 R3-2-1-27 | 144
R2-1-1-34 | 140 Q2-11 128 Q2-34 128 R4 - 2-1-27 | 148

R3-2-1-34 | 144 Q3- 11 132 Q3-34 132| | S56636001(R1 - 1-1-51 | 136

R4 - 2-1-34 | 148]]1S56560001|Q1-12 12411S56586001|Q1 - 16 124 R2-1-1-51 | 140
S55811001(R1 - 1-1-24 | 136 Q2-12 128 Q2-16 128 R3-2-1-51 | 144
R2-1-1-24 | 140 Q3-12 132 Q3-16 132 R4 -2-1-51 | 148

R3-2-1-24 | 144]|S56561001(Q1 - 23 124]1S56588001(P3 - 160 112] | S56640001|G3 - 181 64

R4 -2-1-24 | 148 Q2-23 128 P4 - 160 116]1S56643201|F1 - 2-1 28
S55812000(R1 - 1-1-3 136 Q3-23 132 P5 - 160 120] |S56646201|F1 - 2-2 28
R2 -1-1-3 140] | S56562001(Q1 - 29 1241 |S56590301[N1 - 1-52 9411556649201 F1 - 2-6 28

R3-2-1-3 | 144 Q2-29 128 N2 - 1-57 100 | S56652001 [F5 - 303-1-1| 38

R4 - 2-1-3 148 Q3-29 132 N3 - 1-52 102] | S56692000(P2 - 1-2-6 108
S$55814001|R1 - 1-1-32 | 136]|S56563001(Q1 - 38 124]|S56591201 N1 - 1-53 9411S56693100|P3 - 50 110
R2-1-1-32 | 140 Q2-38 128 N2 - 1-58 100 P4 - 50 114

R3 -2-1-32 | 144 Q3-38 132 N3 - 1-53 102 P5 - 50 118

R4 - 2-1-32 | 148]1S56564000|Q1 - 24 1241]S56592101[N1 - 1-55 9411556694100 (P4 - 51 114
S55815100(R1 - 1-1-47 | 136 Q1-30 124 N2 - 1-60 100 P5 - 51 118
R2-1-1-47 | 140 Q2-24 128 N3 - 1-55 102] | S56695100(P4 - 52 116

R3-2-1-47 | 144 Q2-30 128| | S56593201 N1 - 1-57 96 P5 - 52 120

176




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S$56696100(P5 - 53 118]1S56743100(P4 - 57 114]1S56782000(N2 - 10-5 100] | S58067001|H -2-2 70
S56697100|P3 - 54 110 P5 - 57 118 N3 -10-5 104|]S58068001(J1 - 1-1 72

P4 -54 114]1S56744000(M1- 1-9 90| | S56783001|P3 - 158 112 J2 -1-1 76
P5 - 54 118 M2-1-9 92 P3 - 166 112]}S58069001(J1 -3 72
S56699000|P5 - 56 118]|S56747301|N2 - 1 98 P4 - 158 116 J2 -3 76
S56700100|P3 - 58 110} 1S56748000(N2 - 1-48 98 P4 - 166 116]S58070101(J1 -6 72
P4 - 58 114]]S56753101|M1-1-13 90 P5 - 158 120 J2 -6 76
P5 - 58 118 M2-1-13 92 P5 - 166 120} 1S58071000(J1 -9 72
S56701100(P3 - 59 110} | S56755101|P3 - 30 110]|S56783002(P3 - 157 112 J2 -9 76
P4 - 59 114 P4 -30 114 P3 - 167 112} 1S58072001(J1 - 12 72
P5 - 59 118 P5 - 30 118 P4 - 157 116 J2 -12 76
S556702100|N1 - 1-44 94|1S56757000(M1 - 1-3-2 90 P4 - 167 116]1S58073001(J1 - 1-2 72
N2 - 1-49 98 M2 -1-3-2 92 P5 - 157 120 J2 -1-2 76
S56704100|P3 - 62 110} 1S56760101(P3 - 35 110 P5 - 167 120} 1S58074001(J1 - 15 72
P4 - 62 114 P4 -35 114] | S56784000[N1 - 1-5 94 J2 -15 76
P5 - 62 118 P5 -35 118 N2 -1-5 98] 1S58076001(J1 - 16 72
S$56706000|P5 - 67 118 1S56764000(N1 - 1-27 94 N3 -1-5 102 J2 -16 76
S56708100|P3 - 64 110 N2 -1-32 98] 1S56785000(N2 - 1-47 98] |S58077001|J1 - 18 72
P4 -64 114 N3 -1-27 102 N3 -1-43 102 J2 -18 76
P5 - 64 118] | S56765000|N1 - 1-28 941|S56786001|P1 - 2-1 106] | S58078001|J1 - 19 72
S$56709100|P3 - 65 110 N2 -1-33 98] 1S56789000(N2 - 1-29 98 J2 -19 76
P5 - 65 118 N3 -1-28 102]|S56795100(N1 - 1-21 941]S58079001|J1 - 21 72
S$56710000|P5 - 66 118 1S56766000(N1 - 1-29 94 N2 - 1-21 98 J2 - 21 76
S$56711000|M1 - 1-15 90 N2 -1-34 98 N3 - 1-21 102] | S58080001|J1 - 25 72
M2-1-15 92 N3 - 1-29 102| | S56798001|G1 - 37 54 J2 -25 76
S$56712000|P3 - 70 110} | S56767000|N1 - 1-30 94 G2-119 58]]S58081001|J1 - 27 72
P4 -70 114 N2 -1-35 98 G3-119 62 J2 -27 76
P5-70 118 N3 -1-30 102 G4-119 66]]S58082001|J1 - 28 72
S$56713000|P3 - 71 110} 1S56768000(N1 - 1-31 94 J1 -562-12 74 J2 -28 76
P4 -71 114 N2 - 1-36 98 J2 -562-12 78] ]S58083001|J1 - 35 72
P5 -71 118 N3 -1-31 102 P3 -20 110 J2 -35 76
S56714000|P5 - 72 118] | S56769000|N1 - 1-32 94 P4 -20 114]|S58084001|J1 - 37 72
S§56715101|P3 - 73 110 N2 -1-37 98 P5 -20 118 J2 -37 76
P5-73 118 N3 -1-32 102]1S56799000(P3 - 66-1 110} | S58085001|J1 - 38 72
S§56715102|P3 - 74 110} 1S56772000(N1 - 1-33 94 P4 - 66-1 114 J2 -38 76
P5 -74 118 N2 -1-38 98 P5 - 66-1 118] | S58086000(J1 - 39 72
S§56717100|P3 - 75 110 N3 -1-33 102 P5 -67-1 118 J2 -39 76
P4 -75 1141 |S56773000|N1 - 1-38 94]]S56805100|P3 - 60 110} | S58087001|J1 - 43 72
P5 -75 118 N2 -1-43 98 P4 - 60 114 J2 -43 76
S$56718100|P5 - 76 118 N3 -1-38 102 P5 - 60 118] | S58088000|J1 - 45 72
S$56719100|P3 - 90 112]1S56774000(N1 - 1-37 94]1S58057001 (A1 - 29 2 J2 -45 76
P4 -90 116 N2 -1-42 98 A2 -29 41]S58089001|J1 - 46 72
P5-90 120 N3 -1-37 102} 1S58058001 (A1 - 30 2 J2 -46 76
$56720100|P4 - 91 116] | S56775000|N1 - 1-36 94 A2 -30 41]1S58090001|J1 - 52-1 72
P5 - 91 120 N2 - 1-41 98] 1558059001 (A1 - 31 2 J2 -52-1 76
S§56725000|P5 - 81 118 N3 - 1-36 102 A2 - 31 41]S58091001|J1 - 52-10-1| 74
S§56726100|P5 - 82 118]1S56776000(N1 - 1-35 94]1S58060001 (A1 - 34 2 J2 -52-10-1| 78
$§56727100|P3 - 99 112 N2 -1-40 98 A2 - 34 41]S58092001|J1 - 52-10-2| 74
P4 -99 116 N3 -1-35 102} 1S58061001 (A1 - 36 2 J2 -52-10-2| 78
P5 -99 120] | S56777000|N1 - 1-43 94 A2 - 36 4]]S58093001|E - 39-1 26
S56730000|N1 - 1-25 9411S56778000|N1 - 1-34 94] 1558062001 (A1 - 39 2 J2 -53 78
N2 - 1-25 98 N2 - 1-39 98 A2 -39 41]S58095000(J1 - 52-2 72
N3 - 1-25 102 N3 - 1-34 102 J1 -57 74 J2 -562-2 76
S56731000|N2 - 1-27 98]1S56779000(N1 - 1-39 94 J2 -57 78]11S58101001(B -1 6
S56732000|N1 - 1-42 94 N2 - 1-44 98] | S58063001|A1 - 44 2]1S58104001(B -3 6
N3 - 1-42 102 N3 -1-39 102 A2 -44 4|1S58105001(B -5 6
S56735000|N1 - 1-15 94| 1S56780000|N1 - 1-40 94 B -100 8]S58106001(B -8 6
S56736000|N1 - 1-17 94 N2 - 1-45 98 G1-64 5411S58107001|B -17 6
N2 -1-17 98 N3 - 1-40 102 J1 -62 7411S58108001|B -20 6
N3 -1-17 102]1S56781000 (N1 - 1-41 94 J2 -62 78]11S58109001|B -24 6
S56737301|N1 -1 94 N2 - 1-46 98] 1S58064001(B -72 8]]S58110000|B -18 6
S556740200|N2 - 1-15 98 N3 - 1-41 102 B -86 8]]S58111001|B -32 6
N3 -1-15 102} 1S56782000(N1 - 10-5 96| 1S58065001(H -1 70]1S58112001|B -34 6

177




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
S58114101|B - 41 6] |S58320000(A2 - 19 4]1S58362001|C1 - 39-3 10]1S58399000(D2 - 1-40-1 22
S58117001|B -42 6] |S58321000|A1 - 20 2 C2-39-3 14 M1 -1-7-1 90
S58118001(B - 51-1 6 A2 -20 4]1S58363001|C1 - 39-4 10 M2 -1-7-1 92
S$58119101|B -53 6] |S58322000|A1 - 21 2 C2-394 1411558400001 (D1 - 1-2 18
S58120001|B - 54 6 A2 -21 4]11S58366201(C1 - 40 10 D2 -1-2 22
558121001|B -55 6] | S58323000|A1 - 22 2 C2-40 14]1S58401001(D1 - 1-3 18
$58122001(B - 56 6 A2 -22 4]1S58369001(C1 - 43 10 D2-1-3 22
S$58123001|B - 61 8] |S58324000|A1 - 23 2 C2-43 14]1S58402001(D1 - 1-4 18
S58126001(E -2 26 A2 -23 4]1S58370001(C1 - 39-8 10 D2-1-4 22
S§58127001|E - 1-1 26| 1S58325000(A1 - 24 2 C2-39-8 14]1S58403200(D1 - 1-10 18
S58128001|E -9 26 A2 -24 4]1S58371000(C1 - 39-5 10 D2 -1-10 22
S58129000|E - 11 26]1S58327001(A1 -1 2 C2-39-5 14]1S58404001(D1 - 1-9 18
S58130001(E -13 26 A2 -1 4]1S58372001(C1 -39 10 D1-1-11 18
S58131001|E - 15 26]1S58328001(A1 - 13 2 C2-39 14 D2-1-9 22
S58132001|E - 19 26 A2 -13 41]S58373001|C1 - 55-2 12 D2 -1-11 22
S58133001|E - 17 26]1S58329001(C1 -1 10 C2-55-2 16]1S58405001 (D1 - 3-1 18
S58134001|E - 41 26 C2-1 14]1S58375001|C1 - 55-4 12 D2 - 3-1 22
S58135001|E -26 26]1S58330001|C1 -4 10 C2-554 16]1S58408001(D1 - 1-35 18
S58136001|E - 31 26 C2-4 14]1S58376001|C1 - 55-6 12 D2 -1-35 22
S58137001|E -33 26]]S58331101|C1 -2 10 C2-55-6 16| | S58409001|D1 - 3-4 18
S58138001|E -35 26 C2-2 14]1S58377001|C1 - 55-8 12 D2 -3-4 22
S58139001|E -40 26| ]S58333001|C1 -6 10 C2-55-8 16| | S58410001|D1 - 3-9 18
S58140001|E -1 26 C2-6 14]1S58378000(C1 - 55-7 12 D2 -3-9 22
S58141001(Z21 -5 154]1S58335000(C1 - 14 10 C2-55-7 16| |S58411001|D1 - 3-8 18
S58142000|E -5 26 C2-14 14]1S58379000(C1 - 55-1 12 D2 -3-8 22
S58143001(E - 37 26]]S58336001|C1 - 17 10 C2 - 551 16| | S58412001|D1 - 3-6 18
S58144001|B -37 6 C2-17 14 K1-1-3 80 D2 -3-6 22

B -63 8]1S58337001(C1-28 10 K2 -1-3 82| |S58413001|D1 -3 18
S58148001|B -54 6 C2-28 14]1S58380001|C1 -9 10 D2-3 22
S58149001|B - 56 6]1S58340101|C1 - 26 10 C2-9 14| 1S58414001|D1 -5 20
S$58152001|P2 - 1-2-18 | 108 C1-32 10]1S58381000(D1 - 1-1 18 D2-5 24
S58155001(B -9 6 C2-26 14 D2 -1-1 22]|S58415001|D1 - 10 20
S$58156001|P1 - 2-1 106 C2-32 1411S58382201(D1 - 1-26 18 D2-10 24
S58157001|B -10 6]1S58341001(C1-25 10 D2 -1-26 22]|S58417001|D1 - 1-7 18
S58158001|B - 46 6 C1-31 10]1S58383100(D1 - 1-25 18 D2-1-7 22
S58159001(B - 25 6 C2-25 14 D2 -1-25 22]|S58418001|D1 - 15 20
S58160001|B - 26 6 C2-31 14 Z1-34 154 D2-15 24
S58169001|21 - 73 154]|S58342001|C1 - 23 10 Z1 -34 1561 | S58419001|D1 - 17 20
$58214000|Z22 - 70 158 C2-23 1411S58386001(D1 - 1-24 18 D2 -17 24
S58276000|P3 - 17 110} | S58346101|C1 - 33 10 D2 -1-24 22| |S58420001|D1 - 1-40 18

P3 - 26 110 C2-33 14]1S58387000(D1 - 1-22 18 D2 -1-40 22

P3 - 31 110} | S58347001|C1 - 19 10 D2 -1-22 22]|S58424001|D1 - 1-30 18

P4 -17 114 C2-19 1411S58388001(D1 - 1-23 18 D2 -1-30 22

P4 - 26 114]|S58348001|C1 - 21 10 D2 -1-23 22]|S58426001|D1 - 1-32 18

P4 - 31 114 C2-21 14]1S58389001(D1 - 1-12 18 D2 -1-32 22

P5-17 118] | S58349001|C1 - 27 10 D2 -1-12 221558427001 |K1 - 1-2 80

P5 - 26 118 Cc2-27 1411S58390001(D1 - 1-28 18 K2 -1-2 82

P5 - 31 118] | S58351001|C1 - 37 10 D2 -1-28 221558428001 |K1 - 1-1 80
S58312001|A1 -3 2 C2-37 1411S58391001(D1 - 1-29 18 K2 -1-1 82

A2 -3 4]1S58352001(C1 - 34 10 D2 -1-29 22]|S58430000|K1 - 1-20 80
S58313001|A1 -5 2 C2-34 1411S58392000(D1 - 1-27 18 K2 -1-20 82

A2 -5 4]11S58353001(C1 - 48 10 D2 -1-27 22| |S58431000|K1 - 1-16 80
S58314001|A1 -9 2 C2-48 1411S58393001(D1 - 1-18 18 K2 -1-16 82

A2 -9 4]1S58356001(C1 - 51 10 D2-1-18 22| |S58433000|K1 - 1-22 80
S58315001|A1 -7 2 C2-51 1411S58394001(D1 - 1-13 18 K2 -1-22 82

A2 -7 4]1S58357101|C1 - 45 10 D2-1-13 22]]S58434001|K1 - 1-8 80
S58316001|A1 - 12 2 C2-45 1411S58395000(D1 - 1-16 18 K2 -1-8 82

A2 -12 4]11S58358101(C1 - 39-1 10 D2 -1-16 22]]|S58435001|K1 - 1-12 80
S558317001|A1 - 15 2 C2-391 1411S58396101(D1 - 1-6 18 K2 -1-12 82

A2 -15 41]S58360000|C1 - 39-6 10 D2-1-6 22]1S58439001(K1 - 1-14 80
S58318000|A1 - 17 2 C2-39-6 1411S58399000(D1 - 1-30-1 18 K2 -1-14 82

A2 -17 41]S58361001|C1 - 39-2 10 D1 - 1-40-1 18] |S58442001|K1 - 5-3 80
S558320000|A1 - 19 2 C2-39-2 14 D2 - 1-30-1 22 K2 -5-3 82

178




#5| /Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S58443000|K1 - 5-1-1 80} 1S58489001|Q3 - 132 134]|S58549001|D1 - 1-43 18] 1S58624001|G2 - 155 58
K1 - 5-2-1 801 1S58490001]|Q1-136 126 D2 -1-43 22 G3-155 62

K2 - 5-1-1 82 Q3-136 1341558550001 |M1 - 1-3-1 90 G4 -155 66

K2 - 5-2-1 82]1S58491001]|Q1 - 140 126 M2 - 1-3-1 92]1S58625001|G2 - 150 58
S58446009(M1 - 1-1 90 Q2 - 140 130} | S58551001|E - 39-1 26 G3-150 62
M2-1-1 92 Q3-140 134 J1 -53 74 G4-150 66
S58447101|M1-1-3 90} | S58492001|Q1 - 143 126] | S58553001]121 - 29 154]1S58627001|G2 - 129 58
M2-1-3 92 Q3-143 134] | S58554000(|21 - 27 154 G3-129 62
S58448000{M1 - 1-3-11 90} | S58493001|Q1 - 147 126] | S58555000(1Z1 - 28 154 G4-129 66
M2 -1-3-11 92 Q2-147 130]1S58556000(|21 - 4 1541 1S58629001|G1-1 54
S58452001|M1 - 1-3-3 90 Q3-147 134]1S58557001|B - 51 6] 1S58630001|G1-2 54
M2-1-3-3 92]1S58494001]|Q1 - 151 126]1S58558001|D1 - 1-37 18] 1S58631001|G1 -4 54
S58453001(M1-1-5 90 Q2-151 130 D2 -1-37 22 Q1-77 124
M2-1-5 92 Q3-151 1341 1S58559001|D1 - 1-39 18 Q2-77 128

S58454001 (M1 - 1-7 901 1S58495001]|Q1- 155 126 D2 -1-39 22 Q3-77 132
M2-1-7 92 Q2-155 130]1S58562000(|21 - 8 1541 1S58632001|G1-17 54
S58458000(M1 - 1-3-6 90 Q3-155 134]1S58568001|B -54 6]1S58633001|G1-33 54
M2 - 1-3-6 92]1S58496001]|Q1 - 158 126]1S58569001|B - 56 6]1S58634000|G1 - 66-2 56
S58459001|M1 - 1-3-5 90 Q2-158 1301 1S58572001|Q2 - 94 130] 1 S58635000|G3 - 124 62
M2-1-3-5 92 Q3-158 134]1S58573001|Q2- 118 130 G4-124 66
S58460001|M1-3 901 1S58498101|M1-1 90] | S58574001(Q2 - 124 1301 1S58636001|G1-67 56
M2-3 92 M2-1 92]|S58575001(Q2 - 136 1301 1S58637000|G2 - 89 58
S58461000(D1 - 1-41 18] 1558499001 |K1 - 5-1 80]|S58576001(Q2 - 132 130 G3-89 62
D2 - 1-41 22 K2 - 5-1 82]|S58577001(Q2 - 143 130 G4 -89 66

M1-1-6 901 1S58500001|K1 - 5-2 80]|S58578001|E -39-1 26]1S58638001|G4 - 157 66

M2-1-6 92 K2 - 5-2 82 J1 -53 7411S58639001|G4 - 158 66
S58465101|B -76 8]15S58501000|Q1 - 182 126]|S58579001|E - 35 26]1S58640001|G4 - 159 68
S58467101|B - 88 8 Q2-182 1301 1S58600001|G1 - 15 5411S58641000|G2 - 186 60
S58468001(B -90 8 Q3-182 134]1S58602001|G1 - 32 54 G3-186 64
S58469001(B - 91 8| 1S58507000|A1 - 28 2|1S58603001|G1-19 54 G4 - 186 68
S58470001(B -93 8 A2 - 28 4]11S58604001|G2 - 145 58] 1S58642001|G1-72-2 56
S58471001|A1 - 46 2| 1S58509001|C1 - 55 12 G4 - 145 66]1S58643001|G1 - 81 56
A2 - 46 4 C2-55 16| 1S58607001|G2- 174 60]1S58644001|G4 - 90 66

B -78 8]15S58513001|Q1 - 96 126 G3-174 6411S58645001|G2 - 121 58
S58472001(B - 81 8 Q3-96 134 G4-174 68 G3-121 62
S58475000(B -92 8]15S58514301|D1 -1 18]1S58608001|G1 - 60 54 G4-121 66
S58477001|A1 - 56 2 D2 -1 22]1S58609001|G1-30 5411S58646001]|G2 - 123 58
A2 - 56 411S58515001(J1 - 52 72]1|S58610001|G1-8 54 G3-123 62

B -80 8 J2 -52 76]]S58611001|G1- 11 54 G4-123 66
S58478201|B - 71 8]15S58516001|J1 -52-10 74 G1-26 54]1S58647001|G2- 132 58
S58479101|B -84 8 J2 -52-10 78]1S58612001|G1-13 54 G3-132 62
S58480001(Q1-95 126] | S58517000|A1 - 1-3 2]1S58613001|G1-6 54 G4-132 66
Q3-95 134 A2 -1-3 4]11S58614001|G1 - 27 5411S58648001|G1-48 54
S58481001|{Q1-100 126] | S58519000|K1 - 1-23 80]1S58615001(G2- 130 58] 1S58649001|G1- 36 54
Q2-100 130 K2 - 1-23 82 G3-130 62]1S58650001|G4 - 170 68

Q3-100 134]|S58524001|B -47 6 G4-130 66]1S58653001|G2 - 181 60
S58482001|Q1 - 104 126 L1 -20 84]11S58616001(G2 - 153 58 G4 - 181 68
Q2-104 130 L2 -20 86 G3-153 62]1S58654001|G1-50 54

Q3-104 134 L3 -20 88 G4 -153 66]1S58655001|G1 - 51 54
S58483001(Q1-107 126]1S58537001|C1 - 47 10]|S58618001|G1-73 56]1S58656001|G1 - 52 54
Q2-107 130 C2-47 14]1S58619001|G1 - 22 5411558657001 |G1-53 54

Q3-107 134]|S58538000)21 - 15 1541 1S58620001|G2 - 147 58] 1S58658001|G1 - 54 54
S58484001(Q1-110 126]1S58539000(Z1 - 30 154 G3-147 62]1S58659001|G1-55 54
Q2-110 1301 1S58540001|Q1 - 132 126 G4 - 147 66]1S58660001|F1 -1 28

Q3-110 134]|S58541000)21 - 52 154]1S58621001|G2 - 148 58 F1-1 28
S58485001|Q1-114 126]1S58543001|H - 2-1 70 G3-148 62 Op1 159
Q2-114 130 Z1 -100 154 G4 - 148 66 Op4 162

Q3-114 134]1S58545001|Q1 - 102 126]1S58622001|G2 - 107 5811558666101 |F1 - 1-1 28
S58486001|Q1-118 126 Q2-102 130 G3-107 62]1S58669001|F1 - 1-2 28
Q3-118 134 Q3-102 134 G4-107 66 F1-24 28
S58487001|Q1-124 126]1S58546001|Q1 - 103 126]1S58623001|G2- 109 58] 1S58735001|L1 -1 84
Q3-124 134 Q2-103 130 G3-109 62 L3 -1 88
S58488001|Q3 - 128 134 Q3-103 134 G4-109 66]1S58736000|L1 -2 84

179




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S58736000(L2 - 2 86]1S58782001|F2 - 101 30]]S59585100|P4 - 81 114 |SA2777001|P3 - 142 112
L3 -2 88 Op4 162]1S59586100|P4 - 82 114 P3 -143 112
S58737001|L1 -3 8411558784001 |F2 - 101-1 30] | S59587001(P1 - 8-1 106 P3 -144 112
L2 -3 86]]S58786001|F2 - 101-6 30} | S59638001(G3 - 161 64 P4 - 141 116

L3 -3 8811558787001 |F2 - 111 30 G4 - 161 68 P4 - 142 116
S58738001(L1 -4 84 Op1 159] | S59648001|G2 - 161 60 P4 - 143 116
L2 -4 86]|S58788001|F2 - 111-1 30} 1S59664001|F5 - 301-2 38 P4 - 144 116

L3 -4 88]|S58789001|F2 - 111-1-1]  30] | S59665001|F5 - 301-3 38 P5 - 141 120
S58739000|L1 -6 84]11S58911001|F8 - 501 46]]S59762001(G3 - 145 62 P5 - 142 120
L2 -6 86 Op6 164]1S59961001|G2 - 172 60 P5 - 143 120

L3 -6 88]1S58912001|F8 - 501-1 46 G3-172 64 P5 - 144 120
S58740001(L1 -8 84]]S58914001|F1 - 1-5 28 G4-172 68 S -9-23 152
L3 -8 88]1S58915001|F1 - 1-6 28]1S59962001|G3 - 157 62] |[SA2897001|N1 - 1-12 94
S58742001(L1 -9 84]]558916001|G2 - 138 58] | S59963001|G3 - 158 62 N2 - 1-12 98
L3 -9 88 G3-138 62]1S59964001|G3 - 159 64 N3 -1-12 102
S58744001(L1 - 10 84 G4-138 66] ] S59965001|G3 - 90 62| |[SA2898001|N1 - 10-2 96
L3 -10 88]1S58917001|G2 - 90 58] 1S59966001|G3 - 170 64 N2 - 10-2 100
S$58746000(L1 - 13 84]]558918001|G2- 170 60] | S59967001|G3 - 114 62 N3 -10-2 104
L2 -13 86]1S59115001|G1 - 72-1 56]1S59970001|F5 - 301-1-1| 38} |SA2923001|M1 - 1-16 90

L3 -13 88]]559116001|G1 - 71 561559971001 |F10 - 702-1 52 M2-1-16 92
S58747001|L1 - 17 8411S59117001]|G2 - 159 58] |S59972000(G2 - 124 58] |ISA2924001|B -7 6
L3 -17 88]]S59118001|G2 - 157 58] | S59989001(Q2 - 96 130] |SA2972001|Q1- 18 124
S58748000(L1 -17-1 8411559351001 |F10 - 701 52]1S59990001|Q2 - 95 130 Q1-20 124
L3 -17-1 88] 1559352001 |F10 - 701-1 52| |S59992001(H -8 70 Q2-18 128
S58751001|F5 - 301 38]1S59353001|F5 - 301 38 Z1-80 156 Q2-20 128
Op2 160 Op2 160] | S59994001|H - 8-1 70 Q3-18 132

Op3 161 Op3 161 Z1 - 801 156 Q3-20 132
S58752001(F5 - 301-1 38]]S59354001(|F5 - 301-1 38| | 559998001 (L2 - 1 86| |SA3134001|D1 - 8 20
S58753001|F5 - 301-1-1| 38]1S59355001|F5 -301-1-1] 38} 1S59999001(|L2 -8 86 D2-8 24
S58754001(F5 - 301-1-2| 38| |S59375000(N1 - 10-4 96| | 59396004122 - 69-3-2 | 158] |SA3153001|R1 - 1-2-19 | 138
F5 -303-1-2| 38 N2 - 10-4 100] [SA0001001|L2 -9 86 R2-1-2-19 | 142
S58755001(F5 -301-10 | 38 N3 - 10-4 104] |SA0003001|L2 - 10 86| |SA3167001|A1 - 58 2
S58756001|F5 - 301-11 38]1S59382001|J1 - 32 72] |SA0005001|L2 - 17 86 A2 - 58 4
S58757001(F5 - 301-9 38 J2 -32 76| | SA0006000(L2 - 17-1 86] |SA3509001|P2 - 2-2 108
S58758001|F10 - 703 52]1S59391000|G2 - 92 58] |SA0012001(P1 - 2-1 106] |SA3510001|P2 - 2-2 108
S58759001 [F10 - 703-1 52 G3-92 62| |]SA0171000(A1 - 49-2 2| |SA3659001|N1 - 1-74 96
S58769001|F4 - 231 34 G4-92 66 A2 - 49-2 4 N2 - 1-79 100
Op1 159] | S59392001(F5 - 303 38| |SA0700001(P1 - 10-1 106 N3 -1-74 104
S58770001|F4 - 231 34 Op2 160 P2 -11-2 108] |SA3669001|H -13 70
Op1 159 Op3 161 |SA0701001(P1 - 10-1 106] |SA3849001|P2 - 2-2 108
S58771001|P3 -5 110] | S59393001|F5 - 303-2 38 P2 -10-2 108] |SA3981001|F5 - 301 38
P4 -5 114]|S59394001F5 - 303-3 38| | SA0989001|Q1 - 69 124 |SA3982001(F5 - 301-1 38

P5-5 118]1S59397001|F5 - 303-1 38 Q2-69 128] |SA3983001|F10 - 702 52
S58772001(G2 - 91 58] | S59398001|F5 - 303-1-1| 38 Q3-69 132| |SA3984001(F5 - 303 38
G3-91 62]1S59399001|F5 - 303 38] |SA1649011(Z1 - 20-2 154 |SA3985001|F5 - 303-1 38

G4-91 66 Op2 160 |SA2174001|H -2 701 ISA3986201|F1 -2 28
S58773001|G2 - 94 58 Op3 161 |SA2175001|P3 - 138 112 |SA4144001|A1 - 60 2
G3-94 62] ] S59400000|G1 - 66-1 56 P4 - 138 116 A2 - 60 4

G4 -94 66] | S59402001|F5 - 303-1 38 P5 -138 120] |SA5462001|P2 - 1-2-1 108
S58774001(G2 - 93 58] | S59403001|F5 - 303-1-1] 38]|SA2216101|N1 - 10 96] |SA5499001|P2 - 1-2 108
G3-93 62]|S59571100|P3 - 51 110 N2 -10 100] |SA5513001|P2 - 1-2-3 108

G4-93 66] | S59572100|P3 - 52 112 N3 -10 104 |SA6288001|N1 - 1-2 94
S58775001|G2 - 97 58] 1S59573100|P3 - 53 110] |SA2228001|F1 - 1-4 28 N2 -1-2 98
G3-97 62] | S59575000|P3 - 66 110 F1 -2-3 28 N3 -1-2 102

G4 -97 66 P4 - 66 114] |SA2289001|M1 - 1-3-13 90] |SA6311001|A1 - 51 2
S58776001(B - 96 8] |S59576100(P3 - 76 110 M2-1-3-13 | 92 A2 - 51 4
G1-61 5411S59578100(|P3 - 81 110] |SA2392001|N1 - 1-8 94 R1-1-2-15 | 138
S58780001(G2 - 99 58] ]S59579100|P3 - 82 110 N1 - 1-63 96 R1-1-3-17 | 138
G3-99 62] | S59580100|P4 - 53 114 N2 -1-8 98 R2 -1-2-15 | 142

G4 -99 66 P4 - 65 114 N2 - 1-68 100 R2 -1-3-17 | 142
S58781001(G2 - 100 58] 1S59582101|P4 - 73 114 N3 -1-8 102 R3 -2-3-19 | 146
G3-100 62]1S59582102|P4 - 74 114 N3 - 1-63 104 R4 - 2-3-19 | 150

G4 -100 66] | S59583100|P4 - 76 114 |SA2777001|P3 - 141 112]|SA7192001|P2 - 1-2-7 108

180




#35| /Index

CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO |Page
SA7530001|P2 - 1-2-2 108 |1SA9391001|P6 - 182 122
SA7908001|N1 - 1-4-2 94| |1SA9392001|N3 - 1 102

N1 - 1-22 94] |1SA9400001|P4 - 52 116
N2 - 1-4-2 98 PS5 -52 120
N2 - 1-22 98] |SA9401001|P3 - 52 112
N3 - 1-4-2 102] |SA9402001|P6 - 180 122
N3 - 1-22 102] |SA9403001|P6 - 180-1 122
Z1 -37 154 |SA9404001|P6 - 180-2 122
SA8020001(P3 - 127 110} |SA9405001|P6 - 180-3 122
P3 -130 110} 1SA9410001|P6 - 190 122
P4 - 127 114 JUD0280001|P3 - 92 112
P4 - 130 114 P4 -92 116
P5 - 127 120 PS5 -92 120
P5 -130 120 Wa1 166
SA8039001(C1 - 11 10] |XC7602000|M1 - 1-3-7 90
C2-11 14 M2-1-3-7 92
SA8041001(P3 - 124 110
P3 - 126 110
P4 - 124 114
P4 - 126 114
P5 - 124 118
P5 - 126 120
SA8368001(P3 - 110 112
P5-110 120
SA8535001[N1 - 1-25-1 94
N2 - 1-25-1 98
N3 -1-25-1 | 102
SA8536001[N1 - 1-25-2 94
N2 - 1-25-2 98
N3 -1-25-2 | 102
SA8537001[N1 - 1-25-3 94
N2 - 1-25-3 98
N3 -1-25-3 | 102
SA8814001(P2 - 1-2-8 108
SA8875001[N1 - 1-4-5 94
N2 - 1-4-5 98
N3 - 1-4-5 102
Z1 -40 154
SA9099001[N1 - 1-64 96
N2 - 1-69 100
N3 - 1-64 104
SA9101001(N1 - 1-71 96
N2 -1-75 100
N3 -1-71 104
SA9180001(N1 - 1-4-1 94
N2 - 1-4-1 98
N3 - 1-4-1 102
Z1 -36 154
SA9181001(N1 - 1-4-3 94
N2 - 1-4-3 98
N3 - 1-4-3 102
Z1-38 154
SA9182001[N1 - 1-4-4 94
N2 - 1-4-4 98
N3 - 1-4-4 102
Z1 -39 154
SA9271001[N3 - 1-23 102
SA9369001(P4 - 55 114
PS5 - 55 118
SA9370001(P3 - 56 110
P4 - 56 114
SA9378001(P3 - 55 110
SA9389001[N3 - 1-44 102

181




MEMO



_n

IN—I Ty
PARTS BOOK

JISH-TEHRSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Printed in Japan BE-1204B, 1204C, 1206B
SA2109-301
2007.11. B(1)



	Cover

	Notes for using this parts book

	A1. Machine body (BE-1204B, 1204C)

	A2. Machine body (BE-1206B)

	B. Driving shaft mechanism

	C1. Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

	C2. Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B）

	D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

	D2. Needle bar mechanism（BE-1206B）

	E. Needle bar flip-up mechanism

	F1. Presser foot mechanism

	F2. Presser foot mechanism

	F3. Presser foot mechanism (BE-1204C)

	F4. Presser foot mechanism

	F5. Presser foot mechanism

	F6. Presser foot mechanism

	F7. Presser foot mechanism

	F8. Presser foot mechanism

	F9. Presser foot mechanism

	F10. Presser foot mechanism

	G1. Feed guide mechanism

	G2. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)

	G3. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C)

	G4. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)

	H. Lower shaft mechanism

	J1. Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)

	J2. Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1206B)

	K1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE1204B, 1204C)

	K2. Thread wiper mechanism （BE-1206B)

	L1. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204B)

	L2. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204C)

	L3. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1206B)

	M1. Thread tension (BE-1204B, 1204C)

	M2. Thread tension (BE-1206B)

	N1. Control box mechanism (For Asia and Mexico)

	N2. Control box mechanism (For Europe and Japan)

	N3. Control box mechanism (For USA)

	P1. Power supply equipment mechanism (PC Contorol Type)

	P2. Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type)

	P3. Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204B)

	P4. Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C)

	P5. Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1206B)

	P6. Power supply equipment mechanism (For USA)

	Q1. Power table (BE-1204B)

	Q2. Power table (BE-1204C)

	Q3. Power table (BE-1206B)

	R1. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C; 360X85mm)

	R2. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B; 360X85mm)

	R3. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C; 180X70mm)

	R4. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B; 180X70mm)

	S. Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)

	Z1. Accessories

	Z2. Accessories

	Op1. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Op2. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Op3. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Op4. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Op5. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Op6. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Op7. Embroidｅry frame (Option parts)

	Wa1. Warning labels

	Wa2. Warning labels

	Index

	Back Cover


